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GUWAHATI »ENCH
Ouhe [RoBralow__39/2005 e
AT.G OF DECISION 19¢0242005.
Shri Sudhir Chopra . -
.B.Q.OOQG‘UQQQ.0QOOO.Oﬂovoo..ﬁﬂo‘ﬂcﬂao“eﬁo0000"000006ﬂQ“ﬁAPPLICﬁAQE:.n(S)
AUVOCAT.. FOR THE

APPLICANT(S3).

coeuoooncanooceoeovuoooooeﬂ

In person

booopeonoeoOacnoouooocaoovaoo

-VER3US =

.RESPOMLENT (S)

quQIJQQ£DInaia¢&COES¢IOQOOOllnoaoacaoﬂa‘cﬁ

b.ooaedoaocoooa

ADVCOCATE TOR THE

Iqorl&ea .Rxquqxlt .f‘QI; .t.ha .Ra&p{)_ fd@n‘hs‘c e 00 ® 0 00 0 @8
: RESPONLNT (5)

THE HON'BLE MR. M.K. Gupta, Judicial Member.
THs HON'BLE MR. KeV. Prahladan, Administrative Member.
1. whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the
judgment 2 :
' Y

2. 7o be referred to the Reporter or not
3, Whether their Lordships wish to swe ths falr coOpy OF the
Judgment ¢
atwed to the othwer smenches ?

4. wWhether the judgment is to be circul
Judgment delivered Ry Hon'ble Member (J).
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CENTRAL ADMIN!STRAT(VE T RIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH
Original Application No. 39 of 2005
Date of Order This the. 15“1 Day of February, 2005
THE HON BLE MR M.K.GUPTA, JUDICIAL memaea
THE HON’BLE MR K.V. PRAHLADAN ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Shri Sudhir Chopra,

Son of Shri 1.S.Chopra, .

Resident of 25, Shillong Cantt,

Meghalaya and employed as ,
Joint Director, Defence Estates, .

36, Shilong Cantt. | " ... Applicant

. Applicant appeared In person.

- .Versus -

1. *Union of Indla,
Through the Secretary to the
Govt. of India,
Ministry of Defence
South Btock New Delhi.

2. The Director General,
Defence Estates,
West Block-1V, . ‘ ' -
R.K.Puram, New Delhi. S .... Respondents

None present for the respondents.

. ORDER(ORAL)
M.K.GUPTA, MEMBER(J)

/1_

LN

. Theappllcant at theoutset stated that he is not.tnterested to presszreiief

No.8 (IV) of thrs apphcatron

2, The appllcant who appeared in person states and contends that he was

| posted to North East vide order dated 5 6 2000 and in terms of Government of

Indtas own pohcy, he was entitled to choice postlng on completron of his two
years tenure in the North East. The applicant’s famtly resides at’ Delhl his son rs.
amng with kldney problent and has been operated twace Vrde order dated

2.12.2004 he was transferred and posted as DEO, Agra but he was not allowed



!._(T

the cholce posting. Further he had made ‘several representations to all

dighitaries inc!uding the Prime Minister, as well as the Chief Justice of India
highligt;ting his victimization and ‘harassment for pointing out financial
irregularities on certain land dealings. Ti;ough vide ordér éated 25.1.2005 an |
officer hés béen posted from Kolkata to relieve him but nothing has been‘ stated
about h‘is request for choice postiné, which he had preferred fbr the reasons as
alfeady noied ‘hereiﬁabov.e. He also contends that fhe,ai;oresaid orders are-in
violation of the ruling of this Tribunal in Q.A.487/2061, Tapan Kumar Chakraborty
vs. Union of Indla & Ors. it is further contended thét Director General, Defence

Estates. issued brders on 10.12. 2004 for filing up 5 JAG level posts in’ Delhi,

' against which he could have been posted. Despite the fact that 5 vacancies were

_avallable his case was not consndered as per Government policy. Even two

more vacancies are avajlable at I?ethi and he can be adjuAsted against any one
of them. | | |

3. Upon hearing the apphcant who appeared in person as well as on perusal i
of the pieadmgs and also the judgment of this Bench in O.A.487/2001 decided on
1.3.2002, we are of the view that ends of justlce would be served, if the present
applica’ti&n is disposed of with a direction to respondent No.1 to consider 'thé'
applicant’s request for his choice posting In view of the judginent bf this Béncﬁ as

noted aforesaid, as well as the medical condition df applicant’s son which has

"been highlighted in various communications made to the lcdncemed authorities

and pass reasoned and speaking order. Order accordingly. This exercise shall be’

Pg

completed within a period of one month from the date of receipt of this order. "

*O.Ais accordingly disposed of. No costs. |

!C&LLG\W o2
( K.V.PRAHLADAN )} - K.GUPTA)

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER : : -~ JUDICIAL MEMBER
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> OCRIGINAL APPLICATION 39 [2co8—-

le 5 Name of the Appllcéﬁi.; S, Cii\ofw#\- . '
*b) Respondents :~ Union.of India & Ors - !
c) No, Of epplicant:- ‘aQNS__ Co . .

"2+ Is the apnllcablon in the’ proper form u—YeS/)O’
8. Whether name & Desxrlptlon and addres* of .all the papers oeen

. furnished in cause tltle.».Yh54§6 :
4. ‘Has the apol;ca*lon been duly signed end verified: YESZD@

5. Have the c0p1es duly signed -t— YES/EQ

5. Have subfichent number of copies of the agplication been flled.n\ES-
7. Whether all the annexuees parties are impleades:i- WES/NG,

8. Whether Enflish translation.od decuments in ‘the Language:.. S/ﬁ?{
9.. Is the apllication is 'in time :~ YEbéyO ‘

" 10.Has ‘the Vakalq+name/AEMD/of Appearnce/Author is ation file ed 4. YEZ/NO.

11.Is the application by IPO/BD/FOR Bs.50/:. 146 Yli)bF! SO 7203

‘12.,Hes the application is maitanable :- YEsépZﬁ':

13.,Has the impugned order ‘orignal duiy attested bﬁen'filed VES/NEf'.
14.Has the legible copies of the annéxures duly attested fil- %XthS/Vﬁ

.lS;Has the «Index’ of decuments been filed all available:..VES >Q(

15. Hes'the requ1red number of envoloped bearlng full adoress

of the respondents benn filed e~ YES[yd
17.Has the declaratidi as requ1red by item 17 of -the fDrm:anSMNd
18.Whethar the relief so: ight for arises out of the Single:..YES /0,

- l9.1hether the interim relief is prayed for .—YhSA/G
. 20.In case of condonatlon of dely is filed-i$ it 'supported.-Ysséyg

2J.dhether this case.can be heard by SINGLE BENdC/D{VES{QN—ﬁﬁNCH

22, Any other points :- : : -

23.Re5ult of the SCrutlny w1th ¢n1t1al of +he Scrutlny Clerk t= :

(3
Y .
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BEFCRE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI :
OcﬂoNOc Ei: /2005;
Shri Suchir ChOpra
'~ Versus -
Union of India & Crs. é
: : . « o Respondents. ‘§$§g
SYNOP s':rs
" The appllCant is an Indlan Defence T el Estateq Service

Cfficer of 1980 batch While worklng as Deputy Director General,
pefence Estates, Land Audit and Hiring _ﬁv“Diredtorate General
of Defence Estate (1995 to 2000) the app;ic:énfc:nbrought out

various instances of serious irfegularities,having finaacial

~implications running into hundred of crores. By way of punzshment

applicant was transferred to Shillong in June 2000 as Joint

4

'Dlrector. Defence Esta;gs, shillong with additional charge

of Defence Estate\offiéer;'GuWahati. The applicant represented
against his punltlve transfer to Defence Secretary as well as
C.V.C in June 2000 lnself. The appliCant was .divested of Addl.
charqe of Defence Bstates Officer, Guwashati after he pcinted

cut ancther case of mothated and fraudulentﬁggdgaland acquisition

case where all out efforts were being made to arrange undue

pecuniary advantage running lnto crores to a prluate party.

"Thereafter the appllcant has bﬁen virtually sitting 1d1e and

has been harrassed and“y;qtlmlsed in numerous WayS, €.g. with-

hobding his T.A.‘D.A. claim for gozng to Supreme Court. delaylng

xpGIMluSlOn o aVall 3pec1alised treatmentﬂﬁggm/’ CoH.H.S.

approved hospital for his young son suf;erlng from serious
Tare YRan

" kidney allment. On.cqmplgt;on of] tenure in th?;fo:th East the .

'abplicané represented fér pOStinq to Delhi in| 2003 where his

fam;ly is residing. The appllcant also sent representatiocns

to Cabinet Secretary. Prime Mlnister and chalrman NHQC,when

‘no action has taken to end his harrassment thnk; victimisation



bl > - -

COntrary to rules of the Govt. and the department and rullng

cf Car Guwahati in 0.A.NO.487/2001 in Tapan Kumar Chakraborty
v_sp.,_Um.Qn of India & Ors « the applicant.was transferred to

Agra instead OF Delhl which has maximum number of JaG level

pOSt and vhere family of the appllcant is residing. The orders
were made in such a way so as to further prolong stay oi the
applicant at Shlllong as any reprusentatlon agalnrt this. woul&jE;
lead to, further delay and .as, also the applicant agreeing to (;/\

go to Agra having faced severe victimlaation and harrassment

‘and belngutotally c:ushed.‘un”lk in a no pos;tlon to challenge

the orders or seek legal remedy. Even when app11Cant s repre-

_ sentat;on against his tranaier to Agra is pending, Director
‘ Generalmpf Defence Estat@s has dlrQCted'D:oKHKU“ to relieve the

applicant immediately. -

This apblication is made with a prayer for reconsideraticr
of his pos lng transfer order. “enquiry into his continued

victimi§a§10n_and haprassmeg;,and fresh. orders for posting

to Delhi aﬁ per orders,of Gevt. of ?ndia on ﬂdmpletion‘of

'tenure in the North East and rulang of CAT. Guwahatl in 0.A.487/01

e entitling posting to'a cho;ce station.
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
- GUWAHATI BENCH: GHWAﬁATI-

-

Title BE thé éaSe_ QaAoNQc- F3Cﬁ / 2005.

Between .
-Shri_Sudni;WGQQpra . o o Applic§nt
.~ Versus = |
Union of india & oOrs. o o o Resgondents
INDEX
. Particulars , -‘éagevﬁo.
Application . 1 - 14
~ Verification - .15

Annexure—A chy of rapresentation
vdt. 946.2000° - - o

Anfnexire AA COpy of transfer order
5 06 02000 C

Cpr of acknow1@dge letter from CVC
Annexure - A-1- '

-Annexure-a letter dt. 13 11.2000 to
cve .

' Annexure-C copy of letter daolo.lz 2003
to Director CBI o

Annexure-D Copy of letter to chairman
st ¥ chyxge ahzek NHRC dt. 11.1?.2003-

Annexure-E policy letter of DGD dt«5+9.83..

Annexure F-1 té bé letters to Secretary,
Addl.Secretary, Joint. - SeCretary, HMOD

Annexures G-1to {3 letters-to CvVC
Annexure-B letter dt.19. 5.2004 tc Addl.

: Secretary. DOPY

Annexuré =1 chy of letter to Addl Secretary
Dﬂap.dt. 15.3. 2004. CRE

Annexure=-J.letter of acknowledgement dt.
204342004 from addl.Secy. DORR. : g

Annexure-x letter dt. 11.9. 01 to Minlster
for NMorth East Affairs-

- Annexure-K . 1 acknowledg&ment letter dt 11.9. 01
£from Shrl Arun- Shourie. :

ﬁnnexurL-L letter At . 26.7.2004 to Shri B.K.
Chaturvedi, Cabinet Secy.
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" 25.
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27.

28,
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30.

31.

Annexure-N . posting order dt.

Annesxure~M letter dt.27.7.2000 to

Hon'ble Primé Minister of India

dt. 6.12.2004 to Defence Secy. -

Annexure—p c0py of letter "dt.13.12.04
addressed to Smt Manjulika Gautam, adal.
Secy .DOPT with copy to Cabinet Secy,
Secy. tO P.Me,Defence Secy, C.V.C. etc.

2412.04 T - -
...... - v
Annexure-0G copy of ‘@pplicant’s letter o é

, Annexure~ Q copy of letter dt. 7.2. 05'

addressedto sSmt Rekha Bhargava. Addl.
&cy. MOD N \"

Annex.urefﬂ DGDE order dt. ';..0.-,1.,2:04~

' Annexure-3 DGDE order dt. 2 .

2541 405,

Annexure T-1 letter of c.K,MOre, DEG .
Kolkata dt«27.1.05 .

~ Annexure T-2 letter dt. 28.1. 05 by

C.K .More A
Ann@xure T~3 letter of C.K.MOre dt.
9.2.05. ,

Annexure-U copy of letter dt.2.12.04

to Chief Justice of India.

Annexure~V acknowledgemént letter from'
Asstt .Registrar PIL Cell.qureme Court
dt. 20.12.04.

Annexure-w copy of pr;nc;pal Director,
Defence Estate letter dt. 25.11.2003. -
recommending transfer of appilcant.

Annexure~x B2R Copy of DTPA'S scai
report (Kidney) of applicant 8 son
dt. 22. 10.2003. .
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATI BENCH zc;t;‘rwmfrz'

(AN Appmcmmm UNDER SECTION 19 CF THE ADMINISTRRTIVE
XEXENISRRXRERR mmumz. ACT 3.985)

BETWEEN

SHRI SUDHIR CHGPRA - .

S/@ Shri 1.8.Chopray- - .
Resident of 25, Shillong Cantt..
Meghalaya and employed as -

Joint Director, Defenee Estates,
36, Shillong Cantt.

original App.ucam.on No‘ : 3 /2005‘ | é

‘e o ‘e AppliCant:
- Versus - . o

1+ uUnion -of India,
| through the Séc%@tarf to the
Govt. of India, -
Miniétry'of-ﬁefenCe} o L
. ', south Block, New Delhi.

2. The Director General, .
Defence -Estgtes,
West Block~IV,
R.K.Puram, Néw Delhie

. . Respondents‘

1le Details of the application and‘particular& of '

the crdor agalnst which tha application is made 3 |

(a) Governmept_ofA;gdia,.Mzn;stryﬁof.Defenae.
. v Direcborateréenaral of pefence Estatﬁs Order

No.134/1/m/m/04 dated 02.12.2004“

2. Jum:smcmcm 0? THE TRIBUNM.« P

fhs applicant’ dgalares that the suhject matter of
the order against which he wants redressal is within

the jurisdiction of this Hon‘ble Tribunale



2.  LIMITATION 3

The applicant further declares that the application
is made within the limitation period prescribed in

v Section 21 oi: Admlnistrative 'I‘ribunals Act 1985; ‘g

4. ers or 'I‘HE cASE

- Estates ‘jEr
The applicant Joinad Indian Defenceiserv;ce (IDES)

in the year 1982 after qualifying Civil Services Examlnation
in 1980 and has been werking pn,d;fﬁerent“poats‘lxkemcantonment
.ExecutiQe,@fficer, Defence Estates foiCerm Dapﬁty Director
Ganeral and Joint Director, Defence Estates all over Indla
‘llke Dagshai (H.P). Barelly (U.P). Jalandhar (pun;ab), |
Srinagar (J&K)» Meerut (U.p). Bikaner (Rajasthan) and Delhi
under the Director General of Befence Estates. The applicant
vefore being posted to Shlllong in June. 2000 was working
as Joint nlrector, Natlcnal Institute of Defonce Estates
Management, Delhi with additicnal charge o£ Beputy Director
General, Land Audlt and Hiring in @te. General of Defence
Estates. While working as Depéty Dlrector General.‘hand
| agdlt,gnd Hiring in ﬁte,jaegepa; qﬁ QefencqﬁEstates the
abpliCant'broughﬁ out seveﬁal‘cases 6f serigus irregularities
'naving financial implxcations runnxng lnto crores in routine
performance of duties in an honest and sincere manner . This
was not appreciated. |

- The applicant was. transferred to.Shlllong by way -of
punishment to_a virtually non functional post of Joint
Director, Defence Estates, Shlllong wmth addltlonal charge
of pefence Estates Gﬁflcer, Guuwahati. A representation
agalnst punitive transfer of the applicant was given to )
Defance Secretary on 9 6.2000 as also Chief Vigilance

. Commissicner, Shrl N:Vittal. when the apoliCant met six

time,pgrﬁ@hally,to complain ,agalnSQ.his continued

: v1ctimlsatlon and harrassment.

Photo copy of the representatlon dated 09.06.2000
is enclosed as annexure-a. '



Photo copy ©of the acknowledgement of C.V.c dated
18 +8 42000 is enclosed as,@nnexure arl.

8.2 Being a disciplined @fflcer, the applicant Joined -

his duties at Shillong on 24 07.2000. To his utter su:prise
the applicant was d;vested of additional charge of Defence.

_bstates ﬁificer, Guwahati in January, 2001 by Defence \TET
Estates @fflcer, Jorhat under 1nstructmon of Director Q"W
‘General of Defence Estates after he pointed eut about
f:audulent and;m9t1v§tgd hgnq1ing of a;casg_(known as U.0.I
v'?s,_étatefofuhsséﬁj whereMall.Q@tuefforts.weré,ﬁéing made
Eouérrangé undue,payment #unning intc crorea’ﬁo“a priVatei
Tea” Company by SQppf@Sﬁlng the most 1mportant fact that out
of 475 acres of land r@quisiticned for defence, moat of the
'1and except for 7~8 acres had came wzth;n th@ purview of

Land Celllng act for whlch no compensatlon was. payable to

the private Tea Company. By, way of further harrassment.
TA/DA CIazms of applicant for‘going €0 buprem@ Court in the
same case were thhhold and even permission to aVall
quClallsed treatment from a C.G.H.S. Hospital for the
agplicant‘s son_ 5uffer1ng from,serioms k;dney allment was
delay@d unless the matter was brought to the notice of

Shri Sub;r Datta, the then Defence Secretary. o

Ve
7

photo c0py of letter .addressed to C¢V.C dated 13.11«2003
is enclosed as Anﬁexure»B and letter dated 10.1? 2003
addressed to Director, C .a.x is enclosad as Annexnre-c.
téﬁFererittéﬁ to Justice A‘SfADaBQ- Chairperson,
Nagiona; gimnan."Rt;th;s‘ f?ommissi?n dated 11.12.2003 is

enclosed as Annéxure-n.

4.3 Due to hardsh:.p factor, Govt. of Ind:i.a. Mingstry:; of

Flnance has presuvibed fixed tenures . for Central Govt.



employees posted to North Easte. The same are .also appiicab

to officers & staff working under Directorate General of
Defence Estates. It is two years gor'those‘with more than b
ten years of service and three years for those with less ~‘?T
than ten years of service. Further as per Ministry of <A
Finance's orders._fixed tenure can be extended in exceptional
cases in exigencies~of public service‘or when the employee
concerned wasiprapared'to stay longer and has to be given
station of choice after completion of tenure. On completicn
of the tenure the appliCant made several representation
addressed to Defence Secretary stating &k from 24.03.2003 for
his trgnsfer tc Delhi where the family of thefapplicant is
residing especially in view of health problem of his son

who even aftér two major kidney operations, requires continued
monitoring. While some officers have been accommodated in
Directorate General of Defence Estates even after spending
:ten to fifteen years in"nelhi,at a stretch by haidx bending
all rules, every possible hurdle and resistance has been
created by arbitrary and malafide exercise qf‘authority in
case of applicant who is not involvéd‘;n any vigilance case
and has been’doing his best to safeduard government interest

and has an impeccable record.

Photo copy of DGDE's policy letter QQ,134/policy/Adm/
L&C dated 539.1983'regarding fixed tenure in -the North
East is enclosed as Annexure-B.

Copies of letters wriﬁtea to Defence Seéretary. Addl.
Defence Secretary and Joint Secretary, MOD from time
to time regarding victimisation and harrassment of

the applicant by way of his getention in Shillong
after expiry of tenure and not posting to choice

station are enclosed as Annexure-Fl tc F/y .



1

himself/herself and there being nc. time limit to reply to

HS&;

Copy of reminders sent to CVC from ﬁime to time are

enclosed as Annexures G-1 to G-3

Copy of DTPAfScan report of the gpplicant’s son

dated 22.10.2003 showing 9% functioning iefx of his iéé

left Kidney.fAripun, X
4.4  Barlier im May, 2004 the applicanﬁ also wrote a éj;i
leﬁter to Additional Secretary, D.0O.P.T drawing‘her attention
to the resolution £iled before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in
Civil wWrit Petitign_ﬁc; 539/2003 in Satyendra Dubey's murdef
case outl ingng steps to be taken on complaints of whistle
blowers and to end theit harrassment and victimisatione. Based
on personal experience of the gpplicant certain defiéiéhcieé
in the resolution were brought to the notice of Additionél |
Secretary, DOPT pointing oﬁt like how whistle blowers‘could
be harrassed and victimised by being posted to militancy prone
a:easrlike’J&K,& North East even beyond expiry of tenure soi |
that if they got killed, no blame would accrue to the authority
at whose instance the transfer was mgde and if they scmehowt
manaéed to survive the fesul;agt hardship would make an -
example of them and no one would dare camplain against

corruption and if the complaint was against head of deptt.
‘ i
1oy

communication from C;Y;C. On a complaint by whistle blowe;s;i;'

whistle blowers identity would easily become known to head

of department who would take revenge by transferring them‘tq

some disturbed areasulmu; J&K and North East. 7
Copy. of letter dated 19.5.2004 written to Smt Manjulika |

Gautam, Addl.Secretary, DOP&T is enclosed as Annexdfe-ﬁ-

445  The applicant had also written $o Additional Secretary,

' Deptt. of Administrative Reforms, Ministry of Personnel and . ,Q

public Grievances offering suggestion for consideration of



arun Shourie, Hon'ble Minister for Develcpment of North v

P.C.Hota‘CommisBee'set up to sufgest reforms for civil :E%

service. Earlier the applicant had also written to Shri

East Region regarding policy of certain Govt. departments é

to post officers to North East by way of punishment. He (;//\

‘duly acknowledged the letter and promised to take up the

matter with concerned authoritiés in the Govt. of Indié.
Copy of letter dated 15.3.2004 written to Shri p.TI.
Suvarathan, Member Secretary & Jkddl.Secret;ary. Deptt.
of Administrative Reforﬁs is enclosed as Anhexﬁre~1
and his eckndwledgerﬁg;ter is enclosed as Annéxuré-a.
Copy of letter dated 11.9.2001 written to Shri Arun
Sourie, Hon'ble‘Minister for North East Affairs is
enclosed as Annexure-K. and his acknowledgement letter

is enclosed as Annexure K-1. s

4.6 “When no action was taken on various letters writtenL
by the applicant to the Secretary, Ministry of Defence,
A:iditional Secretary and Joilnt Secretary, 1ett‘:’ers‘were_'written
£ovCabinet Secretary andfﬂon'ble Prime Minister during July
2004 seeking their intervention to end the victimisation and
harrassment. |

Copy of lgt;ep dated dated 26th July, 2004-addressed

to shri B.K.Chaturvedi, Cabinet Szcretary is &2 |

enclosed as Annexure-~L. '

Copy of letter dated 27th July 2004 addressed to»

Dr . Manmohan Singh,_ﬂ9h'ble prime Minister is

enclosed as annexure-M.

4,7 - Instead of taking corrective action by transferring
the applicant to choice station of Delhi which the app11Caﬁt

is entitled to and where his family is residing, the deptt.



4
in.complete violaticn of Govt. of .India and.department's
own orders‘aﬁ%rgling given by CAT, Guwahati Bench in case ;;:35
Tapan Kr. Chakraborty Vs. Union of India Grs. in 0.A.NO.487/2001
the applicant has been. tranaferred after four and half years
to Agra as Defence Estates Officer v1de DGDE order No.134/1/ADW/
DE/2004 dated 02.1242004. As per thée orde: the applicant
could go only after being relieved by his successor whdsé
posting orders W&¢ yet to be issued. This was done cbviously
with the intentionjﬁhat any representation ggainst such an
order which are violative of Govi's own'ordérs and ruliné
glven by CAT, Guwahati Bench in 0.A.NO.487/2001 will automgti-
cally lead to further prolongation of hardsh;p as also the
possiballty of perhaps;applicant agreeing ®m to0 such a blatant
discriminatioh and violation ~of Goﬁt's orders and ruling of
CAT, Guwahati to get out'%rcm Shilldng at least with the
copsolation that Agra is nearer to Delhi than Shillong.and -
| having faced harrassment and victimiSaﬁion for such a .
prcelonged beriod would harddy be in a position- to represent
or seek legal remedies esPecially in view of health prcblem
- of his SOn « o ’ _
. Copy of DGDEposting tranéfgr order No.134/1/Admn/DE/04-

dated 2.12.04 is enclosed as Annexure=Ne. .

4.8, Hoﬁéver the;app;icant immediately on learning about
the order No.134f1faDM/ED/2004 dated 02.12.2004 represented
to the Secr@tary_ﬂefende vide lettefANo. dated 06.12.200%& -
clearly stating about violation of Govt. orders and ruling
of CaT, Guwanati in 0.A.487/2001 followed by another letter.
NQQJD/SHG/PER/SC/VﬁLéII.dated 13.;2.2004 addressed to Snt

. Manjutika Gautam, Add1. Sgcret;ry. DCP&T with copies to
Cabinet Secretary, Secretary to prime Minister, Defence . .

Secretary, C.V.C, Additional Secretary Administrative Reforms



followed by personal meeting with additional Secretary,
Ministry of Defence Qn_24§01.2005 and sendfing another
réminder on 07.02.2005%

Copy of appllCant'S letter dated 6+12. 2004 addressed

<J

to pefence Secretary is enclosed as annexure-0O.

Copy of 1ettgr-adég:gged to Smt Manjullka Gg&twm.addl.
Secretary., DOPT with COpies to Cgbinet secfetatry.
secretary to prime Minister, C.V.C, ‘pefence Secretary
atc. is enclosed as Annexnreqp.

Copy of applicant's letter dated 7. 2.2005 addressedf to
Dr. Mrs Rekha Bhafgav, Addl .Secretary, Ministry of

pefence is enclosed as Annexure=Q.

4.9 After the applicant represented to the Defence Secretary
on 6.12.2004 by fax letter, Director General of Defence
Estates issued further orders vide letter N0.134/1/ADM/DE/2004
dated 10.12.2004 £illing up five JAG level posts in Delhi to
creat the alibi of non availability of JaG level posts in the
evént of applicant's representation for his posting to Delhi
being agreed or any favourable judgment delivered by cHT

by even ignoring the fact that due to poorly functioniﬁg
xidney of applicant's son who had faced life threatening
situaiions and undefgone two major kidney operations earlier
still requires monitoring and follow up by a urologist/
‘nephrelogist.

| Copy ©of Dﬁpz order dated 10.12.2004 is enclosed ‘a8

Annexure~Ra.

4.10 after the applicant met additional Secretary. Ministry
of Defence, Dr. Mrs Rekha Bhargava on 24.01.2005 and mentioned

above viclation of Govt's orders and ruling of C&f¢ and



. health problem of his son. by posting the _applicant to Agra
instead of Delhi for which he had given cho;ce, Director
General of Defence Estates wrote a letter on 25. 01.2008 bearin .
Noq134/l/AMD/D“ dated 25.01.2005 agklnguDE05 Kalkata to rellev-jé.
the applicant for joining as ﬁefence Estates foicer,‘ﬁgra ey

when representations of the applicant were‘pénding with the VQ%E?
Finistry of Defence. ; B " =
| N QDudDE™

Letter dated 25»01.2005Lis enclosed .as Annexure=~S and
letters of Shrl C.K.More, Defence Estate Officer, Kolkata
dated 27tbvand,zath_Japuary<2005-and 94242005 are enciqsed

as Annexures 7T=-1, T-Z and T=3 reSpeétively.

4,11 Because of highly stressful situation the applicant’s
own health also_deteriorated and he developed high blood i
sugar levels and hypertension after coming to Shillong, But
‘Direqtor Géneral of Defenceliémained totally viadictive and .
hostile because the applicant had been pursuing matter of high
level corruptiocn in the Defence Esﬁates Department . &s seriocus
complaints of corruption were being enquired.into in a very
time consuming manner with little prospects of officials
involved in corruption ever being brought to book, the .
applicant wrote a letter to Hon'ble Chief Justice of India on
02.12.2004 for taking cognimance of the p;:evailiﬁg state of
'anSqPreme Court PIL Qell,advisqd the applicant to file a
régula; petition as W‘R.No.sig of - 2003 in Satyendra Dubey's
m&rdegicase which has already_béen disposed&oﬁ. ‘
  xLetter dated 2.12.2004 addressed to an'ble Shri R.C.La-=
hoty, ChiefuJﬁS;ice of,india is enclosed as Annexure-U
Letter dated”20.15.2004'from Asstt .Registrar PIL Cell

is enclosed as Ahnexure-=Vve.

4.12  while the applicant i being discriminated and harrassed

and victimised in every possible manner, every type of care



L
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_and consideration has been shown to officers involved in and
facing serious vigilance cases by posting them to Head

v

guarters of_Directoraie General of Défence.Estate$ and giving
them important assignments. Two out of three posts of Defenca;é
_Bstates Qfficers in Ehe North Rast at Guwéhati and Jorhat

have been kept vacant sc that threat of posting to North Eas§;’\'
can ensure_qomplaint“pghaviogr“and,anzone who will dare speak
against corruption will be made example of like the applicant
1s the message sought to be conveyed by punitive transfer of
the applicant to Shillong in the year 2000 and his retenticn
upto 2005 in complete violation of tenure rules and further
denial of}posting'td a choice station again in violation of
éobt's own rules and ruling of CAT, Guwahati. principal Director
of Defence Estates, Kolkats had reconmended transfer of |
applicant to Delhi during 2003 in view of the fact that appli-
cant had completed his tenure xx aiam in the North Bast as
also on medical grounds of his son.

Copy of letter dated 25th November 2003 addreSSed

to DGD is enclosad as &nnexure-w.

5« GROUNDS FCR RELIEF WITH. LEGAL PROVISICNS ¢

(i) The above transfervoréersfare made with mala fide

intenticn and ulterior motive as explained in above

Pparase

ii) These orders are violative of tenure rules of Ministry
of Finance and also.of DGDE. '
iii) Thesé orders are éontrarY.gp ruling.giQQn by CAT,

'. - Guwahati in @.A,No,487/?00171n Taban Kumar Chakrabgrty
Vs. Union of 1India & Ors. ig'so far as the agpplicant
has been retained in North E@st_much beyond expiry of
tenure of 2wyears and notiposting to a éhoice'station'

which is Delhi where the applicant's family is residing
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and his son suffering from Kidney ‘ailment requires

medical attentione ' %g
.. . - .o B ‘ . y

iv) Articlerlé and 15'05 the Constitution of India which

S guarantee equality and prohibit @iscrimination have ~tE§<
been vioclated . Further it is a set#led law that a gs/\
public servant cannot be dealt with in any manner
which is caﬁtraxy_to Constitution, any act of legislatxmm
~ure Or any statutory rule under provisc 309 df.th@
Constitution or any,admiﬁistrativé instruction of a
general nature; which is intendgd for a}l public |
servants.

.

52  All the officers who were transferred alongwith the

" applicant in June 2000 have been further posted and transferred

second or third time since June 2000. For example the Officer
whom the applicant replaged on joj.;.;;ing ‘as JDG at shillong has
been postedithird'time. Bven officers wﬁo i® were posted to
North East after the applicant have also been transferred out of
North East long time ago. Another officer who was posted out
from Delhi during 2000 to Jammu has been posted back to Delhi

while*another-offiqer who has been posted to Delhi as DDG £r=m

‘has not even campleted half the tenure at Chandigarh as Joint

Director. Some officers have been con;inuing at Delhi in complete
ﬁi@lation,ofunsnf§ﬂown tenure rules_forZ;iﬁ years or beyond at

a stre&sh. As per rules relating to posting to North East an
officer on completion Of tenure cannot be denied posting to a
cheice m station. But officers in whose Case there is no such
administrative or legal binding ar@ubeing,poéted to Delhi even
in violation of tenure rules,whereas the applicant is being

given 4. very harsh and discriminative treatment.



6+ DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED :

- 12 - | ;g%q
The_appliéant_had_represented to Defence Secretary ;é
against his punitive transfér_tq,Shillong in the North Eas

in June 2000 and wrote letters addressed to all authorities
including Cabinet Secratary, Secretary, Defence, c;v.c:.kawdﬂﬂ
Secretary, DOPT, Additional Secretary, administrative Reforms
against gpplicant‘'s continued victimisaticn and harrassment.
A representation dated 06.12.2004 was also sent to Secretary,
Dgfencehagainsg_@pplicant‘s”transfer to Agra in violation of
Govgl's orders and ruling given by CAT, Guwahatl in ©.A.487

of 2001 followed by another representation dated 13.12.2004
addresged to Additiocnal Secreiary, DOPT with copies mE to
Cabinet Ssecretary, Secrétqry_to Prime Minister, C.V.C, |
SecretarynDefenC@,iSecretary. DOPT, Additicnal Secretary,

Administrative Reforms.

7+ MATTER NCT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY OTHER

CCURT ' S -

The applicant further declares Fhat he had not Xx
previcusly filed any application, writ petition or suit
regarding the matter in respect of which this application
has been made, befcre any court of any other authority or.
any other Bench of the Tribunal‘nor.any such application,

writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.

8. RELIEF SOUGHT :

In view of the factsy mentioned in para 6 above the

Capplicant prays for the following reliefs ;-

(i) Reconsideration of orders Nc.134/1/aDM/DE/2004
dated 02.12.2004 because of mala f£ide.

(ii) Issuewoﬁ-fresh orders for posting of applicant

to Delhi as per orders of Ministry of Finance

and ruling of ca¥, Guwahati in 0.A.487/2001



(iil)

Holdlng cf an enqulry into continued.harrassment

V,and victimisation and dlscrimlnatlon agalnst the

appllcant by vielating tenure xule and not postin

g

him to choice station as per Gavt. of India order&zj

and rullng_of.cAf,.Guwahat; thereby preventimg him

(iv)

«(v):

’from looking_after health problam‘of hié~égﬁ.

'Awardlng of exemplary damages for harra% ment'and
victlmloation, dlecrlminatlon and mental torture
pf ‘the applzcantf The applicant W1ll.ut;llse the
amount of damaqes bytﬁerking for ﬁrdtection of
whlstle blowers/contrlbutlng to an organisation

engaged in creatmng a c:orrupta.on free society.

Laying down of transfer posting pelicy'which is
3ust fair reasonable -and provl&es for poating to
J&K and worth Bast for all IQES efflcers in a:
uniform manner and not by way Of punlshment and

laying down of maxlmum tenure at a stretch at New

- Delhi upto a maximum of tem years .

9. INTERIY_CRDERS IF ANY paakan FCR

pend;ng final dpc;sion on the applicatlon the appliCant

seeks the follOW1ng lnterim relief g

HGlding in abeyance of DGDn Grder No.134/1/ADM/DL/
2004 dated 02 12.2004.

.Direction to the Secretary, Ministry of'Défence to

““dlspose of the representation of the applicant dat:=d

- €+12.2004 and 13,12.2004 in accordance witn'orders

withind a period of two weeks.

of Govt. of Indla relating to ahoice postlng on
completlon of tenure in the North Bast as well
ruling of CAT, Guwahat; in D.A.No.487/2001 in case

of TapanKumar Chakraborty Vs. Union fo India and ors .



Lo Sy
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11.

12.

“ l“av "‘

(iii) Direct;on uo the Mlnlstry of Defence tc reserve

one pOSt of JEG in Delhl tlll postzng of the
applicant to Delhl/dlSpOSal of his representation

/base before the CAT.

(iv) Calllng for all files/aocuments pertalnlng to

_representations of the appllCant and complalnts

filad by h*m.

stage and Wants to appear 1n person.

s

.

partlculars of I.?.o

I.p.o Noe. 11 G 441671 for Bs. 50/-

A ,Dapefgf 1ssue.;.o,.gz.2oos.
- igéued figmiz‘éhillqng“G.P.@ ‘

Payable at :; Guwahati.

——

List of enclosures :

e -

A8 stated abové.
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VERIEICATION
MI, Sudhir Chqpra,‘son of Srl I.u.Cthra, Joint
Dlrcctor, Defence Estate, 36,AShillong Cantt ‘do ‘hereby -

solemnly verify that the statements made in paragraphs-’

'NO.L{‘) /-'HQ . .are true to my knowledge, and those made

4:4193 Uy 594.6,4. 7 4:85 4los 41l

;1n paragrapha No. ' ! 7' are being Ratters of record

. and are true to my 1nformation derived therefrcm which

I belleve‘to'be true and the rest are humble submissicns'

beiore the ch'bla Tribunal. I have not suppressed any

materlal facts of the case. V

And I sign th;s verif;catxcn on the Lé/t;ay of

Februaty, 2005 at Guwaha;;.

St

‘Deponent
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‘;U)ﬁf}.ﬂ HARRASMENT AND VICTHVHSATION OF SUDHIR CHOPRA
T JOINT DIRECTOR, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF DEFENCE
ESTATES MANAGEMENT, DELHI CANTT. FOR RESISTING
AND EXPOSING CORRUPTION THROUGH TRANSFER/
POSTING I\OU IZ BY HIS PREMATURE TRANSFER TO
STHLLONG. '

-

- T'was posted as Dy. Director General, Defence Estates in the Dte, General, Defence Estates
in April, 1995 and specificaily eatrusted with the responsibility of carrying out audit of defence
lands situated all over the country. ~ I brought out several instances of large scale
misuse/unauthoriséd use of defence lands involving loss to the state and submitted detailed reports
bringin;, out specific cases or misuse of defence lands (Santushiti type). Following pressure from the

services, Twas udvised to go slow and given the additional work of looking afler of hiring section in

the Dte. General,

While lacking after the work of hiring section, 1 detected severzl cases involving
irregularitics /financial loss to'the Gowt, For the sake of brevity few illustrative cases are cited below
where manipulation of facts and rccours_e-to corrupt practices is clearly revealed.

Maharaja of Kota land case: In this case payment of leOUﬂd 08 crores of ruppces had been
made to Maharaja of Kcta whose land  measuring around 918 acres at Kota Rajasthan was taken
aver under RAIP Act in 1976 after coming into force of Urban Land Ceiling Act. As per the Act he
was entitled 1o a maximum compensatioi: of rupees 02 lakh, 20000 in cash and balance in 20 year.
bonds. However, he managed to get rupees 08 crores by way of rentals alone. Strangely he got
approx. rupees 1.5 crores by way. of enhancement of rentals for the past period which was otherwise
not payable. No enhancemen! was recommended - by Collector of Kota who is the compctent
authority. This extra payment was made possible because of manipulation done in DG DE  office

and no proposal was floated by-DEQ/ Director. All-out cfforts-were made to arrange further

payments to Maharaja even when it was fully well known that bulk of the land was to be taken over
underthe ULC Act and Maharaja of Kota was not entitled to receive rent for the entire land. In fact,
Rajasthan Govt had intimated through a ietter that Mdharaja of Kota was not entitled to receive any
rent whatsoever because of. Rajasthan Land’ Reforms Act & UL(C&R JAct. In various

communications sent to the Ministry of Defence  vital facts were hidden to favour Maharaja of .

Koty Because of my. cummuod résistance inspite of treinendous™ pressure no further payment was
made. Loss-due tb wrong . ‘and motivated handling of this case is nct confined to Rs. 8.00 crores

~ (approximately).. Now with the ubolltxon of UL C&R Act the Govt. will have to either vacate this

land or acquire it at a plohlblll\'c cost of not, less than Rs. 500 00 crores. Dctmls avaxlablc in the
files of DGDE .

In another cace . posscssnon of hired buiiding known as Ahmedabad
House situated in Bombay which was hxrcd for defence use in 1944 was taken over by the owner in

July 1980 for camry ing out repairs. l‘he owner did not hand over possessmn after stipulated time of

g
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one year.and instead sold i 10 a 3™ party. To recover possession of the same, cases werc filed i
lower courts without any fruitful results. After going through this case, 1 sent a note to the Legal
Advisor Min, of Defence on 4% July 1997 seeking his advice to recover the possession.  Afler going
through the facts LA Defence recorded a note recommending filing of a case for criminal breach of
trust and high level inquiry into the matter by an officer of DGDE. The then Addl. Secretary Shri
P.M. Nair ordered an enquiry on 23.9.97. Instead of ' . ., ... submitting a report to
the Ministry afler holding enquiry the file was destroyed/suppressed . All my efforts to sccure the
possession of file proved frutile. This property was learnt to have been purchased by M/s Reliance
Petro Clicmicals, ( oSz rmgss

In Sept. 1999, T prepared a note for Addl. Secretary, Min. of Defence to be issued under
signatures of Addl. Director General, Defence Estates on the subject of running of Golf Courses on

Defence Lands by the Defence Services ( i Army, Air Force, Navy ). Inmy note I brought out

misuse of defence land and man power, violation of Land Administration Rules and also mentioned
about sccurity implications. Inthe note [ briefly mentioned about a News Jtem according to which a
high ‘tech Golf course: had.been opened in Gurgaon adjacent to a vital Air Force installation in
violation of NOC given by Air Forée authorities and sanction issued by MOD for exchange of
defence lands with DLE: Surprisingly iu this case, possession of the land was handed over inspiie of
the fact that draft exchange deed had not been finalized and’ vetted by Min. of Defence ard
conditions attached to the sanction-were violated with impunity. My note was not cleared and file
suppressed for months together. This was done to hide the fact of having handed over possession of
land to DLE even without completion of necessary formalities. e R e 2

Earlier in 1993 when 1 exposed- corruption in & land acquisition case of Suratgarh
Cantonment involving extra payment of Rs. 44.00 lacs, T was issued a waming letter for having
written * directly to Joint Secretary- Ministry of Defence and later on shunted off to Jammu from
Bikaner ( extra payment of 44 lagcs was stopped by me and DG DE has till date not replied to the

Ministry as to why sanction for higher amount was obtained by distorting facts and figures). Details .
available in files of DG DE and Min of Defence. ‘ : ‘

\
Th'ough I was post.d as Joint Director, N'ational Institute of Defence Estates Management, (
NIDEM) in Aug, 1999, (afler a rigorous selection process) I was simultaneously entrusted with the
responsibility of iooking aftcr my old charge - (i.c. of DDG Land -Audit & Hrg ). - During my

extensive touring and visits to field offices situated all over the country-and interaction at ali levels, T .

reccived lot of complaints regarding postings and-transfers of Class Il staff of Defence Estates

-Orggniz.atipn to far off plag‘es-pn.ektran_eoixs considerations and change in posting/transfer orders on
- receipt ‘;of illegal gratitication: ‘On receipt of specific information about the identity of the persons
- whowere doing this Ireported tie matterto DG DE whio expressed complete surprise and promised

immediate action. Howcver, no ‘action wis'teken,
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lustead, my resident ml lclcphone was got disconnected without any information to me and I
was relicved of the additional charge of DDG Land Audit and Hiring in a most unccremonious
manner on 21s' /\pnl followed: by ‘my. -premature transfer to Shillong even when 1 have not
completed one year in' my.present nssxgnmenl Posting to a- training institute is made as per orders of
the DOP&T after carcfiil- selection, My having done Advanced Professional Course in Public
Administration was consxdcx ed ds. thn main.criteria alongthh my' previous service record for the
selection and 1 was aS\uud fult four year term on this assignment by the thcn DG during Aug 1999.

.

r, during my 18 ye.u‘s of Govt service 1 have beei dxscharging my duties with utmost

’ ,ocvot'on honcsty and sincercly.. During this period I have been posted to following farflung and

A ereitrrde . e avws

'cur1cuxam at my instance, -

difficult places before being: poslcd 10 Dclhx in 1995

Dagshai, (HMimachal Pradcsh) S .1983
Bareilly Cantt, 1984
Jalandhar - | | o l'985-2§6
Srinagar (J&K) . . 1986:89
Meerut Cantt. S .. g _:} o ‘1989_;—9.1
Bikaner . T . _199-1-94
Jammu . o 1994-95

In my prcsuu aamgmncm evcn wlulc holdmg additional 1csponsxbxhty of DDG Land Audit
and Hiring, i1 introduced far reaching changes in the course content and design of various training
programmes" For the first time IDES probanonus were arranged interaction with cminent
personalities like Raksha Mantn Dr. APJ Abdul Kalam, Defence Secretary, Chicf of Army Staff,
Vice Chief of Air. Staff, \,haxrman National Human . Rights . Commission, Justice JS Verma.
Similarly for the ﬂrst inie short attachments wu‘e made, with orgamzauons like Planning

‘Comunission, Central Pollm:on Control Board, Tata Energy Rcsearch Institute.. Topxcs like Gender

Sensitisation, Human ng.ts

T acklmg..Corruptxon were mtroduccd and mcorporatcd in the training

N T s A e ey e - - . - et v e



My transfer to Shillong when I have not even completed my tenure in the Training Institute is
intended to humiliate me and victimise me for having done miy duty without.any fear and favour and
for having resisted corrupt practices involving loss to the State and for pointing out corruption in
the transfer posting policy of lower staff. “The officer who is supposed to replace me has not done
any long term course like APPPA or NDC which was considered a must upto last year and officer
whom I am supposed to relicve was posted to. Shillong three years ago after being suspended on
false and basciess charges which were quashed by- CAT. Afer re-instatement he was. shunted (o
Shillong.. Another substitute has been found in me. There is no administrative rcason for my
untimely transfer to a far ofl place except to make an example of me so that no one in future dares
speak against corruption. This transfer is a clear case of malafide.

1

Perusal of the transfer/posting orders will reveal that some officers have been given choice
posting of Cantonment, [Ixccutive Officer consecutively for several years, in onc case of (
Secundrabad Cantt ) the oflicer has been made CEO after 8-9 moaths while others having serious
complaints have been given prized - postings. ‘One DDG has been transferred to Jammu afler a
period of Iess than one year in Delhi to accommodate another favoured officer.  The officer who has
been posted in my place has been in and around Delhi for almost 10 years, Dethi-Agra-Delhi and has
noi done any advanced training course. In fact post of Joint Director Shillong needs to be abolished
as an austerity measure as there is hardly any work. It is intended = for punishing officers
considered inconvenient.. Puring my five years in. Delhi, 1 hardly received a letter signed by Joint

-Director, Shillong. Insteaé an extra post needs to be created in the National Institute of Defence

Estates Management to'strength the faculty and provide extensive training coverage. .

In the interest of probity in public service, I would request that there should be adequate
safe guards so that officers who point out and resist corruption are not harrassed and victimised
through the transfer/ posting route. Officers should be rotated to all the posts in a uniform manner
and not favoured / victimised = sclectively. If officers are transferred in an arbitrary manner on
extrancous considerations, sword of transfer will always hang over ones head and no one will be
able to perform hig duties without fear and favour‘and resist corrupt practices of bossces.

Sir, in'view of the facts stated above you may like to order :-

1. Inquiry into above cases’ of Corruption by ‘o competent agency and immediale custody of
- relevant files. - S : '

2. Scrutiniy of postin profilc of officers (and staff ) with inputs from vigilance section.

-
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- case the orders of DOP&T have bcen violated with nmpumty As per these orders “ Appoint- -

[#)Y

Mace:

Dated.

-Action against guilty cmccrs., o

New Delln

3

T s Lo av.j " A
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" Rotation of officers in a umfox m manner to all the posts of CEO/DEQ anc‘ staff officers in

Commands and DG DI so that no officer can continue in a station like Delhi for more than
10 years or to the post of Cantonment Exccutive Officer for more than twe terms.  One
oflicer has been continuinig in. Dethi for. almost 20 yeare except for a short posting at Pune.
Every oflicer must be posu.d for atlcast two years in North-East/ J&K rather than sending
incenvenicat oflicers by way of pumshmcnt fo the North-East / J&K. Those officers who
have been given the post of Cantonment E).ecutwc Ofﬁcer Hird time should be sent to
North-East by r‘hangmg the: postmg orders issued on 5% June, 2000, One tribal officer who
has been DEO for alnimst § 1 vears lias. bcc.n again mudc DEO thua depnvm;, h:m thc chance
of being CEQ of'a Class-1 (amonment

Holding in abeyance ol all pusun&, oxdcrs issued on 5"' June 2000, pcndmg, review (o cnd
harrasment and victimisation ofofﬁccxa

- L.mu.ll tion of my’ mm:iu orders so that I can complete my tenure of four years as Joint
Director NIDEM as per. DOP&T order. No. 12017/2/86/Trg(TNP) dt. 31.3.1987, officers of

U ﬁmmg,‘mslntutw are to be given-choice of three stations at the time of their transfer. In my

menl 16 faculty posts it training institutes will prescribe strict 'selection process to {ind truly

excelent trainers for'such appomtments "The guide lines for such selection should specify-

not ﬂ'l(.rbly an outstanding serv:ce rccord but also vcry good trammg capabxhty ”

( SUDHIR CHOPRA)
Joint Director,
. National Institute of
. : Defence Estates Managenent.

! .
-l
; _

09* June 2000,
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No.134/1/ADNUDE/
LA Gavernmient of Tndia -
. Minstry of Defened
“" Dio Genl Defence Estates
Went Block IV, R X.Puram
Mew Delhi = 110 066
0 4 .?Ull 20(}:0 ' A

The Prncinal Dircctod/irector
Defenea Fetates v : . |
Contral Southeradissican/ WeaternMerthern Comm ad MG ' ' N
Lue}ulo\v.’l’mxofCalc.ut::JC' headigaeh/TamuandDelhi Cadit. ' ’ : .

Subs POSTINGIRANSIER OF LILES. OF

e LR A S

1t has Leen decided to make the following, postings/transiers
Lo . ' ’ ' it - '

1) ~shi Sudhir Chiopya, Joult Director NUIEM Delhi Crnit iz fransles
pusied as Jolnt Dircetor, Shibong vieo Shei IUP.Singh translered,
Dircétor, NIDEM veill relisve Shii Sudhir Chopra iminedialaiy
up new assigniment, ' ' -

. . yd

-~

ved g

C ' ' N s ‘
v - ‘i « e . . o g, —— we v N ~
ii) o relief by Shui Sudide Chopra, Shii J.P.5u i doint Divestor Shillongis

1,

Tooa e . o Ty e . i . s
posted as B.E.Q. Agra vice Sheil Rajeey Shimgi ir?.:'mb:r:;tf.

nanied na

i)  Gnreliel by Sha RP.Singh,. &ha Rajecy Sha 'nEa‘DEO Acid iz

loint Dijructer, NIDEM Deihi Canttwice S Sur‘x‘air Chongz, - : ,

iv) St Ppicev Shovastova D.E.O. Gurwehaii §4 firansferred end pesicd o8

Additiongt D.E.O.Ag. Shel_Sudhir Chopiay I Dircctor Shitlong will
: 3 | FeaoveT! :

sokd e Additional charge of 12.E.0: Guwraluy untii further orders,

” e N 4 - ! -

i

v) St C.K.Mdre Attached Officer Directoraills Defence Eatiles, Southoms
Cortmand Pune is transferred and pested’ s DEO Vizag vise S
Toe D Samu ransforred, Shr CR.M i will e relieved by the Tk
[rector & vt Comunand immedisicly tofiske vy the new assigment,

pu }

W) - Oareliel b Shed CFMors, Sha PR Satma DEO Vizeg i onsfered
. . . i “
snd pasted ard posted as BEQ Jalandhar vice S Vrechwr Goeld
transfunad, ' : . - ‘ :
Vi) Onoreltel by Sha, POLB.Sarmma Shid 'P(';:CI‘-.'..;' Gesl i3 pusted ©s :
D.E.O.Caicutta vige Shi Sujoy Das Gupta 1D.E.0.Calsutia acferred.

SR |

. -

i
g 2. “The dates (FN/AXD of relinquishment/assiunption of charae by the oficars i
be jatioated to this W ractoee Gl imndintaty ofir ihy qvoat
-

FE
n

t
f
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|

"~ Copy to:
oo et

|
ik
1 Jolnt Director, DE, Shilloug !

(v Concernest CDA/AAO(P 2y} !

i B
. ‘ : o j .
Minictey af Defenee/DQ&CY |
Coutvenad POINCEQMED 1+
COfficer Connernad’ Iy name) ' 3
l '
.
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CON?IDENTIAL-
No. 00D [XCF (085
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
" CENTRAL VIGILANCEVCOMMI E
Satarkata Bhawan, Block
GPO Comp1ex,’INA
| New Delhi-110023.
o AR B AUG 70
‘Shri Qu-@um C)f\mm
@ - 0(5 llédbuﬁﬁ1l
- ,M@f'ww |
Sub: &WMW m( %)rvw Ww Uhepro. :Tb
f\\T‘DPM M?ﬂ) w@%
Sir 3

I have been dwrected to acknowledge the receipt.

of your letter dated Cﬁ 0. Dk on the above sub]ect

2. Appropriate actyon would be takcn by the

Commission.

Yours faithfully,

B e

R (V.K. Vashishtha)
‘ Se&jwon Officer -
/
I/l‘ |
-/
: i
: '
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e NO-TOJSHG] PERSC/VOLATT

' Offico of the Jeoint Director,
Defonce Fstates, Min. of Def,
Cantt.Bung,N0.36, Shillong-l.

Dated, the = Wov' 2003.

To B " ‘ l

snri 0, Shanksx, ' L

chief vigilance Commissioner,

StarkRata Dhawan,

A, Wew Delhl,

Subjent : VICTIMISATICH MMID HARRASSMUNT,
Sir, | o ' .

- ¥indly refer to your office letter No.000/DRF/085
datad 18.08,2000 tinder which complaint made by me against
my victimisation and harrassment by Director General,
NDefence fatates was. acknow-ledged. =

In wmy complaint. X had ovrought out speciflic cases
of corruption for resisting which I was transferred to
Shillong by way  of .punishment in June, 2000, The complaint
in writing was given on the advice of Shyri N, Vittal, the
- e¥en C.V.C. who promised to enguire into the matter.
Therasfter I met Shri N, vittal five times. He was kind
enough ¢o gemind Min, of Defence to expedite the report.

Although T have completed prascribed tenure of
rwo vears in the North Bast, T have still not been '
transferred. fn tact, my harrassment further increasad |
ro as a result of my representation to C.V.C.) as s
brought . out in subsequent paras. '

Ir January,2001, I was dlvested of additional
charge of REO,Guwahati when I brought out another
{nstance of fraudulent and motivated handling of a case
namely UOT Vs Stute of Assam in which all out efforts
were being made to arrange huge pacuniary benefit to the
private party namely Sonapur Tea Co., by completely
“ignoring the fact that more than 95% of its land had
.already hecn taken aver under the Ceiling Act. Fipancial
implications were in crores, With the divesting of
additional charge, T‘was virtually sitting 1dle as Joint
Directox,Defence Estates a post withput any prescribed
chavter of dutiag or minimum required staff like peon and
steno. I duly reported about this development to your
office fmmadiatelys” - '

Last year} 1.0, in 2002 when X appliéd for eeeking

treatment from a CCHS Hospital for my son suffering from
serious kidney ailment,” the permission was withheld unless
the matter was brought to the notice of th: Defence
Secretary. lHowever my. representation for posting back to
Nelhi wag simply  ignored. ... .. . - ‘

Contd, oop/2

o
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In yet another case of harrassment and victimisation,
my TA/DA claims were withheld for having gone to Delhi in
connecticn with a disciplinary case before CeNel. in which
1 was the Lezfence Asgistant. Copies of dally order sheets are
oncloseds 5,317,100/« which was drawn as advance for going to
PDelhi during April, 2002 has already been recovered from my
salary and anothe¥ claim has also been withheld and the PA/NA
advanCe may again be recovered from my salary thus causing me
financial hardshipe.

_ ALl the sbove acts of harrassment and victimisatien
fall dnto insignificance in view of the fact that even after
completing ny tenure (excluding leave availed) ¥ am being
still retulned at S$hillong even when I am badly required at
Dalhi where my family is residing and my son rocuired
contlnucus follow up treatment as hig left kidney is
functioning at 9% only. It takes -almost three days to reach
Delhi by crailng Bven under normal circumstances, those ponted
to NWorth East are entitled to posting to a station of thair
choice on ¢completion of. prescribed teri¥e viz two years for
those with more than ten years of service and three years for
those with less than ten years of service., I have already
completed 21 years of service and there is ne indication
whatsoever as to.how long I will be retained in chilleng.

The whole purpose. appeard to be to make an example of me so
* that no will ever dare speak against corruption in future in
our Ueptte. d.e. Dte. General of Deferice Rstates.

b ¢ ﬁavé beén,régularly makihg enquities from your
office regarding the fate of my complaint and have been
informed that necegsary action is-being gaken.

After waiting patiently for more than three years
I have started thinking whether my case would ever receive
the requisite attention or 1t will merely remain one file
number in the list of pending cases and censidering high
level clout of corrupt officials and their strong support
network, whethar justice would everjdone ¢o me, You will'be
surprised to know . Sir that in Dte. General of Defnnce
fatatau, most Of. the sengltive and important posts are held

by those facing vigilance cases. -

Befure- 1, loose hope completely, I thought I must
once agaln- request you tp teke up the matter with Defence
Sczretary: for. my pogting to Delh! pending completion of
enquiry at your end.in view of the. facts stated above. ‘
Ha&:assment can.-take ‘many forms and it need not necessarily
be by way of instituting false vigilance cases against
hcnest officialss Transfer to:a hard station in the North
Bast and retentlon beyond the préseribed tenure is the worst
form of punishment without going ‘through the hassels involved
in fabricating ‘evidence and preparing a charge sheet., '

i o [y
cf e L

" Yours faithfully,

R - ( SUBHIR CHOPRA ) -
' Joint Director,-
Defence Fatates,
Mine of Defanca,
shillong,
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~ Bungalow No. 36, :
Shilléng Cantt. (Near Anjalee Complex)
" Dated, the 10 Det.,2003. "
To . , -
Shri U.S. Misirra,
Director C.B.I,
C.B.I. H.Qrs.,
Lochi Road,
New Delhi .
Sir,

| 'want to congratuiate 'ycu on vour becoming Director C.B.l. | wish you great
success in all your andeavours. Yours statement issued immediately after taking over
charge that tackling cerruption would be your top priority was indeed reassuring and has
rekindlea hope among all those ‘public servants who are fighting and resisting corrupt
activities of their bosses in various govt. departments.

In my own case | was punished with a transfer to North East in 2000 for having
resisted and exposed cofrupt activities of Director General of Defence Estates to the
post of Joint Director, Defence Estates a-post without any steno, peon or charter of
duties. When | brought-out fraudulent and motivated handling of a fand acquisition case
namely UOI Vs Staie of Assam where ail out efforts were being made to arrange undue
pecuniary advantage running into ¢rores to one private party:namely Sonapur Tea Co.
by supressing the most important fact that more than 90% of land out of total land of 475
acres had already come “within the purview of land-ceiling act, not only was | divested of
additional charge of Defence Estates Officer, Guwahati, the officer involved was
promoted and later on made Defence Estates Officer of Ambala, STS level post whereas
he was merely a JTS officer. | sent complaints to all including CVC & CBL.-

" I met DIG CBI M:. Mukesh Sahai in November,2000 and gave him the necessary
details. Later or | learnt that:the complaint-was simply forwarded to Ministry of Defence
for appropriate action at their énd. - .| also wrote a letter to ‘Shri R.K. Dutta, DIG CBl in
- November, 2001 and requested him to enquire into my complaint. He assured to make
necessary enquiries. " Ve " R '

| also tried several timeé to éee‘k an a’ppoin_tmént’ with Director Shri P.C. Sharma
but due to his busy schedule, the appointment did not materialise.

While more than three years have elapsed, my complaint remains un
investigated and concerned officials have retired/will retire after enjoying fruits of
corruption, whie | conlinue to fanguish at Shillong even after completion-of prescribed
tenure of two years. My forcible retention in Shillong as Joint Director, Defence Estates
. without any work, minimum required staff fike steno, peon or charter of duties is intended

to make an example of rne so that no one in.future will ever dare speak against
corruption. : ' o T

You will be surprised to know that officers facing serious corruption charges are
holding important posts in Director General of Defence Estates and you can verify this
fact very easily and thzt coriiption friendly ambience prevails in Director General of

?efence Estates to facilitats any-and every type of fraud. More details can be furnished
if required. o o '
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Srr an rmpl@Salor\ has galned somehow that CBI takes up high level.corruption
cases whare big players-are involved and has no.time for small time crooks. As a result
most of the corrupt govt. ofﬂcrals feelsecure that because of pressure of work in CBI
they would not come. under ts scrutlny and thus escaoe action, ans impression needs

_to be dis’ >elled g‘l,ﬁ _ v ,

If you kindly enquire into the reasons why my complamt was not pursued, you will
know the reasons why corrugt offucnals are havmg a field day -and cocking a snook. You
will agree that it is not the CBi alone. which is ﬂghtmg corrupt but also those public
servants who at grcat personal risk to themselves are resisting corrupt activities of their
Losses by remaining vigilant and bringing on record all such facts like rule position,
deviation from estabiished :ncrms/. procedures, financial implications etc. To root out
corruplion it is very esseitia & alfer the corruptaon fnendly ambience and dismantle
slrong suppaoit networl  of ¢ , 'pubhc officials :by making an example of few of them
(Coulrary to that of thosc. who ar resrsting corruptron as Is happenlng at present)

As yqur openrnq re: narks on becoming Drrector C.B.l. were quite encouraging |
thought I-must cangratulate you ‘and ‘wish you great success and rmmedrately bnng te .
your notice hlgh level corruptron of Drrector General of. Defence Estates

Let the sacrifice’ oi young engrneer Shri Satyander Dubey who died whlle trying
to expose corrupt aclivi. .es of contractor ‘mafia in Bihar not go in vain.

Yours faithfully

(SUDHIR CHOPRA)
Joint Director,
Defence Estates,
Min. of Defence,

o Shillong. -
Encl: Copy of letier '
Written to :
Shri R.K. Dulta. '
ccro: - '
1. The Prime Mrnrsters Offlcu.: ' - For information & necessary action.
New Delhi. ' - : :
2. Thecve. s : e T
LN.A. SR c . - Their case file No. 000/Def/85 refers.

New Delhi. .

i{SUDHIR CHOPRA)
" Joint Director,
Defence Estates,’
Min. of Defence,
‘Shillong




36,Shillong Cantt. Meghalaya
Dated, the 11 Dec.,2003.

To o - '
‘)f Hon'ble Justice A:S.Anand,

Chairperson, o

National Human Rights Commission,

Sardar Patel Bhawan, '

Parliament Street,

New Detlhi -~

Subject : MURDER OF SHRI SATYENDRA DUBEY : STEPS REQUIRED
TO END HARRASSMENT AND VICTIMISATION OF OFFICERS
WHO RESIST AND OPPOSE CORRUPTION AND PREVENT
. FUTURE-MURDERS OF HONEST. OFFICIALS. -
Sir, : BEEPERR P N TR e
| want to thank you for taking up the case relating to murder of Shri
Satyendra Dubey; Project Manager NHAI for having reported about poor
implementation of Hon'ble Prime Minister's Golden Quadrilateral National
Highway Project and other serious irrcgularities.  While enquiring into the
matter in cetail as to how his identity got leaked and why no action was taken
on seriou¢ deficiencies brought out:in Shri Dubey's letter to Hon'ble Prime
Minister, 1| would most humbly request you to also enquire into the following
aspects so that-no officer in future gets killed for working honestly and in
public interest. ‘ '

i) ‘Why ne action is taken by various government departments on complaints of
corruption when full facts are furnished by. the officer concerned and why
vigiltance machinery of the government is lying virtually crippled.

i) Why is it that those officers who resist and oppose corrupt activities of their
bosses. in various government departments are transferred to North-East and
Jammiu & Kashmir (perhaps in the hope that they may get killed because of
militancy and. no-kblame would accrue to them .and even otherwise if they
manage o survive, resultant hardship and suffering will deter others from
exposing corruption).. | | ' ’

To give my own examgle,.I'was tansferred to North-East (Shillong) in 2000 for having
resisted and exposed corrupt activities of Director’ General of Defence Estates to the
post of Joint Director, Defence Estates, a post without any steno, peon or even charter
of duties. Even after completion of prescribed tenure of two years | have still not been
transferred because | have bean highlighting’ further acts of corruption ‘with financial
implications running into crores (details van be furnished if required).

Such is the state of affairs of our vigilance machinery that inspite of numerous letters
written by CVC to Ministry of Defence on my complaint, no report has been furnished
and | continue to languish at Shillong. In our headquarters important posts are held by
officers facing corruption charges and inspite of serious complaints; there is no fear of
ever being caught. | brought this.to the notice of Shiri Arun Shourie the then Minister for’
Development of North-East, He was kind enough to promptly acknowledge my letter
and take up the malier with the concerned autherities but unfortunately nothing
happened. A ’
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PRERCEACT 2

d

g&r today biggest threat to human rights comes from high level corruption and strong
Mipport network of corrupt officials. Therefore case of Shri Satyendra Dubey should be
investigated in totality with-a view.to finding-out olution to the ever growing menace of
corruption, S PR -

You may kindly}_‘;pr.;;‘:dgr holding a public hearing (on the lines of Railway Department
when ever an acéident takes place) and invite all those public servants and others who

are resisting and ffighting:Corruption in varigus government departments to give witness
and suggestions. : With'their-deep. knowiedge of modus operandi of corrupt government
departments and “officials ‘they “can offer useful” practical suggestions to aiter the
corruption friendly ambience where ever it exists. - -
Now thal Shri Satyendra ,Dub'éyf_:i_s no more, let his sacrifice inspire us 1o work for the
same ideals for which: He {ived and laid down his life.

1? Yours faithfully
f " (SUDHIR CHOPRA)
Joint Director,
Defence Estates,
o - Shillong.
c.Cc.’0 __ -
1, The Frime Minister's Office,

South Block, - -
New Delhi.. -

2. ‘The cv.C. . . ' L
Starkata Bhawan," : ' -.Case File No. 000/0ef/85 refers. -
INA, New, Deihi~ : '

3. ShriRanjitlssar. >
Addi. Secretary, <. -
Miriistry of Difer
South Block ' -
Naw Delhi, ! ' R
N (SUDHIR CHOFRA)
U : _ ~-Joint Director,
- , . : . - Defence Estates,
~ Shillong.




FIXATION OF TENURES OF OFFICERS OF THE DEFENCE LANDS
AND CANTONMENTS SERVICE SERVING IN NORTH EAST REGION : POSTING
?{ND TRANSFERS $- '

™

Reference Dte. Gen, DL&C letter Ne,134/Peliey/ADM/LSC,

dated 05,09,1983,

As a result of issue of instructiens regarding
allew-ances and facilities feor civilian empleyees of the
Central Gevernment serving in the State and Unien Territwriesﬁ
of Nerth Eastern Regien vide Ministry of Finance letter
Ne.200/4/83/E-IV, dated 14,12,1983, as made applicable to
civilians in Defence Services under Ministry'of Defence letter
Ne.4(10)/83/D(Civ-I), dated 11,01,1984, it has been decided
that there will be a fixed tenure of pesting ef 3 years at a
time for officers with service of 10 years or less and ef
2 years at a time feor efficers with mere than 10 years of
service, Peried of leavé, training eta. in excess eof 15 days
per year will be excluded in ceunting the tenure peried of
2/3 years. Officers en cempletien of the fixed tenure of
service mentiened abeve, may be censidered for pesting te a

v
statien ef their cheice, as far as pessible

PREERIRELS

Tenure of efficers, fixed vide letter under reference,

will be deemed to have been amended accerdingly.

(GoOoIo; Min, of Def, Dte. Gen, DL&C)' letter

Ne.134/Pelicy/ADM/L&C, dated 19,06,1984),
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Kalkaji,
_ - . + New, Delhi-19.
bﬁ)[ . ) A "A.i"":ﬂ. . - - .‘A.-f;': o .Ai-:\eb .A-_L/I | 2003

Shri Subir Datta
Defence Secretary, -
New Delhi. =

3ir,

I had sovglt sanctlon of DGDE for follow up treatment
of my seventeen year . old } son who had undergone two major
Kidney operations Udurlng June 2002 and August 2002 vide letter
dated 31.10.2002 followed by several telephonic and wrltten
reminders, T : :

’ HVﬂn'uftmﬂ’ﬁUrnieﬁiﬁg refertal slip of CGHS aspecialiut
as asked in Dec,-?002} saﬁcﬁiOn has stillAnot been .accorded
the file is lyiwg-with: DGDE for her ’decision‘ as informed by
Addl. DG Admlnlftratmon.- This "unusual delay on the part of
DGDE upvgaL to be 1nLentlonal so as to. harrass me for having
dared Lo appr0ac‘ ‘you. 1n the ‘past. It was only after I brought
themxnopyel to your: noLlce,» that 3anct;on for treatnent was
accorded. - I am- hlghly-_grateful to you fur your act of

kindness.

Sir, you Will be . éurprised to - know that évenA after

havlng compl;tec preocrlbed tenure of two -years in the North

ast (without . any staff steno or peon and ‘charter of duties)

I have still not béen transfar:ed to Delhi to enable me to Look

after my son who recu;res Lollow up trcatmentuﬁecause of lonq

distance I am forced be on leave s;nce Nov. 2002. My own

health has also’ deteriloreted. hocause:"‘ hlghly stressful
situation..

Kihdly struct, DGDE to accord sanction for follow up
treatment without'” further delay and issue orders for my posting
and transfer to  Delhi “ag I have already ',comploted the
prescribed tgﬁur ‘Jn the North East.

Thanking yuuL

Yours faithfully,

S ondlbinn L4/

{

Copy to: L " (SUDHIR CHOPRA)
1.0.G6.0.E. new Dﬁlhi ST . . :

2. Ll\C‘bal Dl;ectox. Défence Estates
Aolka , vl ,
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" Office of the Joint Director,
" Dafence Estates, Min, of Def.
Contt.Bung.No,36, Shilleng~1.

Dated, the - 0 June, 2003,

To
'fhe,éecrotaty.
Mlnlstry of Defence,
: Sou th B‘lwk' .
: New Delhie '
8ir,

I was poated to Shilleng as Jeint Director, Defence
Estates in June,2000, As per orders of D,0.P.T. tenure of
two years lias been prescribed in the Nerth«East for those
with more than 10 years of sexrvice and ef threo years for
these with less than 10 years with a provision for pesting
to a cholice station on cempletion eof tenure. ( I have
already put in mere: than 20 years of gervice ).

' Evcn theugh.X have campleted almest three years 1n
the North-Eust ¥ have still net been pested to a statioen of
my choice viz New Delhi where my family is residing. Due to
a kidney ailment, my ysunger son had te underge twe major
kidney operations last year.Regular._ fellew up and :
treatment is required as per medical advice and it is neot
poassible for me te frequently ge te Delhi frem such a
distant place. It 18 alse. pertinent te mentioen that in this
case it was only after matter was breught te your netice
that sanction was accerded by DGDE for availling treatment
from a C.Geh.a. recegnised hoqpital.

Offivars whe were posted te Nerth-Esst alengwith me
or after meé have already been posted eut. In fact ene
offlcer 148 CEO,Shilleng Mr. Suresh Nagar was posted last
year itself evsn witheut completion of three years
prescribaed tenure and snother efficer i,e. DEOQ,Jorhat
Mr. Ramandsep Singh has alse been pested out even though he
jminad seven menths after me 1n January.?OOl.

I have written numerous lettera ¢o DGDE -in the past

.aud also regquested fer a persenal audierice but my request
'has net bean agraed to ( of at least granting pcrsenal

audience J o

I heve regularly been appxising you about discrimi-

" natory tredtmént being meted out to me. None of my

representationu/letter has eveY been replied to er even
acknwwledgcaL}nsplte of several reminders

CoentdeesP/2

B. m ve s A mmeremsve 3 Amente eaeae e
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P Aftgrlifbreught sut metivated and £raudulent handling

of & case namely UOT V3 State of Assam, where all out effari:
ware being made t® arrange undue pecuniary advantage running

inte crores. to & privute.purty.-x was divested of additional
charge of D;O,Guwahntie_Tharebfter»x have been mestly sitting
idle as Jeint Dirnctorfvefenco'Estates,&hillonq.,whe officor

respensible in this saldlwas not'on1y~net'proceéded against,

he was rewarded Ly poesting te Dte. General of Defence Estates
and later.en;pxemﬁtéd:also. : , :

My retentien in Shilleng even after expiry ef
progcribed tenura ef twe years 1s net due te any exigencies
of work as T am virtually sitting idle witheut any charter
of duties but by way of punishment for having performed my
duties honegtly;'aincerely and in® the best interest of the
gevernmenta o .

It is'reQuested to enquire inte the matter and issue
orxders fer my pesting ‘te Delhi nz So that justice can be
Jene te me even at this stage. '

vours faithfully,

Coclpon Claspyv=

( SUDHIR CHOPRA )
‘ o T Jeint DirecteX,
C PORIRIE Defence Esta-tes,
: ' ' ’ ‘Mine. ef Defence,
: , shilleng. .
Coply ke 4w . oL R o :

©Shri P.KeRustegl . o

. Jeint Sceretary Training & CAO . -
- _"winistry of Defence - . . L
L oNeéw Delhlesiio oo

gL




e T. " - e

e Frorane 4

oy k) 0H~ Q&QESSZH

MO LIV /SHG/PER/SL, T
Office of the Joint ...
' , ' PDefence Eotates, Mine of De.,
’/ . - Cantt.Bung«No.36, Shillong-l.

i | ' Dated, the ) ADDec* 2002,

To

Mre. Thomas Mathew,
Joint Secretary Lott,
and Birector Grievances,
Min. of Defence,
south Block,
New Delhi,

Sir,

‘ As pox Govt, of Indis DOPT orders two and three
years tenure has been prescribed for Central Govt. staff
posted in the NortheEast (Two years for thoge with more
than ten years of service ahd three years for those with
leps than ten years of service). - '

I was posted to Shillong in June,2000 and joined
duties on 24t¢h July,2000. I 414 not shift my famlly from
Delhi considering thst I would be transferred back to
Delhi on counpletion of two years of tenure as provided
under tha DOPT orders. However even after completion of
tenure, I have still not been tranaferred and due to
health problem of my younger son vho 1is suffering from

_ kiGney ailmant, I have.to frequently go en lesve to
Delhds . T . LT ot vt Bue to mal
functioning of left kidney, my son developed infection
followed by acute pain snd had to undergo an emergency
operation in June,2002 f£qllowed by asnother
surgical procudure during August, 2002,

But aven after. two oporaticns, his left kidney
1¢ functioning at 9% only and great care and caution io
rcquired ¢o ensure that there is no Geterioration in
i{s conditicns’ Othexrwise it will have. to. be removed,
1y son requires regular mediczl follow up and guarded
against any infection ot fever. A6 X am lzcated more
than 2200 kwms. awgy from Dalhi where my-family 4s
residing., 1= has beoome extremely Jifficult for me to
go to Delhi freguently or continuously remain on leave
for long periods. It takes minimum.three days to reach
Delhi by train snd reservation is availladble after one
month. One way .azir fare.alone being R«E960/- is beyond
my pockete L Tannot bring my son to Shilleng as
requisite nodical facilities are not avallable herxe for .
DTPA Scen. or:Ridney operation or other emargencye.

Copy of DTIR Scan report of my son indlcating the
functioning of his kidney Lo encleoszed to .appreciate the
gravitye Dua t¢ highly stressfill conditien my hazlth
haos also dutoriated and’ I have to takes regular ‘msdicine.
for hypertsntlon-and high bloed suger-lavels, .. . -

<

~ ————— entrares
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I have written numerous letters addresgsed to

becretary of Defnnce- ‘highlighting my plight. In view of

the corders of the poey’ on ‘the subject, T will request

vou to enquire irito the Wdtter and- take
')oq-t_ing ' O Dclhi. .l up my case fer

ISR

LT e g e s

YoursAfaithfully,

fMMLM'M

" ( -SUDHIR CHOPRA )
"Jolnt Diregtor,

B S S o

%~ SR : Défence Estates,

: S Min. of Defence,

! ‘ ! N A th llang. ‘
Copy to 1= 3 ' '
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. 1 | ¢ Joint Digector, nz, shillong

8

26, Shillong Cantte. Maeghalara
Dated, the nQJmnuary,2004.

To
L ‘ry
'Hlﬂ. of De fpnce (b'— vVig)
Toom 0. 246 - A-3ing
Send u“uwan, Maw Delhis '
Subje&‘.tt : NUQD R oF uI'lRI Su'[‘Y“I\'D"J\ DUREY : STEPS
| ‘anUInuD TO ENMD MARRASSMENT AND
VlleﬂI”\mIUW OF OFFICERS WHO RESIST AND
. OPPOSE C‘(""l’“UPTIO";.’\ND PRT:.VT‘.-I’IT LU RE
.Aiiud'"3 CF_HONEST OFFICIALS.
Sii,

Ploﬂqé?ref*r to your epndorscment dated 24.12,C3
recordad on ny’ loLan duiuo 11.12.03 addres ged to Honfble

cicao Shris u.g.unﬂnd ulfh a copy Lo Shri Ranjit Issar, AddLl.

,
<
=
fl\
(‘»

UﬁLrOtﬁfy 2Iong othcrg, peccived oaly’ three days ago in this

In Lhta connection it is horebv stated that relevant
FACfu/detilla of mv harrassment and v1ct1miqation starting
frem (i) my pos ting’ fo Shlllong bv way of puniuhment (il) to
withholding of my TA/DA claxms for having gone t0 Supreme
Court & CVC in perfoxmance of bonafide official duties
(iii) to not a-cco;olng sanction for getting treatment for iny
son.suffering from ;—eriou k:dney a3 1lment £rom a CGHS

Capproved ho-oital until +he me. tt&r‘wau brought to Lhe notice

of De'fence cccxe_ary (iv) to dellbcrately keeping me in
shillong inspite of . comoletlon of nrcscribcd tenure of two

yvears in comp.ete vJolA;ion cf DOPT orders “£6 a poqt without
any work or arter work of auties and minimum required staff
1lmc Deon, qteno and other e¢sent1él sta’f and’ (v) rnmov;no
me from Drosenting Officcr and replaC1nq with another officer
who wasg himself I nciﬂg disciplinary and criminal UIOCetdiqu
fox uefalcatiﬂn of oovt. woney havc alrcacy been brou ht to

4

e notice oL.Mln. of Duxonce frOm time to time.

Contd...n/2
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Tn followiny uqf“,, my ;ys“hmat“ harrassment and .

victimisation hes Leen ﬂd) alen once again a8 31504nnti public

-

activitics ol ﬁirocinL “oneaa] o£ Dggoncp E~tataa 3

1, 1 was L-ansiorred to Shillony in June,ZOoO by way
of gunabnmcnt ror hdving opvosed and res 1sted
corrupt acfﬁvitlas nf the thcn Director General of

Defonce s'.atcnte's‘h

2. The. t of Joint DirecLor Defunce Latates Lo which

qu +rangfe;rod was a non £nnctional post without

1
i

any HﬁLf@L oh ﬂutie and minimum required staff
like peory and stcno. I wrote several letters toO
Dircctor and DG requesting them to intimate vhat
were oy oq+ie»lanu-hnm'thcsé were to be performed
in the ‘LJknCu ‘of’ quOnti ~] staff like steno, Hneon
wtc. None of. my loLter WS ovnr'roplied to, I have
been virtu lly aittlng idle except for initial-
‘perind of six month when I was holding addltiondl
charge of De:encn Estates Officer, uuwahati.

3. While working as Defﬂnce ©states Officer, Guwahati,
when I rpported to the Director General of Defence
Estates aboul corrunt activities of one Mr. M.V.Nair
orking as ADEO not only no action was taken against
hira, o:uors wore jgsued -directing me to hand ovcr the
“addi tdonal thrgﬂ to Mr. N.V,Nair the same very
“pcrson uho vas nnrqonally rasponsible for Pupnrﬂ SS1N.
£he most mnort nt fact in a land cquisifion case of

J

Air Force that buLk £ the land had _already come
ander the purview of the Land Ceiling Act and the
ex-cwne namelv M/S Sonapur Tea Company. was entitled
to,acqhiu+tion compens satieon for oniy 6-7 acres instead
of ’70 ACres wh’ch originally belonuﬂd to Sonapur Tea

nﬁﬂnv.‘ln th: cas« acquisition compensation rose
Lo 9.7 croxoa aunln t in*tial compensation of

‘

4070 ¥3C~ with - further prospects of manifold increase.

> Contd...,P/3
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AS per Lai\iJOJn ﬁvpdrtmental ine Lrurtions DEO has Lo
be ranonally present in BLP mattera in Suproeme Court to
br)er fhr counsel bwefore. and on the date of hearind. Inspite

cf having pointed out vorbdlly and in writting about motivataed

and fraudulent hanﬂang of cases by Shri N.V. Wair, ADEO w1th
view.po cause pecunxary aﬂvantagﬁ to the private party and.
logg to the Govt. I was prevented from going to Supreme Court
and handling this matter . Instructions being totally illegal
and to be Lgno:nd “and ma+ter ‘was repo;tev to the Min. of Def.

_ Later on in January,2001, I was suddenly Alvested of
additional Phulgevﬂf DIO. by nireﬁting a nmwly posted offiCnr
of Joxhat which i& 380 Kms . from Guuahati to assume the
charge of DEC, boua%ati when I wvas away to Supr@me Court in

-

CWhen I brought ﬁhw aDOVP and nther cases Where Govt.
interests were cumwromlqed by Shiri ﬁ.v.;ai who had been
working as ADEQ for more than four and half year at Guwahatl.

a1n¢t oreqcxloed tenure of two years and his other corrupt
activities like ﬁubm*tting false and, boguu TA/DA clalms,
arranging unduhlﬂaymen1s to privato'partles by way of rentals
even where land already belongwd to the Defence Departments,
not only was I pravpntod from writ:ng his ACR, no enquiry was
made into charges ejginst him and he was promoted to JTs and
later on he was wosted against an sTS post and made DECQ of
Amaala Clrele for reasons which I woulu like to personally
bring to the notice of Addl. oec./xoint Secratary {f granted:
a pprsonal hbdlxﬂg. Whlle ox Elcers 1nvolved in CUQuthDable
activities were 2eing favoured and accoruvd prefrr«ntlal
treatment by way of choice postinqq, nushinq’hp “of vigilance
cases, 1 was totallv marginaliswd and humi]iated by keeping
me at Shillong w*Lhout any wOrk “and even romoving me from 3
purely temporaxy aSSIQanht of Presenting Officor in a
disciplinary, case by substitutinq an officer himself facing

departmental and crimlnal nroceedings in a defalcation case.

Contd.. .P/4
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“was suffering firom a earious kidnoy atlment (his le £t

cutsliiers were %illed in Assam for no fault of theirs.
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Hostility of bGD“vgrew to such an extent that not
only my Ta/DA claims wern withheld for more than Ona/Lwo
years resulting in recovery of travelling advance from my
salary but even witnholding of sanction for getting
treatment for my son from a CGHS app-roved hospltal who

kidney was functionlng poorly and had’ developed life
threatar@/; in® e*tion). Nhile some doctors had recommended
removal of his left Lidnmy, others suggestod corrective
surgery. Cnly @f*éf I bfohgﬁt the matter to the notic~ of
the then Dcﬁwné& orrmtary, raqﬁisito sanction was accoried.
After correctivi surOery my son still requireg continuous
periodical follow up: and it is very dlfficult for me to ¢go
to Delhi because of long ‘distance and I have to romain on
leave to avoid inc urrinq ‘huge . expcnﬁituro on 10urnvy I made
sevaral ntl‘bmpuﬂ to’ m\.f"t NG to request her to recomrend ny
posting Lo Delhi 1= I had c0mplutud my prescribed tenure and
my presence Was - :Pauirgd at Delhi Lecause cf follow up

treztment for my $ONy not only no appointment was given none

of. my letters vas ever replied to and I continue to languish
at shillong. I am the lonanst serving Central Sovt. officer

in the North Eest wlthout any work.

As you xnuw, b«Cauge of the haradship factor, DOPT
has laid Aown renurn for Ccntral Govt,. staff i.0e thrae years
for those with less than ten year of serviCe and two years
for ‘those JiLH more thwn ten years of service., In my case \
even after eyclusion ‘of total leave avajlea, there is no

inkling as Lo when I wéuldl be Lranefﬂrred"In north East Aue
to wresence Oi'”GVLra* ‘militant groups, living conditions are
‘very hard an~,outsidmrs especially Centr?l Govt. staff are

c¢5v-berg°t% for ny‘of ‘the numerous militant groups active

“in various parts. Everyonc has to remain indoor after six p.m.

and ' "observe 411 ‘kinds of ‘precautions while going

out’ for normal wérk. under such conditions retaining anyone
in North Tas 4’x=ven,af“c,er expiry of prescribed tenure 1s not
only inhuman but also aga*nst govt. instructions. One can
azsily judge &he rqal intention behing continued retention
(or mctentiqn} in Eﬁe~North East. Last month, more than fifty

Contd.. /5
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But. our wotthy'Diractor’Generai is not bothered
about rule p@sitioq_énd»other nicafies. ?0 instill terror
among nfficels »nd'staff, she aid not feel shy of posting
an honest ojlaner second time to North East at Tezpur as
he was conrader(d not pliablg while working in Dte,

General of Defence Fstatcs and needed to bo taught a

lesson.,

During all iho e years, not only T wroto saveral
Jetters és:"ldré's,n-d to- L’he ¥in, of ane-nr‘t'—, I also met
following officials of HOD to per"ondlly anplise them of
nravailing o;xup*ion dnn my v1<t1misat*on,vnd harlasqment.

Shrinﬁ uagai, Jojnt owcretary and Cv0 Jan'2001.
thj r h.Raotogi, Joint Secretary Tralning and
v looking after afFaLrs of DGDE
July,?003.. '
hri uhomas nathews, Joint Secr@tary & CVO and
S DerCtor Grievances Dmc'2003.

Shri.Thomas7Ma§bewe, JointASecretary after hearing
my plight was kihd enough to assure me that I would bn
posted to Delhi soonl'I'apecifically brought to his notice
now my v1ctjmlsation incrnasod ufter I brought out fraudulent
and motivated handling of cas»s oI onepur Tea Company, how
ray TA/DP Clnlnﬁ ware withhald raaulting in stoppage of my
salary and now I was unablc to look after. my son suffering
from kidney nzlment ano how officials facing-disciplinary’
cCases wers givenvimpoxtant and sensitiVe charges in the
Dirsctorata Gencraliof Defcnce Fstates‘ Although almost one

month has n4SQed .n 1+h91 my TA claim has ‘been nlearrd nor
_anx intlma-*on about my posfing to DelYi ginn.

I do not- know ‘how much more- time it would take for
my transfer to Dolh1 o matﬂr1alaqm and I apprehend very
stiff o:nosjt*nn irom D*Lector General 0f Defence Esiat
Lo my traneLbr ¢} 301h1 in view of her tremcndous c]nnt
aml virtuslly vnaqqaxlable position.

ContCe.. op/6
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s3ir, I Have béén'given harsh treatment not because
the drpartment has forgonten me because of my posting to a
far olf pluce in the nOrth Bagst but to make an, example of*
me o that no cne can ever dare oppose unlawWy€ommands of the
Director Generax'df Defence Estates. By keeping posts vacant
in the ¥North Eaét and makipg an exanple of me} DGDE gets her
wrong orders éoﬁplied Ver essily as vacant pcste in the |
North|East are a gxim reminder of likely éonsenuences:in the N
mvent of any u-@idtnnce Emd posting of an officer gecond time
to north East a2t her instance further strengthens this fear.

Unlawfull activities of the Director General of
Defence Estates are not something which are known only to
few people but are in publlc domain after wide medla
coverage and nanl*nes in newspapers in Januarv,ZOOB and
cnwards about.verious acts of ommission and commission by

Director General..

one officer, ﬁamply shri Mohinder Lal presently

“01nL Director at Lucknow broucht out working style of DGDE
by giving dc-‘ﬁLs of arbltrary tLansF@r postings of honest
officials and choice pOStings to fovonrgd inelicgible and
officers facing Gl vciplinary cases in his application before
CA'T Jodhpur ouly last year. tn the reply affidavit filed,
though it was omlged to meke transfex/postings as per rules
ardd policy i.e.‘u¢b officcr against JTS post, LIS officer
agalnet 308 level poov.and JAG level offiicer against JiG
level igxl wn;t:.But Hatdlv any corrective action has been
taﬁen “s vet. nllltfﬂrj transfnr pnstxngs brought ﬂvoidabl;

abarrassment to the thn Defence Secretary who had €6
trnder an vinconditional apolOEy for the lapses of the DGDE

v @y i contempt proceedings.

More. information about mqlafld working style of
Director Gnnwral of Defencm Estates can- be given if it is
assured that necescarj ‘confidentialkity would be maintained
and proper action taken.as“per rules. Since no effective
action has been taken so far acailnst the Director General
of Defence uﬁtateo for her various acts of Ommis sion and
Commission, Jmans slon has been eLrengthened that she

'.nioy~ hxﬂh'.pvcl pro+octlon and her position is totally

Uﬁassallab;@ nd rn the contrary anyonrs= who Adoes not toe

B 1ike would . u1wly como to crief, My case is one live

Caxample to deto* others and secure easy and dmmediate

complience ¢? iklegalvand arbitrary orders of DCDE.

Contd ...P/7
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3ir, an indnpendent and diapasuionate assagament Of
current state of afxairs of Defence Lstates Department will
reveal startling facts i.e, gll éfforts are directed towards
creating corruption fricndl?ﬁambience td facilitate any and
every vac of fxaud at thp cost of Core Defence Estates
ManagemEnt Lunctiuna. For example hardly any meaningful and
focussed effcrts have bcenﬂmade to update land recoxds,
removc,cncroachmeEtS;énd_safeguara defence landg, administer

leuses properly by timely actlon, defend court cases or aven

present Cantonment Adm;nxstration Report to the Farliament
in time. Due to slackness and no accountability, pxoyertimu
of various Centrol Govt. beéartments-get attached rcutinely
and Defence Secrwtsry is served with contempt notices by x.

various courts at Lr rquent’ intervals.

 rerformance aucdit of Defence Estates Department will
clcarly bring out wide bpread in efficiency ﬁelay, corruption,
coveL up and misuge of government resources. ouch a

51tu’*1on reguir es serious attention.

Cases of coxruption high liqhteﬁ abOVe ware those which
were Gaalt with hy me and are onlv a tip Of the iceberg.
There are many nore cases where motivated handling on the
part of the DGDE is clearly revealed. Onc such case which
has baffled many officefs_is cited below.

RPS Sidhu Ex.Chairman Punjab Public Service Commission ,
managed to ¢get Fuld'bf a‘aefpnce owned property in Kasaull :
Cantt, throuch fraud and.-raised massive unauthorised
constructions which were- illegally regularised by then Joint

Director, Defence E scates,‘Chandlgarh..Not onlywno action was
~taken inspite of orders of Raksha Mantri to initiatc criminal

proceedings, against the officer concerned 1. ee the then
Joint Director, Deinn”e EstateS. he. was- actually rewarded
with a choice posting of DQO, Pune. Till date not only no

~criminal proceedings have, been initiated -against him, he has
-not served even thh a charge sheet. Such blatant disregard

of RM's oxders and. full protection to the delinquent official
. 1s bound to onno“a“$t:ong,signals about high level clout of

+the Dixector'Gencral and completely demotivate the honest
officials. ‘

".,_1-,".7 - , . COflfd...l’/B
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, You may rwcallxthat when not»véry'ldng’ago, an dttempt
wa- made dux*ng L001 to scrutiniae the working of DofenCm
Estates Department and its utility in its present form DGDE
dirccted all field officers to bring political pressure to
stop any revice and possible merger and when the then Defence
Secretary took é»dim7view of.such attempts, our DGDRE
convenlently bussed the bﬁck to finld offlcers and even

recommended action against them.

When gerious complaints like misuge of defence alrcraft
for pleasure'trips, and-appropriation of almost forty percent
of total working space: for her own office and 'Secretariat’
and removation of hex office at a cost of P.37 lacs remained
uninvestigated aven When project for construction o£ a
permancnt building for DCDE was in the process of being
ganctioned DGDE became furthexr hold and more ruthless,
Plcfltiouv and bogua replies/reports are scﬁ(:%o the Min. of
Defence as a matter. of routine at the tnstauce and divrections
of DGDE secure in the belief that there would be no scrutiny/
examination ani what ever is recommended would be acCepted

autoﬁatically.'This impression needs to be dispelledg ‘

It.is also pertinent to mentioﬁ that with a view to
changing corr&ption frienaly ambience. of Defence Estates Deptt,
I éough; permiésion of DGDE. for publishing an article on the
theme of widesnread corrﬁption in public administration,

As the r@quisita sanction was not communicatqd_inqpiir
of a reminder, the. artlclm appoated in the Statesmen of
07.8,03 without my name.'Tbe article accurately describes
the working of Dmfenée'Estatgs Department.‘A_“ ‘ . . -

- .~ Finally, after df all my efforts having failed to
gsecure any meahingful-intervention against high level
corruption in Defence Estates Deptt, and with no end to my
sﬁffe;ing I hadsbécnﬁéefio&sly thinking“df'quitting governnent
service but I'chengéﬁ“mi*mind*fpllowing videspread reaction
after murder cf;Shri‘Sa;yéndra eréy,-an_up:ighf engincer
working withn. NHAi. His sacrifiér has strengthened my resolve o0
fight Lcrrvpylon and my . lettgr to Justice h.s, Anand,. Chairman
\aflonal Human QJgth Coranission was intended as’ my humble
contribution tg-vtrengtben efforts -2imed at making public
administratici rGSPOnSlVL, transparent -and ‘sccountable and
ensuring that no one gets :m ardered fnr working-hbncstly and in
no vay to caute any discomfort or enbarrassment to any official
of NOleor/in'Whom I:have{hlghest regardsg and full-confidence.

Contd...P/9
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-Limnly and can go a long way in affressing

a pelbOnul Learin', I am willing to come to Delli at my cwn

Dense fox a perfonal ‘hearing, - ‘

7

Fﬁnies o:'

‘:tters written earlier ang menL*on ad
above aru being SLOt s»pqrately.

Yours faithfully,

PRI, S ( HIR CHOPRA )
T Joint Director,:

T e ] Defence Estates,
R R Shillong.
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;! T u.JD/ﬂNG/U P/SC/V‘L-II
: Gfrice of the Joint Directer,
Uﬂf“ncﬁ E tmt(’ap Min. "f’f T)Qfo
Cantt.Bung,.We.36, Shillong-1.

L : - Vated, the ; 5@’\7@*2004.
7o , :

Ghri Guutam Chatterjee,
Jeint Jecretary & Director brievoucou,
Miniatry of Defence.
" Louth Uleok, Mew Lelhi.

wiv,

¥indly refer te my letter Na JN/5HG/PEN/SC/VOL-TT
Aatad 02,12,2003 addressed to Zhri Theomae Mathew and
wnothar lattowr of aven dated 20.06.2003 addressed to
Secratary, Miniscry of Defenco regording my transfer/
poating to Ney Delhi on cempletion of. prescribed tenure
of tue years in the. Forth !nrt. I wvas poatwd o V@rth
Fant in June, )OOUc '

' I alaw mnt hri Thomas hathaw. J.u. on 17.,12,2003
an?, personally exnlained te him abeut my victimisatien and
harcassment by not pesting we eut of Shilleng and other

acta, On rocmipc of communication vide" your no.11G7/V1guITT’

03 dated 24,12,2003 3rtails as asked for were slse -
tfurnished vidas N@.JD/SPG/PLR/»P/VOL»II ﬁﬁted 16010~V040

Maring my meeting with Shri whcmas Mathww. 1 was
assured that I would ba. transferred to Delhi soon, Mere
than €ifty days have already paaqed but‘r ‘have not bheen
tranafaerred, Frincipal Ditectnr,ﬂefﬁnce.“statﬁs had
zlrecdy recomvenied my pesating to Delhi a2t the exrlimat
(capy of lattmy mf PN "astorn Cmmmmnﬂ in enclosed)

1 shall be gratoful if vrieta

fmy immn@iatp
rosting to Nelhi are 1ssund. PR

{ SUNHIR CHOPRA )
Joint Birector,
Defnnce nqtates.
uhillong..

-'hli SeK.Shagma, - 'x, - S O 2,

Jeint chtwtary(Esn)?-,-,; "”Jnfarmation angd
Ministry of Dafencocft’ & nac@ssaty actian.
Seuth Bleck, ST e A Rt
Wow Dalhi, T :

d e .
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Shr,

Baadh/

(f)(" €

e "1

HOe I G/ 'f*/ﬁ,. TuwT T
briicw of the Jolnt Directes
Diedlenca Fat atea,, nine of Dot.
(of) IYH'{' 31!“(;0 N !G -ﬂ'\illﬂﬂQ-ﬂo

Tated, the _\Q)_rnb 2004,

Tha leerstary,

e 0OF Paf‘ncc.(u»«ig)
Cnm 0,786, A Wing,
lona E'aha-.-mn,!:r-:w ~elhi,

MIFMTROOT SHRX S7yrnDes peary onrrpes

“ulbdfeat TATY
REUIANN TS PN HARRAG T LT
"""“'(‘T"I"""Ii MOOP QPURCTT L IS R aTaT.

U

NUY ODPEOSE CORRUMTIMMT AL FREVENT
prsneas OF HOInan OrSICIRLS,

3.

his L9 in continuation of this office 'letter
NG/ /RC/VGLSTY dated 16,01.7004 in which »elevont
st harzagsaeat andt victimisoation of the

undersicned cere given, GCopies of following supnoerting

letters

ars enclose? for yeur 1nf‘orm.’xttﬂn and necessary

actisn,

G e, ekt { Pt remsa i B

Cmpv af letter to Delance Sacretary/CVC  « Annx-l

Cooy of letter to Divectwr,h,nC/ ub Ce AnNMe?
requentding them to intimate what ig tha S U
chartar of duties of INDE,

Copies of letters to Director,mt,nC/ .- = Annxer
cons regarding £1lling up of vacant pestss

Letter to Tirector,DL,BC & SCHE w AntixXe”
reyarding corrupt activities of . to 17
ah;l u.\.HdiL.A'ZU,Cuwahdfi.

un»rtrnn,al instructions regarding - Annx=:s
huln of uﬁjw“?? Egtaten Officer in . . “and 19

S magtayr . .

Capy of Pan méeuogn nf”ﬂt&.D“ asking ﬂ@‘4~ Annxet0
o datsll Jenri N.V t’nir,,ﬁw.-..ouwahati R '

to Supreme Coutd in cermplete vjnlntion

of "ﬁr).)rfmr ntal "nqt‘rwticng' e
Copwv ‘T 7(),’"0* 1vk$‘ng mne LG hand ﬂ'ﬂ"“ B _.,_-Annx'.-'?l””

acil) e ﬂn“"fm of Dro,Guwahati to
Shrd BV .ale, ADEQ about whege corrupt'
activities T had reperted tn Itw. 7R (S

Tarragyon.ieners rmgardinq.inihiating ACR e ANNYL??
~f Chred B, Mal e, AN, (T was not and 214
allewuad o intelate his NCR and hee wear
promotesd Lﬂ 427 and lateren ¢iven higler.
nhegs of | '?!wwwaln awf“*” lavol past,n* - e
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[ AN

1 yeate L. -

LA

e tet
~ “
P RN

e g

..

Rl

Ao,
P’

R

Correspond o 3 garding withholding of my

TA/DA ¢ claim s s d s A R to 28
. . "'h\i'l" "~: ” " ?ﬁuz;?‘i&ﬂ’ N .y fclf X N - ‘.
L;Letters tojsearetary Defenae aeekinq his . = ANNX=29
\‘intervention&inugetting ‘'sanotion for ' to 34

treatmentﬁftam,a«ccxs approvcd hospltal for ' -~
my\son:guf ering;f;om kidney’ ailmqnt. '

\» -w

P

® %A '-.“: !ln .
Lett b & Q.Defenoaasecrotary 1n ‘June, 2003 . = Annx-35
apprising?him%nbout~my continued victimiaa-

':tionuand’harranament and. requeating ‘him for

',my tranufer to‘Delhb. , A
: RN :{“%‘F "‘L‘... X A f&, \
Letter ta“thivThomas Mathew.aoimt Secretary - AnNX=36

and Dtractﬁn?ozﬁczievanoaa,Min;rof Dafence.
VIR L A e
‘ From' copiasﬁof ‘above:- mentioned“lottorn.it will ba
clear that- the’ undcrsigned has been’ harrassea and victimised
aftexr’ he crought* i otivated and'. fraudulent handling of

ha "-1 .
¥ -

cases. B ’5 _w., ._).‘ 5 U e ,,_.__‘-_

B!

s e 0 vt

What surpriseag’QVQxyane ia that! h@w ‘come no
cognigance was: .+aken:iof serious complainta alleging corruption
at the hlghoncvlevel ‘'with the- result’-that ‘things have raached .
such a level: +hnt CBI had to recently organise raids at

Variou$ placea.

. ':whlle‘onquiring inte the ghove you may also liks
to enquire dboutﬂthe?roaaons £for not’ taking action on .
cerruption complaints_for such 2 long period.' ,

ige 1\

e frhe'unaorsighea"vun e willing to givex further

informati@nuifgrequirea .and tdkea fall responsibility for

correctpesazof llegations level edo-

_v_ ! ca o
\f_;g»:-“, e
et e

' Youts faithfull?,

w%w\

{ SUDHIR CHOPRA )’
~ Joint. Director,
s+ . Defence Estates, o
-shillong.

iy e S
Arim ST S
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R

PN
X3, :
3
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T . no. JD/"HG/ ﬁ‘/ SC/VO

' - 0ffice of L}a ‘Pin* Director,
Dafonee Pstqt@ nnin. af - Daf,
Cantkt. lh\nqﬁ'; w?,whi:ﬂon'}d.
!)nt‘ot\, the ‘; }1ay',004.

o

Defenan Seorntary,
South Block,
Maw Dalhi,

Subject t VICTIMISATION AND /] \SSHMENT O
\ eHRI SUDHIR CHOPRN,8JOINT nmrc.rfm,
DEEZNGE _EOTATES,  SUILLOWG:. -
RO { .
SAr,

I wnga poated an Joint Dlrﬁctbr.fnefouco Fatatdn

»hll]nng in July,2000, Dus to hdrﬂﬁhlp‘fHOtor, Gnvt. nf
India D0PT) haa lald down tanuxes {9 ntral GCovt,
staff posted in tha North.Fant, Thrnm,;yrwrs far thone
with less than ten years of saervice. nnd;@wo years for
thone with more than 10 yeare of «n;y&ce with-a provicion
For peasing to a cholee gtation on com ,I.ﬂt‘,lon "if tenuve
(I have put in 27 yoars of service) JEFigEes

I have nlrcady completed ny‘tﬂﬁqggy;ong time nogn
and I am the Jongest serving CnntrnL“Goﬁt:?gffiCﬁr 5a the
Morth-Faat whe haar atill not bhaen pq} ad* ﬁt. As T have
hxnughL out In my numerous letters h;fgﬁﬂ ‘to you, ‘T am
bring victimised and harrasscd by they i “lnr ‘Coneral nf
Dofence Estntes .afiter 1 brought out m ated an?
(ravdulent handling of a case na nw‘lyu"b
In vhieh all ecut nffﬁrta wnre heing 08 tonﬂrrnnnn unue
pecutdary paymont running {nto eroxegk ;@%gﬁwzivmtn ranty
name Ly Sonapur Tea Co, . -

I hava alpeady given dnt.ﬁ ],ss?ég\ "'hfqrra gament ana

vivifmlbntion and how aven afher cnmpL tgyn tf. tenure I /
have atill not baen trangferred te- Delﬁéﬁyh?xe my family /
{n roniding and my acn is wnder gotntii T nt for a
sayvioun kianay MJm( x‘zL. '

T am being dcltbckaLely rotal
tha Dicector-CGoneral to a po@t wlthou_
chartexr of dutles lnng aftor oxplry .
he intention that-! f-ﬁun“tnkmilirnncy
order nftuation in tho tlrrthunn'st; if‘.t

ﬁétcno/pron or

idﬂyr fgerbaps with

gﬁ genarol Iaw anAa
g_}cillnd no blame

VQ"Stntn oF A-anam

SR
would accrue to her and ﬂhe*uould Qnt~,L Qf an inconventient

officex nnd if I inanage: to surviva ro
make at examplo of me..and - nn onn in
ngatnat carruptlon,

v
KN

nt hnrdship uonla
; rouJJ fare apenk

br‘ e TR
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. On racnipt of letter from Undor SPQretaxy (Vvig,)
datad 24,12,2003 I furnished mora detailasvide lettor
No.JD/SHG/PER/SC/VOL-II dated 16,01,2004, Earlier when I met
J.48. Vig. and Public Grievances Shri, Thomae Mathew Gn
17.12,2003, T was assured that I would’be:trans¥erxed soon
. to Delbhis But more than four monrhq’ﬂHVb already elapsed but

x hovo atill nolt baen txansferrad andhcontinue to languish

. 3hillonge. : o AN

/

toe A wﬂs.‘u'

In view of Lha unctu utntnd,.ﬁgm;a :uquosted that
I mny kindly ha. brmnﬂﬂoxrad 1o Dnlhﬁ'noqpcr rules of DOFT no
that U con be with my. family and ensure: ﬁroper follow up

treatment for my non sufforing from Ridney ailment.
3 i’“ o _,_;“ .

N \

-5Witi?‘ o ’
AR A

'({SUDHIR CHOPIA )

Joint Director,

R anence Egtates,

 %h:?~"' ¥Shillong Ccntto

" \ &gillonq.;_

Copy - ta te

Shri g.K.ghaxma,’
JeSe (FoSa¥) 2 ,
Minirtry of_Dofpncc-«;A E
South Blogk,. - : A
New Dalhis

.,: ¢

A

nncla !

20 Lopy of 10'L@L nddresned to Shri Subir Dutta,

n'

Defonce Yecretary dated 24,02 ?003, “,

KR C“Py of lettear Jated 20,06,2003. 1ddressed tn
Searetary ¥ine of Defence, TR

Topy of letter dated 02, 13.?003 nddresqed to
Shrd Thoman Hnthow,Jotnt umcrﬂtary & Dtrector '
Crlovancen, S , : T

—
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; .. . .-+ NOJJID/SHG/PER/SC/VOL=II
S : N .. Office of the Joint Director,
/ 4 B} o, -7 Defence Egtates, Min. of Def,
- .. - Cantt.Bung+No<36, Shillong-1,

/ | L ENEAEY  Dated, the v\ TFuly, 2004,
To .5 U g rELE Y ~ . ?/ D)

. sh':_‘.“.'.'—'{Aj‘.ay"‘Vikram Singh,
. [, Soevetaxy, .. ..
Co L Ministryiof:Defence,
L SouthiBiogk, ™
Naw Delhis /

- B
LA

Subject s TRANSFER/POSTING OF SUDHIR CHOPRA
* ++JOLNT DIRECTOR,DEFENCE -FSTATES
o JLONG,Q ' )

i
i
4

Sir‘ v a

.. As;per.Govts .of India DOPT oxrders two and three
years tenure;has been prescribed for Cuntral Govt. staff 5
rosted ' in theiNprth-Bast, (Two years for those with more :

thaniten veargiof . sarvice: and three years for those with ;
‘less. thea ven!yeursiof service), -

. )

. - Twag ‘posted-to Shillong in June,2000 and joined
. dutles on 24th’Julyy;2000, I did not shift my .family from
Delhi considexing:that I would be transferred back to
- Delhd on-completicnof .two years of tenure as provided . ’
.under. the. DOPT.orders; However even after completion of i
‘tenurey Ivhaveistill . not .been ‘transferred ‘and due to
~ shealth.prebiemiof my younger son who is suffering from
kidney. aflment,: I have to frequently. go:on:leave to
" Delhly Dugitoimalifunctioning of left kidney, ‘my son
developed: infeotion followed by acuta pain and had,to
- undergo =niemergengy:operation in June;2002 followed by
another; i;n:‘gj;gg%;;pggp&dn;e during{August, 2002, e
N ‘:. . ,"‘_':.l' ' e .'f;’n.: F"‘hi.fl"i‘,":g.";.t'-:;?; : :“':” T ‘.. ‘l‘";l:';, : : 4 . :
e e L ,Bui;.:'pmgffi:‘it‘e:aj twe. operations, -hig: left kidney: -
P - s functioning #ki9% only. and:‘great-care: and .caution iy
. -okequired toYengurerthat-ithere 'is noideterioration in. livs
conditiong -'.0§h.'3x?.1f8q. ‘L€ will have to be removed, My.son

requires regularimedical follow up and guarxded against:
. Do any-infectlon:orfeyer, As. X am located more than' 22004 kme; o
i - cavayfroniDelhiizvhereimy  family is ‘residing, it has bécome
sl t T extremalyfdifficalt for. me to go to Delhi frequently .or
L continuouslyixemaln bn'leave for long periods, Htakes
L ninimum three-days o ireach Delhi:by. train ‘and ‘reservation .
R : is "ava;i‘.‘:.ab‘lé?"»»aﬁkog.:f‘dnfe,.montho‘ One way -aix.€are along, being
Rse 8,960/ 4.a: eyond .my. pocket. X eannot bring my son.to
: . ‘Shiliong: 28 Yequisite. medical ‘facilities are not availble
' ©+  here for DYPA'.Scan /o- kidney operation. or ‘other emergency.
’ Insody COFY..0f LIPA:Scaniyeport of my son -indicating the. -
[ ivon QARSET j functlonin-giofihis kidney): .~ .t te appreciate - the '
Lot | e .gravity. Dusitoihighly stressfull .condition my health has !
b A also..'de,tmffgtpq;@d;az ‘have to take regular medicine for '-
. alon:and ¢ . . ' -
SKl Tomo flufoSypostension: snd Righ: blood sugar lavels
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I hnve wrttta;“numerous lettera addroaand to
Secretary of Defeice: ‘highlighting my plight, I will
request yoi ‘to order my transfer +o’ Delhi as per
arders of hhe DOPT on tha subjoct.4

f(h ' other officers who were.posted alongwith
me vide orders Rt N0«134/1/A0M/MDE (1) dte05,06.2000
have beon pmoated gacond . time. except me whercas I alone
@38 posted to a‘hard station in 4l Northurast having
pxnanriben uonura of tno years. ,

‘ . Yours falthfully,

i \l}’/ 3 o .'\"./" 12

( S-UDHIR CHOPRA )

Joint Director,

-Defence Estates,
Lo e - Min," of Defence,
R Lo -‘Shillonge. -
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Promy:

¢o Delhi after having spent almos
“against preseribed tenure of two!

ason who had undergone two major
required contimious -follow up as.

NOLID/SHG/FER/SC/VOL-IT
LO0ffice of the Joint Director,
Dofonce Estates, Min, of Def,
Cantt, Bunq.wo a8, Shillong-l.

S o Dﬁtﬁdo-'th@ ) Oct* ?‘004’
To L o FARA

thi Ajay Vikram Singh,

Secretary, -

Minjatyy of nef@nce,

South Bleck, .

N@W n@lhiu_

Sh.bjeci: a "’RM@SF}"R T’O’STING OF SUDIIIR CHOPRA.

P JOINT DIRECTQR,DRF"NCI‘ T‘»TATFS‘!S!{ILLONG.

&1r, .

J

10 «JD/SHG/PER/GC/VOL-TT
quested for my posting
lfoux: yoars in Shillong’

Kinu&ly refer to my lette
dated 23,07,2004 in which I had

my perscnal problemgon acceunt e_ihealth problem of my
sidney operations and
i left kidnay was

w=orking 9% only.n.*lz - J‘

As ccnsiderqble time has fapaeﬂ and you must have
obtained report on my regeuast, I will request you to
intervens in the matter eo that T do not continue to
suffer victimisation and harassment for having exposed

- eorrupt activities of Director caneral of Defence Estates

details of which have already heen furndshed.

{ Yours fﬁithfully,

»(a r/[/u A (J@p;&i

i( SUDHIR CHOPRA )
i1, Joint Director,
Defence Fstates,

N VA

1k
l

ﬁi.

ears. I had also brought

a,
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NO.JD/SHG/PER/SC/VOL=-II .
Office of the Joint Directer, 4
Defence Estates, Min. ef Def,
Cantt.Bung.Ne,36, Shilleng-i.

N o | pated, the (] |K Nov'2004,
j‘}ﬁy:' - To ' ' \\\

The Additienal Secretary(I) :
- Ministry ef Defence, . (
Seuth Bleck, ‘
.New"milhi )

Subject ¢ REQUEST FOR A PERSONAL HEARING
| ON_11TH NOVEMBER, 2004, | i

g " . I a<m an Indian Defence Estates Service Officer

‘ - 1980 Bateh and pested as Jeint Director,Defence Estates,
Shilleng since July,2000, Against nermal tenure of two
years I have been languishing at Shilleong for almest feur
and half years without any werk, prescribed charter of
duties peon or stene and have. been mostly sitting 1dle. o
I have been given unprecedented punishment for having
exposed corrupt activities ef Director General ef Defence

' Esgtates. My retention at Shilleng much beyond expiry of

ij#++h% . tenure ig being centinued se that If I get killed due teo

ﬁ»fﬁ#a- militancy and prevailing law and erder situation ne blame

would accrue to the Director General of Defence Estates
~as she would get rid of an incenvenient efficer whe had 4

been ‘resisting her cerrupt activities and 1f I manage te®
.survive resultant hardship weuld make an example of me se

that no one weuld dare speak against her cerrupt activities

detalls of which have already been furnished.

i I have written numerosus letters to all including
Cabinet Secretary, CVC and Hen'ble Prime Minister, I was
assured by Joint Secretary, Ministry of Defence Shxi Themas
e T Mathew whom I met on 17th December last year that I weuld
: e L be transferred seen to Delhi where my family 1s residing. .

Almost one year is geing te pass'but nething was

I S ..~ happened.,. I may kindly be granted a persenal heardéng en y
e - 11th Nevember, 2004 when I will bejin Delhi so that I can :
o . narrate my victimisation and harrgésment and seek yeour
AN intervention for my transfer te Delhi and action against
s T DG.DE for victimisatien harrassment and her cerrupt
T - activities, | i

I

! Yours faithfully,

i <;Z/«ﬁ,p QLA;«. (iﬁliﬁﬂ\“Q

! ( SUDHIR CHOPRA )
P Jolnt Directer,

Defence Egtates,
Min, of Defence,

e Dol Guaed k| seiiens _
NS S 26WsEy) s .
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. Office . of tha Joint Director

SR . w.Defence Estaves,Mine of Def,
L 'CanttJ'BunQQNag36,Shillongo&o

Dated, the 7 {/November,2004°

TG) . ' !

The S & CVO

Min, of Dafence

S T T U P Lo
SUB, ¢ CQMPLAINT ABOUT MOTIVATED AND FRAUDULENT
' : HANDLING'OF A CASE NO, MA(F) 10(sH) oF
2000 UNION OF INDIA «VS e HE LIMON DIENGDOH,

Sir,

This i3 to repert about metivated and fraudulent
handling of a land sacquisitien case which has led to UBNECHS G
ary/avoidablec payment of around Rupees One Crore by way of

interest alene, -~

(ERY SR

" In this case after the undersigned blew the whistle BN

re&ortedjtstﬁﬁtimiditery tactics by threatening action againste
the undersigned for Teperting tha matter to the Min, of
Defence, Brief facta are given below te

Land. ineasuring 93 acres located at S.E.Falls,Shilleng
was acquired fo:jdeféer-use.under LA Act. diring 1970s, ,
Possessiﬁn_efhthéulhnd~was taken aver on 6:2.1970 pending.
declaratien ef,a&ét&*ef[&.ZB,?l.OQ? on’8;2°1974(comprising . o
compensation for land @Rs,50 Paise per sq.fte.plus cempensgtien: . :n
for trees At R4 36,284 'plus’ edditional compensatien under-Sec, -
23(2) amduntinthoﬁB;SiOQ;27360). Due te some ownership - ..
disputcfam&ngithéﬁclaimants,.an amount of #,5,00,000 only:
was disbursed‘taToneTShri‘Khenghai and balance amount wasgi -

‘drawn and keot  in Revenue Deposit Account pending resolutior.

»f ewnership dispute which was settled in 1999 by the High
Court l.ec after: 25 yepry” = - Lo

o ‘_Ah”aﬁméﬁ3@§n£“pigitiqn to land reference case 8did to
have'been;filedfin‘1974;yaa filed in 1999 {,e, after ‘settlament -

of the mwnership;dispuﬁgéclaiming higher compensation for 'land,
Reference Court'vide'1ts erder Gte?23,12,99 enhanced cempensae 7 ..
tien of landoprepgfand;awarded interest ® 9% from the date of
taking QVgr'pQSSespipn'tp,thg dates of@hk;ng“payment'(iye.’even‘ )
for the period ofitwentyﬂfiva“years'when‘land reference preo= -
ceedings_remainéd'suspended due to ownership dispute for ne

fau;t_ofjg@v§}25p}gg;pglhtium'@ 30%e-

- surpziaing;y*an'appeal'filed‘in_the Guwahati High Ceurs -
in Dec'2000?didﬁnbt,ihc1ude this  impertant fact and was neither
approved by anyenbgnarLby'theithenfDEo Guwfzhati, Thig appeal .
bearing No.ﬂhi?)“N@.iO(SH)iZOHO;waafdecideh~anf12.11.2002 in:
favour of lang ewneriby’ further enhancing rate ef land compensie

ﬁtion-plus~interesﬁi@*9%“fpr first year and 15% for subsaequent

Year' as imporcant facts were carefully cencealed,

'¥'SufﬁriBin912556{SﬁPvWés filéd{to éhallenge orders of

the High Ceurt dte22,1152002 angd land ®vWners get a decrea
issued from thé HighiCourt in 12,05,03 for fe1,10,42,959,00
plus.executipn'cha:geafamounting“to,m.2,96.676,34. Even at
this gtage e action was taken to file any SLP, Instead whan
executiqn”procged;ngs;wapniﬁixipted;by,the:ExecntimnCourt,
Addl.c.o.sfg.,infggmga_tnegqohrt.ehi18.2;2004 that Qevt,
sanction for Poyment of decrotal amount has betn Lasued ana

cen td o006 o -p‘,{',2v>_‘
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only funds werc to be releasea. Adjoeurnments w&a&taken by
agsuring the coeurt in this manner and written directiens were L
issued to the DEQ by DG DE vide létter Nee201,/5XX/NCG/EC -
_At.17.8,2004 to send calculation &f Gecretal amount fer . '
thnbtuininq sanvtiqn under the charged heade Farlier vital . s
facts were concealed in the nete sent to Land Branch LA
Secretariat bty DEO Guwahati at the time eof seeking legal ot
opinion to avoid. filing SLP in the Supreme Courte , i

The- »xecutlan Court of Special Judicial Officer,8hilleng ;f
after gilving several oppertunities for making payment ef i
Rso1,15,00,000,Rupees One Crore consists of interest alone t
matnly for the period vhen land referencs preceedings were . ;
held in cbeyance due te ne fault o€ the Govt. because of seme {
dispute among the owners as stated abeve, ]

Lven- aft»r quggneting f1ling of an 3LP bringing out -
vital fact abeut inadmissibility of interest aspect as alse
the fact 1hdt appual filed in the High Ceurt of Guwahati was
nelthor aprxaved by anyene nor bere the signatures of the then
DEO, undert qktngs was given in the Ceurt of Speclal Officer,
Shillong on 26.8,04 by Shrl G.N.Mathur officiating DEO
Guwahati that sanction fer payment of decretal ameunt was in
the process.of bheilng issued and three menths time may be
granted far making payment, This indertaking was given based
on verbal instructiens issued to Shrl G.N.Mathur by Addl,
DG,DE (Acq,o : ,

e i e et e aa

Hewaever on the next date of hearing on 29,10,04, when L
DG.,DE was -eirdered to be perscnally present in the event of ;
non payment;Addl.DGDE (Acq) whe appeared em DGDE's behalf '
alengwith Directer ,DEe EC and DEO Guwahatl apprised the court .
that an SLE has been filed in the Supreme Court and two months |
mere time: may be. given, Directeor DE' EC gave an undertaking te :
make paymeii¢ in. case ne favourable orders were issued by the :
Supreme Courte. The Court granted time’ upte 10,12,2004 for '
making payment on the ‘assurance contained in the affidavit :
filed by hlme

‘ .Cn 0>¢11 2004, the undersigned was directed by PD DE EC ‘
to go to New Delhi and meet Addl, Selicitor General to brief :
him as the SLP was. . to come up.on 16,11,2004 and attend the i
hearinge. A cwpy of SLP sent by PD DE revea]ed that neither any :
condoenmation of delay application filed LF any alengwith stay . . |
application £lled(if any) was furnished ner the impertant facts |
were brought, out . 4n: the SLP and whele purpose ef £iling SLP app !
appe'ared. £o, be ‘to simply ge through the motien of safeguarding ;
govt. internsts while doing actually the opposite. ‘o o

. Immgdiatply aféer thLSC' serieus lacunas were rnported
in writing the: undersigned was conveyed by .PD DE EC net te¢
meet Addl., 56 wr- attend the SLP matiweyr -in. the Supreme Court
en 15,11, O@ ue. peulinstructions of DG DE,

It gpooars, afuer tho unonrsjgnwa reperted in visiting
about nen . gerious nature ef SLP, -it was decided by DG DE not o
go let the nddl SG.. come te know abeut the real fraud being I
played and iﬁentity of ‘players and the real motiVe behind o

Filing of SB, dod Ll o //\m['/ /QNQB HACL LA

. Au iwas feareﬂ, QLPLWQQ not admitted bv ‘the Supreme
Ceurt on 16.11.04 for reasons of nolay._whether condonation
of d«lay epalicati@n was . filed at. all ov net is also not knowns “\

Contdoooﬁpoop/3o
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New mftcr rmjpction of SLP at admissioen atage Jtself
neDE 13 leagnt +to have" asked DEC te sand & pxopo«al for
obtaining - sanctien. unﬂwr chargod head and itypet known how
MOD will iesua sanctien withaut preper. qcrutiny and examinae
tlen so ag o f4x - up respénsibility. for loss te the Govte £ |
the extent of K. Crore'well hefafe 10th Dec 2004 inview of °
undertaking‘given by Director DE FC to make paymant by that
date. .

[
4'.'"
1”: )
L
|
'
'
.

).

Since in this case loss to" the Covt, is attributable
to mothated hanmling of the casn, it is requested te hcid a
proper enquiry to fix responsibility. It is alse requested
to alert the Defence(Fin) LA(Def) & D(Lands) about this Giseo

VN#JVpJ\hig (11&Ax\tvqup_( ty{A_%7ﬁ(’Q\J j%ﬂﬂV“lﬁ~r

s Yours faithfully,

i <:A {%LAM\_(_&\}VQJ €

P e “( sunnm CHOPRA ) -

S " Joint Directoer i
R . Tefence Lstates,Min. of Pefence, i

Shi;;mng.
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0364-2540946 (Civil)

[ L5 £ HRI
Office of the Joint Director.
) L i o g frlyen

' o o Difence ¥states, Ministry of Defence
EU LRI RIRTETE O '

.............

' S , EEE North East, Bunglow Cantt No, 33
budhir Clopra o muﬁhﬁn%nm:w
_ o ' I Shillang, Cantt, Shillong - 1
Joint Dreetor, : : Coe {wmh:ﬁi&.ﬁnrhr- § "
U Sy SR . . ' Sated the gl '
Wyt rdvias, . kﬁﬂ'““——m%fggiﬁﬁmb3‘f2004°

8
s

Reference teleoon mfbdateo

As per DORT's instructions, en completion of
prascribed tenvre in the iareh Fact {two vears for
thoce with more than ten vears of service and three
y@ars for these with lecs than ten years), one is
sntitied to posting €~ a cheics station.CAT Guwehati

in case of Tapan Kumar Chakraborty Vs, UOI & cothers

in 02 M0.487/2001 Nas h=ld that tvansfer to place of

cholce on completien of tenurs in North East cannet
be denied, (2arox of NOPT's instrustiens repraduced
from Swemi's Hand Book and exiract from Meabhi's
Refrencer for:Central Govt, Dmplovees 2004 are
enclesed fer ready reference),

In my own case I have completed almest twice
the prescribed tenure after my pesting at Shilleng
tn July, 2000 in the Werth East and after having
written numezous letters to all T was hoping that
Justice weuld at last be dons to.me, As I understand.,
DGDE i: .oppeging my transfer to Delhi for which T had

given my chelce and where my family is residing.

Obvigusly, ‘I cannet £it inte present DGDE's s~heme
of thingys because ¢f her preference for officers
facing vigilance cases. for pesting. to Delhi, hecause
being vulnerable, they can be manipulated easily.
You may ascertain this fuct frem your Vigilance

C Sectieons as I hava been continucusly highlighting

mptiveted and. frauduvlent hazndling of cnses giving
detalls, resistance Trom her ia quite ebvigus,

- How tha% she will be ratiring in January, 2005, her

recomaendation should be scorutinised considering her
tracik record and DOPYT's instructiens en the subject
and riuling given by CAT Guwahatdi.

4 -
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I)cfmcc Estates, Ministry of Dcfcncc :
S, VAR, 1 e
o North East, Bungiow Cantt No. JX
31rqdaoatrquw33 v
Shitlong Cantt. Shillong - {
- i e frn - ¢

Joint Director,

. e s , L e 1 [t
1_‘73‘7-[, < ]—ré—m-:ﬁ, R, S R Med the_

(B0 o

“ . PAGE = 2

- Due’ be highlv 4 rnqmsuT aizvation my own
healtx d@terimrﬂtnd after cziing te» Shilleng anAd

I develwpud high bleaes sugar’ levels anu.hypertension
and ag alraady intimated my yeunger. sen's left
kldnmy 1s working at nine veéercent nnly and he
requires: centinueus fellew Mp and menitering.

Under ‘these clrcumstances. my. raquzst for pesting te
Dnlhi e connldored 83 mnathﬂ*fcallv

‘;“'Enciaii"ﬁxtractn frmm 3yanl Hand Boek,
P f_Extract from Nabhie Refrencer.

Yours

w sl Chogie

,ohri RaﬂianuChatter1ee

Jeoint Sebretary.cvo & Directov Pubhlic Grievances
Ministry of anpnce

Seuth Bleck . - L

Now . Delhig,

[N ate. TE A e TR e e
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-¢clues as to why' o
world, in spite .

casc file to., is:QUU/Déf/ﬁSQf

Shri g, Shankar,
cve :
New Delhi.

Fax No: 4651017

Sir,

£-103; Kalkaji,
New Delhi-116019

Sept. 4, 2002

Kindly-agcnpt M7 congratulations on your

‘ I had tﬁa
Ginmeg during Lag.

lodged by me against corrupt

General of Lefence &

by Shyi, Vittal i

istates. In s
koﬁxopiyj@eems

department (DGLE) ., ™

am writing thig in the

an idea about

magnitude of the:
) )

the - extent of
-problem. This ¢

ur icountry ranks among

of sin¢ere offo

S wish you great: success in your initiatives.

'oppafggﬁ;py of meeting Shry
Lvo years in connection with:' a complaint

activities of
Pite of several

beccming cve, 1

N. Vittal gjs

the Director
letters written

to have been furnished by the

hope that my case w

ill give you

rot that ‘has "&sot in and the
ase can’also provide You useful

rts made by Shr

I look forvard tﬁfmééting you and shall
can--be ‘given before 13th . Sept. 2002. I am

an  appointment
bresently on lea
5415331, :

¥e and c€an be contacted at P

Thanxing you,

Y

the most corrupt in the

i N. vittal. My

be grateful ir

hone ' no.6424065 or

éurs faithfully,

o Sadhn Chsre

Jt. Director
) . 361

(SUDHIR CHOPRA]
Defence Estate,

Shillang cantt.
A Camp at Delhio
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MNO.JN/316/PER/SC/VOL-1X

Office of the Joint Director,
Dofence Estates, Min. of Def.
Cuntt.nung.No.Bé, Shillong-1.

Daf?d; the / / ,”‘\ May, ?‘004 3
o

Shri p.Shankar,

CaVaCo

Starkata Bhawan, v
INA, New Delhi. .

Subject 3. VICTIMISATION AND HARRASSMENT .

e,

S1ir,

This ia i continuation of my letter No.JD/“HG/PrR/
JQ/VOLmII/’ hava beon regularly writing since June, 2000 to
S ahei N, viteal,CVC and to you aftar -you, became CVC about ny
aurrasament nna victimisation for havinq opposed corxuption
in Directorste General cf Defence: Estnten. ‘After initial
acknowledgemont in August, 2000, the® only ‘racly I have 50
fur xecaivoed (on cnlcphcno) is that 'regular reminders are
balng sent to -Minfstry of Uefonce’ ‘snd"in “the obsence cf
requlolte xeply, no furthar action'vould be taken,
-‘u.,' 43,
It iz going to be nlmost four vears since I made
comrplaint to then CVC giving detaila of _corruption casecs and

my victinmigation and harraesmenttfb: having resisted corrupt

aativitians of the Dircator Gengra} of” Defence Pstates.

‘?';-m‘(‘* ‘"#Jd?r ’

My victimisatian ‘and harrassment vas not limited to
penting me to Shillong- -+0 a post, without~any peon/stano or
charter of dutles, but;inczeaqed manifold after I brought
out: anothor case- knowqunq U0l Ve, state ‘of Aspam ‘vhile
holding addltional ‘charge of UBO,quapati vhare all nut
of forts were boipg madd to’ arranqe unduefpayment running
- Anto crores _to a privite party,. nnme{y«M/s Sonapur Tea Co,
by «uppxenninq the most’ importantﬂfactathat bulk of the land
axcept for 7-8 acres out -of 478 ncxes;had “glready egme within
the purview .of Land Cﬁiling Act, ot Aasam GOVt. Mot only my
TA/DN claims for going to uon'bI@LSupreme.ccurt were withheld
resulting in recovery of TA/DA- amount ““from my salary, I was
Jivested of tho additional chargq,;pormiasion to avail
troatmeni for-my aon quffprinq from"a sorious kiduey allment

‘unr withhold unless the ‘matter WaS, brought ‘to the notice of

the than anonca Sncratnry {n Auqust,2002.

,{"e-‘g’ -
m‘

L)
%

3

Aq I have nlroady pointod out in my‘lettor dated
11,12,2003 dddPQSUﬁd to; Chnirmnn,wnnc with a copy to you
(another copy oncloqedh that inconyanient .offlcoers are
trausforrod . to. nortthnot and J&K‘purhaps ‘in the hope that if

S thay gt Pillod b@unuse of militancy no blama would sdccrue
te them and avan Ocherwiao Ar they manage to _aurvive, roonltant
havdphipy and’ nuffrxtnq would ﬂetor¢otheru f:om axpogling -

[AEERSA 111‘l{','10 . . 0. - ;."‘ ‘:’
. . v‘.,._e. . ¢ %31 9_‘ "‘

- b Al ‘ 411;’0’ .
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- ‘Pue to herdship fector Deppriment of Personnel & o
Tralning han lald down tenuren for,Central Govee atnff in the
Morthelost, Threo yoars for thoge.with. less than 10 yeara and
two ysarn for those with more thangiOQ?dh:sX;An.par'rulgs,
officors posted to North-Bast are.to;be.given a posting of
thelr cholce after completion cf tenure, In'my case, I will be.
complating aimost double the tenureé. (T joined my dutier in

July, 2000) . | _ R

I have written ravaral letﬁerﬁ stating the rbove facts
and glving dotnidla of corruption ganes but there ia ne sign of
any end to my harrassment and victimisation and action against

el

those involved in corruption careds. ANV
2 > S o . ‘ii:ﬂ;-. "3 .J!:f .‘ '

logantly Oovte of Indian, Department of Peraonnal £
Tralning han filed a copy. of Govt. resolution No.371/12/20072
AUD XIX dated 21,04,2002° bofere thesHon'ble Supreme Court in
Satyendra Dubey's murder case Writ Pefition No.539/2003 stating
that whistle blowers would be protactedifrom harrassmant and
victimigation. But in my case harrassment is continuing
unabated by rataining me in.the NortheEant aven after evpiry of
tetures ingnite of all the facts having bren brought to your
notice, Ag I have already brought¥out™in'my. letters, regular
follew up 4a required for my son asihdslefs kidney 13 working
at. 9% only and he had co undergo mejor surgenciesr Auring
June 2002 and Augugt, 2002, Xt 418 vary difficulr far me to go
to Delld whexe my family 1o ,reeiding,. Lt takes three days to
ronch Delhi by train from 'Sﬁlllong?{i'i‘;}: FA

»

Beozuse of highly stresefultattuation, my own health
has alno detexiorated and I have developed disbetese and
hypertenslion, But Director General :Has'become highly vindictive
snd rovengeful ‘as X expesed. hor corrupt activities and ia
dgtarmined to mMaRT an example of me%se™ that na one in future
wﬂll over dars npeak agalnat her corruptactivitias,

. In view of the facts stated abdvéa and DOPT Teaolution
£1led before the Supreme.Court in Satyendra Unhey's munder
caoe this letter of mine may be tréntad as u comlalnt before
the Dasfanated Agency for seeking redress by way of
(1) expnaditing enyuiry into the complaints made by me and .
(11) wy transfer to Delhi as per rules.'of NDOPT on the aubject
ifﬁv C“Ofeo station to ba given after complation. of-tonure in
tthe NMorth-Neet+, 7 » R

[,-?ouré fatthfully,

" ".:,.‘;_ﬂ_:;. »
o K‘ ’ f /
C (4. AV et

¢ supiIR CcHovha )
' Joint Direcctor,
" Defence Fataten, .
8hillong Cantt,
-8hillong.

SRR e 2 ke ————— 0
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AN I Y . NOQJD SHG PER °C VOL -
Foicamily. ao6902 Office ofithe Joint Director,

}{‘;:' vil 1 0364~254894¢ - Defence Estates, Min, of Def.
‘ A
oy Shillqu.sanﬁonment.
ik,

£

Shillong.:Dated, the lC‘May,?004.
i, g T
ikl o
?:;g_;‘:t; RIS KPR

A3 njaud v
A1 “ -T .

gmie Manjulika Coutam, AL, b
Al Secretary,. g ga

Deptt. of Personnel & Trainipg do0:
Min, of Personnel Publie Grievance
North Ulock, New Delhi,. i

- - . .?j:ﬁ-"tv;rtf' -“l"; :
Subject RESO.NC.371/12/20{;)?.&*}.;11 DATED
21,04,2004 ¥rIEp BEFORE HON'DIL supp:me

COURT IN CIVIL WRIT, PETITION C M0,539/7003
REGARDI!'IG MURDER OF, SHR};; SATYEMDRA Dirpey,
’ ‘ ¢ 'fi'.'".(‘»; -

”.q(]ﬂhl, ‘ o ’ '-”‘;:i‘.\,r

i RRETAY v

Apropose resolution £iled before, Hon'ble Supreme
court In above Civil virit Petition torprotect the whistle
Blowvers Fyren o stivi victimiamtion,gén,dgg.ihqrrasarmnt fer
b FUled a eciplaing “gaingsi corruption or misuse of
cllles, 1wt to atate the followingiFor.your kind _ .
conaldavation ang necassary action, gg;j;, o

. id ik ; ’ .

Those Ynonymous complainte sﬁli'?o'ﬁl{t not be aexcluded
from’ the »urviey of designated agencxﬁ;){srigjﬁ_;n\lc from making
any enqulry and recommending to the amx;gg\giqte authority/

Agoneyd inltdation of eriniinal wroceedings,cwhich contain
fall facts details and particulars \aggﬁtpem;;p;yeracity can he ,
N33y vorifind fer the fOllowing' reABM,, .1 | - _ : :

: . e '

In tha absence of adequate sé?%guanQStﬁand there o
beirg no time Limit for the concernea ERATEMONE to reply to
cowmonication on 'c;brruptiQn‘-“(complnint‘:{,,—fx:o‘qrj,‘;ét_hé;, CVC. and 1n
the absence of any, well dafin@d;trdnégaiﬁﬁﬁﬁpgﬁg:policy in
varhens govi, departmenta, vgh'iﬁ't‘le'l)l'gﬁv'ﬁ‘,'_ﬁ"’éﬁnﬂbq'hnrmw?md
Md rtetimieen by belng transforreq £0 " S ¥ ’ff,fand,diffién_]ft
placer. For oxample, oFficer,ﬁ!L:eu:apacté‘ﬂ‘géfq915{5?1“9,?’}513(:10:
hooorvuntion watters fun the risk ofiihg: HGiShunted off to

troubled and militancy: affected areasglikeiNortheFast ang -
JER 8o khat 4F thay geat killad: . or kid@&g@fg,@,bmm would

come te the parson op Aauthordty  ag: whosssinstance the tranafer
#manages’ o survive,

ving Made -ng. i€ the. s-m,:ls*tg;e,;g;;,_qam;wg O
the resultant p ’irrJshiP}_;Wclalr;’is;njé);},{mqq ; g;c mp. ecof him and. no
one in future wilL'.rfevze;._:qa:fqii:fgipéal;. ‘againsd corruption, .-
The very natire of complaint will> i'mmé‘,c!;gga'fﬁéfff?:féivélf,"a‘n idea
about the jdensiry G . the ‘b'e‘ré'on“makirfé"’wﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ!’é@gryone
Feenn'E Nava secoda o all’ the*fagtg rﬁldﬁfﬂﬁgto[a particular
A . R | B

Lo S

: CRoper-the above ‘resolution, 4 - the designatea agoney
At tor maldny flacreet- encuiry ia of the'opinion: that matteyr
resulres Go e investigatan f.fxr#:ht-)r.wi_lléﬁ_siip;ki.bbnﬁmnta oxr
nrnlanntion Fron ghs hrad of ._’t;_!]e“ii!e?part;iﬁéj‘i': ¢EBUt when head of
e pmoan !:3.1}:-‘;r\~lf/h(:rs_ulf ig involved 1ni~of§‘uption, vhy will
RN A T comunication of tho,héé{dﬁﬁ“”‘iégnnay.at
A1) ALY P ohvious cnpontal L, iwﬂﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁiféf‘invno tinng
LR ERRIE L PN . hen “ingla J‘;jy,-m:tygﬁyo.;,j,,; Al Wi?ﬁ;fﬁ*pwce""m? "e
A R R UNFEFI TR Yy hy {'my_ihm'btj.qntin, g S’):”W“'“”r
Mg, LR A Y SR I '1 ﬂ ol YT FY T b off 2 LR LR e
e lovel  an VG- Wit hauthaue ning vrioe
NCLLlon of the gavek, the vhole'mattar g 1eh e '
VI rest with the Head .of Dep,
comnlery fia enrry. and will h

X1l not able o

Such:cdrcumstances
! msnlf hy giraply

o
Aer NG vomindera, - ‘

¢ e -t
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I am enclosing copy of complai)

v Kl

| lotters giving

4y

e
oy X2

sn

Aetaile of my harrassment and victim%fhtiqn;QYou may like

to ascortain from Ministry of Defehce 28

Jean Lrrnt
Lonuyes ar
Havine ¢

o

to-why. I’ have not

\sferred to Dalhi, inspite of ng completed the
stithnquizry Stage".

1@ why the complaint is stillijat

10 IVeE

iced? harrassment. and viectinigation’for almost four

yeaLSs continnoumlyhv1¢thought'I;mus@%ﬁ%gm;ﬁg.you‘inputs of

a whistle blower in‘}uggerfpbgl}c;»

Cony .0

. a—— . an

Yresth
Aty 4}‘.- batd
S

i~

Shri P S
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StarkatagBhaw
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1 . . 1¢, Shillong Cantt. s
“hillong, Ttated, the \( rareh, 704

K 2

shri 0. T ayvrathan,
Pamher Neeretayy § Aﬂ&itionnl ecrotary,sAR & TG,
e rnent of India, New Delhi»ilOOOI,. ' .

Subjent ¢ CIVIL SrRVICT REPCRME,

Ay, ‘ o '
this is in roaponse ta your: public natice in the
Tolegraph dated 06,03, 2004 3nv1t1ng?viaw’ en the ohova enpie,
vhe undersioned_hambly wakes [Pllawlng suggesf‘nnﬂ for
conzicarstion mF the Committee, |

1. Lvery «ervicw/rnvt. ﬁopartmﬂnf shovld bu-ve-uired
o hring out a Vision utatoment clearly outlining
gteategles to oprrationalise eancerts nt
':,ﬁf , ~ transparency accountability, and ethnics in all Lts
, aporations. visien “tatﬂmﬂnt should be prepared
; R after Adetailed diucussions with all the otake
AR o hnlderq,‘ etziyred oFfiners{'ﬂmminrnt ruk lic figuruq:
? institutions of Civil & docrety. ant Yt chaul? be )
aoteacible through internet, annual adeiniseracior
Qeprent o be brougnt out by euch department ghruld
olrarly mrntioz. arong other things, report on
: Tarfornance aunit of the arrrrfmwn* action taken
vo make adminigtration transparnnt, aceountabls and
;wthnivnl and ‘ehralk ine#fieirnay, gorruption and
waﬁtmful expenditure andfaction tgken on autit
ahrjections and.nature of.audit oajcctionc.

g T

M. ot ry de- artment. should un%eran pey formance audlt
and system of rating should be intrﬁéucoﬂ
Noangrimants with poorx pn;farrmnvv rating shoul he
put. on notice and in tha,nvwﬁt of- per~ist:nt
£allure to improve porfq;mapcm these shoul’ br
vl up/mnrgod with othgrw§epartmcnts. system of

.rv,ti.ication on the linas nof 750 9002 may be

constdared, e %

3. resformance of inAlvidials should ba views? In the
contaxt of overall rarf&kmance of the dapnrtrmnto
vany rimes, individual officers get outstanding,
vooerkn esven when nerformance of the daparime nt an

s whole 16 dlaun). This anamely shorlA heo addroaaed,

.j:e"”-‘ A Ccontd,.c/?
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larly iaﬂntification'anﬂ tntnfvention strategy ‘should
P

) P a\"n"’f
he dovised toO tackle inﬂfFicinécy and cor'unfion.
There should be well dnfined procadurn ‘with safequazda

for nnrindtwaonjng out of cor%&ﬁ£';n6 inefficient
govt. servants ond rﬂtiremcnt %n‘zupprannuatirn ghould
not bYe autonatic, There ahoulﬂvba continu~d '

juﬂtitication for rOtainlng eve;y person appointed to

govi. Service. Corruption andi incf‘imncy chould be
mate htqh riok rropoo;einns.s‘n,i

SWhistle b‘ow@r» Ohoulﬂ “be qivnn rvquisi*v hro*wction
and einGlea a1rvctiva shouldl be,abOliaheﬂ.
) ’ L“'"““lr

uhlln there shnuld be. punnrtfiablé perfrrmxnce

ont ot

tnlieators and orficpr who parqume»wull ahoula Le
rernrde s oy marhods oth r than outﬁbf turn promoLions
and no supercession sheuld be allownd wnporceﬂpn

of tlcer(becomng demoralised «nd ﬁvnoriV~fcﬂ and
of ficers who are promoted out cf rurn hardly Ao

cocd £o the dppartment or qulic gaminietyration

any

as

auch,

Disciplinary proceedinus shonl be damploted in a .
rima Lownd mannere vigilance§§£51¢er shiould not e

2 L.
undiey the conkrnl c.f the administrative head of the
!l.

danar tne

Y

\ SRR

There shoudd ko -uell dofined trnnsfar & posting
anlicy te be administered by a gronp of nfficers,
veery Afficer wust gt an Oppqrtunitv +06 gerve in
TLy and Noarth Fast and Dquingé ‘to these places
should nnt e by way of Puntshmnnt. To sengitise
officers to probiemiof rural areas and ﬂivndv:ntncoﬂ
sretions of Hoclety, they chould be ﬂnuOuraqrﬁ to
sarve in rural areas/with H00s and preferonce should
b given for training coutaesfin for~ign countries/
raz g on deputatd en/hiyher shudimg to suech
oifloers wha volunteer to work in rural area/w{th

- __.-n.‘

) ugvantaged group8., o S "

orvichs i

T e ey

'ﬁt%}d{%" : ';_‘“: B
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Ve Wesk rrantices and iunovativa ewp

, T .
be whiely digcusned and Top iéaha‘ ’Tuornrehon
. 5

Y 5 f»!-,qk RO

ne rogyatom of puh]ic hearing aiw;‘_\\ﬂrllntﬂrVn\ﬂ
» iustil gense of nccountab‘ligygﬁ,

,5«;% SAPATT W

£
10, T omervice trnining shcu)d pruvi 2] EgéW?W‘G"P"UVﬂ
. :‘ &’ 2 1‘ Lo i
for acatiiyring alternntm*rmploym§¥; 17 rtunlby
anhancing skille, -Carsex; pznuapu‘N AH:'{§21 Plaaa I

-gervices nhould ba at nng An

depufntionafsaﬁgugy.;:?y;‘a,jf'ﬁ :

e ;ggvadue pmploymnnta
r&"",
‘gh' n early

§~a

11. Offilcers shnuid e pﬂrmffrmd pda!

in private "nctor, and, gnupnrmiézf §§'w~’
retirement and maximum,w&tqhtaqq%ﬁ}‘&§ypn mhera i
POrson geeks nar¥y xwtirnmnnt. g@ié}of ten years
ahould be suféiefent twﬂenrn fnLJ pOnS
in length of service Jhouii wwan
prnsion, Moxdwum age Limits »nrép tq&ﬂipto govt.

- gervice gshould be ahnlisheﬂ Ly é{@%}@ﬂ #ﬁyiiaternl

i&h‘:
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& PUBLIC GHIEVANCES
SARDAR PATEL BHAVAN SANSAD MARG
NEW DELHI-110001

15" March 2004
Dear Shri 'Chopraf',‘ :
Thank you vuy mULh for your. Ieﬂex dated | ‘\hrch ’3004 on

the Civil Service Reforms. Your suggestions in this xe;ccnd are bem;: placed
before the Commlttee t01 lts consmielatlon

(v /0T AT | |
oo Yours sincerely,

{ a .
o )/\#‘J P
P e
\, /

(P.1. Suvrathan)

Shri Sudhir Chopxa

Joint Director,

~Defence Estates, T Sy

Ministry of Defence, -~ = '
36, Shillong Cantt, . SO

Shillong

hk:a- i ~/i‘-;it Our 'V"‘eh'siies' Mlp //‘da‘rpr, nig

hitp Yidar NG-arievance mic

Ohigochartons g i .

T&iefay Apee ‘31 112374 2133 49111 2274 '616, e-mail : s.na/ratt'nan@nic in
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& - '
g E-103 Kalkaji,New Delhi
"Dated, the 11th Sept'2001.
& 1o L
.7 Shri ‘Arun-Sheurie -
. Hen'ble Unien Minister for
... Nerth East (Affairs
" Gewt< "ef'India
New Delhi, .
- Subject’ : POSTING/TRANSFERS OF CENTRAL GOVT.
sweCPOFFICERS IN THE NORTH EAST.
Si;, X

X k@@r@?ghiﬁ;’iz - ‘

" ivay¥1 cengratulate you on your beceming Cabinet )
Minister with Addl. charge of North East Affairs and take, the
liberty of writing fellowing few lines for your censideratien.

-

o Therz is urgent need for a uniferm policy for pesting
and transfer of Central Gevt. Officers/Staff in the North
East, Many Deptts. like our Deptt. which is Dte. General of
Defence Estates.-under Min., of Defence generally transfer thoese

officers t6 the North East who are censidered incenvinient and

need te be punished (except these belenging te North East).

- Not enly such Officers/Staff =gy 3%xgr singled oeut for
discriminatery treatment feel demeralised and demetivated a
very wrong.signal is sent te the resident of Nerth East by
such transfers, They feel why the Central Govt. want people of
Nerth East te be served by these whem the Departmental Officers
want te punish, - o

' To remedy this anemaleus situstien there sheuld be a
well defined transfer pelicy and all these having all India
Service Liability are required te cempulserily do minimum
tenures in Nerth East and only these efficers are sent on
foreign trfaining ¢eurse/posting in HQrs. whe have dene a tenure
in North East. Posting for Nerth East sheuld be as pey same
well defined transfer pelicy..

O0fficers whe have dene a posting in Nerth East are
bound to have a greated sensitivity te preblems ef the Nerth
East and empathy with the peeple. These whe have never dene
any pesting in the Nerth East hardly have any idea abeout :
peculiay preblems prevailing’ in the Neorth East. Therefere nece
and mere officers can be sensititised by regular pestings in
the North East by limiting the tenure teo one year rather than
two years as at . present se that there is no undue hardship/

resistance to/frem these posted in the North East,

Sir, you will be surprised te know that ne semier.
officer frem eur Directorate General he ever visited the Nerth
East during last several years even Director based at Calcutta
avelds visiting Nerth East. ' '

Contd...P/2

A Gt
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) In my case, I.was pested to Shilleng for having -
resisted and expesed corrupt practices of senlior efficers of

the Directoraté "General .of Defence Estates. I have been werking
witheut any stene, peon and with a skeleten staff witheut any
well defined charter of-duties and work. After I brought eut
further cases f cerruptien, work of Defence Estates office
Guwahati was withdrawn from me with the result that I am
virtually sitting idle...

I have written numerous letters to various autherities
including Human:.Righté¢-Cemmissien, Chief Vigilance Commission’
and Secretary Ministry -6f Defence. My efferts to end/minimise

financial hardship of people of Mizeram whese lands was occupiled

by Security Forces but have not been pald rents since 1986 have
alse net yielded any frults because of time censuming decision

making precess. , = .- .-

Becauéé;ofw?@u;ﬂinnovative,and prebiem solving appreach
I thought I must write .te you and apprise you of greund

realities. e s D
: .“‘ Lo .

ggn;s faithfully,‘ 

*‘ . -
- :}‘ . } T ';’ x . . (

o . , Jeint Directer,
A e o Defenrce Estates,
R i ;;.\;‘..:..‘“ ; . ,-,«.',: . . v N@rth East'

EL [ SR MESRIN )
i . * . b1 -
. % 7 4 . g
R 3, ﬂ AT AR AR Shiil 1@ng °
T }"_?:;?'\ o r - . .
v i ‘ L By
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ARUN SHOURIE Minister

i

- Disinvestment, and
Development of North Eastern Region
Government of India
New Delhi-110 001 .

September 11, 2001

Dear Mr. Chopra,

N

Many, many thanks indeed for your suggestions about the
policy regarding posting and transfers of officers in the North East. I
will bring it to the attention of all concerned. The moment I am a bit
settled, T will contact you so that we can meet. '

Best regards,

b

Yours sincerely,

(Arun Shourie)
?ié’*‘
Mr. Sudhir Chopra,
E-103, Kalkaji,
New Delhi-110 019.
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. CONTIDENTIAL,

* 'NO,JD/SHG/PER/SC | VOL-T T

K : : :f o Office of. the Joint Director,

Defence Eatates, Min., of Def,
Cﬂn_ttog“ngoN°036, Shillong-l.

Vgt ) Y

“ T Dated, the % July, 2004,
To 5 - :
P Shri B.K. Chautervedi, '
b Cabilnet Secretary,
' . Rastripati Bhawan,
. Wew Delhiy’” '
Sthject. 1. VICTIMISATION AND HARRASSMENT OF
, . -~ SHRX 'SUDHIR CHOPRA,JOINT DIRECTOR,
L .+ -DETENCE ESTATES, SHILLONG FOR BLOWING
- cWHISTLE ON CORRUPTION IN DEFENCE -
. ~ESTATES _DEPTT. UNDER MIM, OF DEFENCE.

Sir' ."

+ ... T.wg=nt to bring %o your notice the following for
your intexvention : . :

I was. transferred to Shillong in the year 2000 as
Jolnt Dixeector,Defence Estates vide Director General. of:
Defence Estates:letter No,134/1/ADM/DE (1) dt.05.06,2000
with addigional:charge of Defence Estates Officer, S
Guwahati by .way.of p.unishment for having blown whistle .
on corrupt:activities of the then Director General of '
Defence Estatess. Being a disciplined officer I joined my
dutles: on:24,0742000. at Shillong. The pest of Joint - .. .

.Director nelthexr:had,any prescribed charter of duties not

any minirum ‘requlred: staff like peon, steno etc.

Lo HOowevexntQumy ‘utter surprise I was divested of .
additional charge-of:Defence Estates Officer,Guwahati
dfter I renortedrabout motlvated and fraudulent handling
of -anotheyv case, namely, UOI Vg, State of Assam in which
all out efforts:were btelng ma-de to arrange undue payments
running:into exores to a privato party namely Sonapur Tea
Co. by suppressing the most important kuk land ceiling
asrect in-the:SLP filed before. the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

© (Qut of 470 racres of land approx requisitioned for Air Force,
- bulk of the .land l.e. more than 95% had come within the

purview of land celljing act of Agsam Govt.). Not only i. was
divested of additicnal charge of Defence Estates Officer,
Guwahatl,the officer responsible for motivated handling of
the case was:given-a promotion and rewsrded with ‘a posting
to higher cherge of Defence Estates Officer at Ambala Cantt.

v By way of continued harrassment, not only my TA/DA-
claims £or going 'to Hon'ble Suprema Court in the above .
mentioned waseiwas withheld resulting in recovery of TA/Da -
amount from my. salary, even  permission to avall trestment
from a CCGHS ‘approved hospital for my:son was not given

‘until the ‘mattar was brought to thenotice of the then
- Defénce %ecretgryfdu:ing-Auegat,2002.

Contd., ep/z



- -aufing’ las
© his officelk

1 e A v ot

vo Belhi vhere my family is

officors ave entitlad to pos
posting in ¢ho HoTthe=Fast). Most other officers whose.
nosting ordors were issued alongwith me have been posted
£ sarving offtcgr in the

Cporg of fn kb ¢
ampsnrin tha Defenca Lstatas
ing/involved. in serlous

second time and am the long

VorthaBast without any work

v P o, . )
Corruptivis 's8o much r
Dopartment that\officers fac :
viglilance cases -ars holding important posts in the Head o
Quarters of 1)CDE ‘and elsewhare junior, pliable and - - (i
 inelible offlcers‘hsve heen given gsenior and sensitive L 1y
kaeeping ma vl

postge By forcibl

oxpiry of preser pod tenura,

me so that no one in future ¢
out of three posts of Defence
Guwazhatd, faspur and Jorhat,
Jorhat are lying vagant sincea
foar of posting to Noxthelias=t can ohgure compliant b5
bBohaviour from the officers) on grounds of phortage of
officers while officers have beon sent on outside
deputation during'this periocd

to get rid.of an-inconvenient officer ir the hopa that if

the officas gets killed because of millit¢aney or genosal

law and otdar gitaakion in the Worth-East, no blame would
at whose instance the trang ey

gomehow manages to survive,
resultant hardship would make an example of him and deter

others frcm‘exp?ﬁ&ndf¢orx¢ption. : S

come -to the persoi/suthority

was made and if the officer

I fave‘iritten numerous lettels &0 all like .

- PAGK = 2

n of pregaribed tenure of two

[ ]" Lyen after completio

vears in the Northelast I have still not bean posted out

veglainy (sa per DCPT's orders
ting to a choice atation after

an example hss been nade of R
an aponk sgainst coryuption, g

two posts at guwahati and

-Siro“pééﬁings”to'NOrthAEést'ére dona in many cases

AN 4 LA (,(Q\A\)

in ghillong much beyoend

ratates Officers at

long { so that threat and

cam eIt

e ————re

Défence"Sécmtaxy,"jchairpersonv'NHRC'. cvg, Director CeBeXo,

Addle Secretar??&dmihistrative Reforms, Addle Secretary
DeOePoTalvul T gontinue to 1anguish at . Shillong while my

family. faces hardship at Delhd. e uction seems to have _
heen taken;pngmyfdomplaints‘becausefqi.high level et i

: _%*ﬁ?gt?”ba:a:insr

g4 Satiyendrd Dybey

3protecﬁiqnfenjbygﬂ;byithngni:e¢torwﬂénaral*O£ Defence -
: Batatey,:suoh 18 che extﬁﬁt,of-he:"{DGDBis)‘clout that
cvc,hasinqt;hegnianle'tb-éliele any;zeply,on_my conplaints

ite of. regulap reminders rom
‘ b\fx&[\h%_t&"%(gﬁw

‘ o Surd DY ’hﬁ‘gﬁbihée:lworking'in NHAZ
- yas murdéredfafﬁbx“his"1dent1ty-qot leaked when he wrote

aboutgcorrupti0n51n=implementatibn of prime Minister's

'dreama?tojeotiﬂwhere“a:e~manyjthinos which I would like to

»bring~to*your,ﬁ6t1ceﬂ#f*&ﬁwaficialg'f'your office I8

1nstrueted-tothant'nn~auaiencé +o me, Sir having falled

+o sacure any. effective intervention. from any of the.

authoritlas whom:

‘approached, ‘T thought ¥ must write to

you to avprisae you iag the issues involved are much beyond
peraonal’ haxdship and;suffeting-and.victimisation and

directly relﬂté-;oﬁwotking.oﬁwvarious‘Govt.»nepartments
and cxistingfsgate*ofavigilance¢mach£nery of the Govt. and

arbitrary ptyl¢~c£”trg

nsfer snd postingse.

Yours. faithfully,

”SLAV41AAQ\ (/
( SUDHIR CHOPRR -~
4 Joint Director,
Defnnca Estates, Min, of Def.
; shillong,.
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. COffice of thﬁ Jctne Dirsotor,
Ue'f.'bzwn"Ff“L.‘cr:u. Mine. of Def.
Cant {,«wung."’"‘e:"f’v Shillong"’"“

Datrd, the )/‘d 3u1y.2004.
M
;Dro Mahmohan éinqb.
Hon'ble Prime Minister of India,
Scuth Blcck. New Dalhi-iiOOOl.

'-“ubject 8 'VICTINISATION AMD HARRASEMENT OF
. iHSHRY. SUDHIR CHOPRA,JOINT DIRECTOR,
YDEPENCE RSTATES, SHILLONG FOR BLOWING
'NHISTLT. ON CORRUPTION IN DEFENCE
' .,_”1:§§TI\TI7:S'1.’>‘I“.P'I'I‘. UNDER. MIN. OF DEFENCE.,

. hunbly want to bring to your notice the
foilcwing ior vout intervention.

I am an Indian Defence rntateq Officer (1980 Bagch)
and ‘was vosted ds. Joint Director,Defencz Batates at
Shillong in euzy,zooo ‘for having resisted and opposed unaue
payments ‘running into crores to one Maharaja of Xots whose
land at'Reota‘hed!been requisiticned for defence use 7
foliowing nromnlgation of Urbsn Land Ceiling Regulation Act
{(UiCcR) " Agadng: ¢t his entitlement of Mme%,00. lacs under ULOR
N he martagsd; t0 get around H.8 cerores with further
Prospects of’ another 1000 erorss hesause of manipulat@d
handling o thisg'case. A Aum Of Ps.1.5 crores was pald in

1995 by way of-enhancement of remt retrospectively even

thoush thc*a 188~ 'no rental enhancement by Collector Kota
competent ‘authoriey for detéxminstion of rent under thea

© RALP-Act, After ¥i‘raised objections and krought on reeord.

motivated handling of this cgse no furthorﬂ paymnnh have

'oean mads during last ten years.

Y 5mharo wera other caqos alao 1nxalv1ng corruption
which vere highlightad by me while wozking as Dy. Diractor
ueneral. Dgfence ‘Estates,New Delhi, By way of punishment

" wad trandferred.to Shilleng as Joint Dirxector,Nefence '

Estates’ 8wty without any. prescrihed charter of duties

. and minimum goguized staff leike poon,atono etce. with -
C addivlongl eharge . of Pafence Estates 0fficer,Cuwahati. .
Bu: when . reported’ abqut motivated and fraudulentg hnnﬂx;ng "

of. vet aas they 'case,’ namély,. VOI Ve, State of Assam in
which all oug” cfforts were being mada to-arrange undue
rayments’ running into ‘erores to a private party namely
Sonapuy’ fes Company Yy supprega-ing the most important' land

.ceilin ‘agpect ini¢he SLY f£iled before the lon'ble . Suprexs

Court’ (out of: 470 aeres of land approy requisitioned fot .
Aly Foyce, bulk of the land 4.0. more than 95% had come
within ke vutview of land ceiling act of Assam Gove,),

not only i'wag divmsteé of gdditional charge of Dafence
Bgtatas CEfizer, Guwahatl, the cfficer zesponsible for
motcivated handling of ths casze was given a promotion and
rawardad witi a posting to bigher charge of Refence Tgentes
CEs iccr at amsvla Cantt..

Contleod/2



ed

LA T wn .
# Lt - et T e b -
S ~
et ¥ ST e

! . .
PACE "o . 2 ‘ - ‘i
w-ll\°-“ i H

By way of ceontinued harrassment,-not only my TA/DA
clajgie for oaing 4o -Hon'ble Suprema Court in the above
mencioned case were withhald resulting in recovery of TA/DA
amount:from wy salery,. aven permiasion to avall treatment _ ;
from @ CGHS . approved - hospital for my. son wes not given until e
the matter was brought to the notice of the then Defonce Pk
Secvetary during Augusg, 2002, . il

. Even afiter, somplation of preseribed tenure of two
years in the-North-Base I have still not been posted out to
Delhi vherc ny family is residing {as per DOPT's orders
cfficers ars entitled. to ?osting to a choica station after
posting 4n thoe Worthefast). I am the longest serving Central
Onovt. Officsr in the Northe.Bast without any work, While some
officers have boon continuing in Delhl. for almost fifteen
years and-beyord a-t a s-treteh, others are being shunted off

vﬁﬁwﬁﬂa gorney of the country to ¢ho othex in the absence of Ci
“wny trangfor/posting policy. One -officer has bhoon ponted to b
Northebast twica as he .was not found plieble while working ‘
in Dte.Geneoral of Defenco Estates,.

, - Corrupticy 4. 8o much rampant in the Defence Estates
Deptts that offivers' facing/inevolved in gerious vigilance -
eases are haldiag dmporcant posts in the Head Quarters of P
DODE and elsavhere, Junidy, pliable and ineligible officers j
have been givoen senior and sensitive p~osts. By foraibly '
keeping me 4in Shillong mich beyond expiry of praseribed tenure,
sn example has been mede of me so that # no one in futuze can
cpeak againse corruption,. Cut of three posts Of Defence
Estates Officery. at. Ouwshati,Tezpur and Jorhat, two posts. at ;
" Guwshati -and Jorhat are lying vacant since long (so that g
threas and foir of posting to North«LRast can ensuvre compliant
beheviouy frem the officers) on grounds of ghortage of officers
. whilclofficars have been rent on outside deputation during
- this pericd, - :

8ir, postings to North-East are <ane in many cases to ;!
got cid 0f an cEficer considered inconvenient in the hope that Co
1£ the offiter gets killed beecause of militancy or genersl :
law and ordey situation in the North-Egst, no blame would . s
‘ecme to the person/anthority at whoss instence the transfer Lo
was made end 4if the officer somshow manages to survive,
resultant hardship would make an example Of him and deter
others from exposing. corruption. .

. My séa,%&hé}ha&ﬁun&ergone two major kidney operation:s.
rogquires coneinuous pariodicsl follow up as his left kidney is
working ‘only nine pergent ¢o guard against any infection/
complicsetict, Any déterioration ¢an raguire emergency
cparation ox vemovals No action seemsg tc have beesn taken on
complaints besauvse 0€ high level protaection enjoyed by the
~Divectoyr Cenarsl of Defance Es-tates. Such is the extent of
~har (CODE's) clout. that CVC has not heon able to elicit any

- roply en my complalnts during last four years inspite of

- regular remindors Ixom his office and pursue the magter to
;'iﬁgﬂlogical;ﬁnﬁuﬂéL".i' R o :

AR S
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£ have written numerous letters to all like
Vefenea Secratary, Chalgpsrson NHMRC, CVC, Director CNX,
28dle Secretary Administrative Reforms, Addl.Secrotoxy
peer but I continue to languish at Shillong while my

family Zacas harGShipjét‘n

elhi ° . .

shri Satyenhdra Dubey an engineer working in WIAX
waws murdered aftey his ddentity got lesked after writing

a letter O the Prime Mini
things which I would®1like’
official of vour office .ia
£0 me. Sir, having failed:

ptey Offica. There are many

to bring tdo your notice if an
Instricted to grant an audience
to sacura any effective

intervention fxom. any of the authorities whom I approached,
T thought I muge wiite to you to avprise you ng the issues

involved ocre much beyond »

victimisastlon ond &d

Govte Departments and:
mochinery of the Goveie

1A the light of my
suggastions 0 PeCeHUTA Co
for its considerations '

aracnal hardship, euffering and

rectly relate o uworking of various
A-exdsting state of vigllonce .

oun experience I had offared
mmittee on Clvil Services Reforms

Yoars faithfully,

Cpdbon CREDRs
( SUDKIR CHODPRA )
Joint Pirector,
Dafence Eatates,
Min, Of Defence,

~ Shillonge -

A
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No. 134/ ADM/DER004
Government of India,
Ministry of Defence, -

Jte General Defence Estates,
West Block-1V, R K. Puram,
g . | New Dclhi-11006s6,

To : S ‘ Datcd the 2" December, 2004.

T, E‘x‘:’ucip&l-Dirécfdr/’l')irec‘or, N :

Deferice Estates, o
Ministry of Defenge, i .
Cenuulily i hierin/ Vi ESieriviNonhern/E astern/NIDEM
Lucii jw;?J;f.e,';‘1a_ar.d;gariujm‘unwKokata'/Delhi Cantt,

 Subject:- POSTING/TRANSFER : IDES OFFICERS.

~ The competent aulhonty has decided to make the following postings/u*ans‘fer_s -

2. Shri Siidhir Chopra, chihl-Dir'ector, Defence Estates, Shillong is transferred and

posted as DEQ.Agra vice ShriK. C. Gupta transferred, .

3. Shri K, C Gupiaf;‘v-l')‘e;féiipe Estates Officer, Agra is transferred and posted as Joint
Dircctor, Defence Estatés, Central Command, Lucknow in an existing vacancy. Shri
K.C. Gupta ha’s: been transferred due to administrative exigencies.

4, The order of ﬁostihg of Joint Director, Defence Estatcs,.Shillong are being issued
separately. v . L ‘ '

s. The ofﬁqe'rs ,tran':';f{;'r"réi.i'- as above. will .'joi‘n their rcspeéti.ve posts after the
conclusion of the Parliarnent Scssion (01.12.2004 t0.23.12.2004) and after availing the

usual joining tine. Shri Sudliir Chopra will move first after handing over the charge to
his successor arid relieve Shri K.C..Gupta. - ’

6. . The dates ',(FN/AN)' of 7r'¢;1inqu>ishment/a.'sswnplion of charge by the officers will
be intimated to-this Directorate ‘General immediately after the event.

—e s

(Veena Maitia)

S Director General
' o Defence Estates
Copy to :- T i - . :
1. Director(Works)/MoD) - -with reference to MoD 1.D. No. 15(3)/2004/D (Q&C),
e " dated 29.11.2004 .
2. Joint Diréctor, Defence Estates, Shillong. ]
DEO Agla - - . S
Shri. Sudhir Chopra, Jt. Director, Defence Estates, Shillong
Shri K.C. Gupta, DEQO Agra ol
PCDA, Central Command,; Lucknow _ ' -{
+ PCDA(Army), Meerut Cantr. ]
8. PCDA, Patna/Guwahati . S
9. DUDE/Coord L )
10. . i

All Officets of DCDE -
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} T NO.JD/SHG/PER/SC/VOL~T I
5 Offlce of tho Jeint Directer, 4
Dafeuce Fstates, Min., of Def,
Cantt.Bung.Ne.36, Shilleng-i,
—_— Dated, the O/Z:;ac‘2004. o
To C RN
el The Defence Secratery, ' ' .
o ' Min o of Defence,
P o ‘Bouth Bleck, '
;‘;;l,;v o - New Delhd,
Pay. v C ' :
) . Kind attentien Shri Anjani Kumar
- Directer Werks, L ‘
. Subject : CONTINUED _VIGTIMISATION AMD HARRASSMENT,
: Sir, B :
- Aa'p@r'DOPT‘ﬂ orderf Central Cavt, #taff en: _ L
- eompletion of tentre in the Nerth Fast (viz two years for ,
these with mere than ten years ¢f rervice and three years ! :
for thase with less than ten years of sarviosg) T b
. . .. .-ig entitled to posting to 2 place of choige. R
As par CAT Guwahati in Tapan Kumar Chakrabérty Vs, UOI and R
, / ethergs 0A Ne,487/2001 ¢ransfsr to a place of chefce on o | §
- complation of tenvure 4in North East cannot be denied. |-
‘ , : |
mﬁ“”?@?““”“'” Having alraady completed almost doib le the tenure, z !
L e posting of undersighed to Agra as DEO is thtally vielative | |
S of DOPR'e orderfend ruling #f CAT Guw-ahati, ‘ i
ha i«:hmyr!'\zud.gr,nu.m-,gn.qrﬂrxbén::‘g”ﬁ,(ij !
vacant in DRaelhl, ¥ R ; '
a vary ,
..+ wvreng msignal i,e. theee who resist wnd oppess corruption i
? weuld be pen-slised and these Whe indulge 11 cerruptioen weuld . .
be rewaraednfer.axamplm, officer{facing "vigila-nce canes are *
being retained in Yelhi even aftex oxpiry of tenure, . oo
D | It 48 rasquested that mattLr;be riqansidorcd for
- pesting of undersigned te Delhl as per sui=z 5OPT's ruleg
and order ef CAT Guwahati (extracts mnclospd) o coa
[}

Yours faithfully, [

Ccloon CAupn

( SUDHIR CHOPRA ) '
Jeint Director, !
Defence Estates, '
thilleng. ’
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S ' ' L Offine of the Jeint Nrecter,
~§ . C - Defroce Eatatos, Min, of Def,
! ¥ . Canttidung.Me.36, Shilleng-l.
i

l

Datefl, the '5 Dea' 2004,

To

4

. » |

R  fmt, Manjulika Gautam, ||

rdditional Secretary,

> . Uaptt. of Parscnnel & Trainingo

Kogth Bleak, New Delhis ||

o 1

5 | i

fubject & ARG0M0,271/17/200240VwXII DATTD

' 21.04,2004 PILI'D REFORT HONIALE GUPREME
COURT IN CIVIL|HRIT FETITION € N0.539/

S 2003 RECARDING MURDFR OF THRT SATYENDRA

IO Y . !

PR W

Madam,

This haa refarence to letter af undarnigned
MOTD/SHG/PER/BC/NOL-IT dated 19,05,2004 addressed te you
bringing eut certain deficirncies in the resslution
H0e371/12/2002-AYD=III dated 21,04,2008 filed bawf befere
the Non'bles Supreme Crurt in above menticned case in ¢he
light o¢f continuved victimisation and harrassment of the

R undersigned €2 having blown wvhistle en corruptien.

In the above letter it was brought te yeur netice
how in the zhesance of afenuvate safeguards and thare being
no time limit te reply te CVC en a complaint by whistle
blawer, whare the complaint was againz2t the Head of Deptt.
himgelf/herself and in the abgence of sny well defined
transfer pesting pelicy, whistle blower conld be harrassed
VI and victimised by being trensfarred to treubled and
N - militanoy affected areas like North East and JEK se that

s . if ha got killed or kidnespped, ne Dlame would acorue te the
N authority at whese instance the transfer was made and 1if
somohew he managoed to survive resultant hardship weuld make

aba ' an example of him and ne one vould dare speak againat T
' corruptioen, -

S in cemplete viclation of DOPT's awn orders that ne ;@
can be retained in the Herth Masct beyond expiry of tenure

oo ' and on complatien of tenure he has to be given posting te

I a cholce station, the undarsigned s contiming st Shilleong
B sinoe July, 2000 aven after complvting mors than deouble the -
| tenure, | : : i

By way of further harraskment and victimisatisen and
additing melt to the injury, strhnge and vnuzual kind of
L : erders have bean issuaed by DOUF nk in cemplete vielation of
[ NOPT'e ovders and ruling of CAT Humwwmhssvi Cuwshati in case
i - of Tapan ¥umar Chakraberty Vs, 113 & othore in OA Nn.487/2001
by transgferring the undersigned reo Afra instead of Delhi for
there family e@f the

3 e - which choelce had heen glven and
S DU undersigned is rosiding and whmr[[maximum nurher of posts

of IAG lavel asre lying vacant, Further the underaigned will
have to continue sn the pressnt pest of IN.F.Ahillong £4112

%‘. he {8 relisved by NHis asuccescer hese pesting exinrs are
. yet to La {agued, Vha, when and if at all anyone will ever
3 camm o relieve *he unfersignsd 4o all in th~ vealm of

1 uncergwintyo o

i .

Contdeesee ol /2
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You will be surprised te knew that thara 18 ro

- gyansfer pesting pelicy for Inddan Lefunce Eataten Heryvice

ara helding important posts in 4hp Dte. General of Defande
m afficers Pave heen glven -~
g kthr@m nante of Defence

ﬁ

Officeres For example officexrs 1& ing vigilanes enquiries

Eptates and funfer and ireligdb!
higher €ield pastings., Tie out :
Estates Officare {n tha Herth By at Guwahatl and Jerhat
are lying vagant for an ymar»an»%nyanf. Bems aficers have
heen continuing at Tmelhi for fi#} en voars at a ctreteh and
bayond while ethers zre beolpy a%lrted aff fram ane nlace to
anothar even witheut oo errriﬁqi-hp tenure vwhile there is
ne such rastricidon for others. ;Tn putshell virtval atate
of anarchy in ptaV@iling. |
1

While the nndﬂrmimnwﬂ ﬁréﬂ@mmﬂ to tzke up matter at

81 avatlshle fers for setien on romplaints of cozruption

end misuge of effice v the Dirdater Caneral of Defence
Egtates and har alse weittants lon'ble Chief Juntice of India
in this regord, it 12 rayuested te take up the matter with
Min. of Deferce for penting of the he undersigned to Telhd as
per srlfersof DOVT an the wuajnvt . and ruling of CAT Guwahati
ag menticned shave., A yer NPT e maR ovwn orders, no ene can
be retzinsd in the MVorth East beyend expiry »f rrescribed
tenurs excent in exceptional circumotances, Keeping an

 officer in the Nerth Tast without any w@rk. minimum senff

like neen/stens eor charter of dutiss cannot certainly
congtitute oxcertisnal cirocumatancesa loxding o retentier of
an affirar far: inﬂ findite nmgind

It is s3lze raquested to vrvvail uren Min, of Defence
to frame a well dafined transpavent, fair end just traneler/
posting pelicy €ar indian Defence Petates Service Officers
se that every officer gets esual chance tn rerve in Nerth
East and JLK and nnt anly a faw by way of punishment ar nointed

sut abova,

Yeupe faithfully,

<, .

ot Cheprd
( sUnnIr CHOPRAK )
Jeint Director,
Demfence T atates,
“hilleng.

Cepy te for _ i
1. The Cahinet Secpetsfy, - F th referance to letter
' : Hie I /OUG/FER/5C/VOLTT
) ‘:‘ t@@ 7“)."7.(604.
?¢ The Sdorstosry te o H‘hh refnrance to letter No,

Hontonlm Frime Mindo-tor. AN/ANC ST R/GC /DL -TIT Anted
: a7 07,, N4 aAlreesed to
Hontble Prire Minister,

3. The Cu¥elo w - lith referoncm o lotter
: o dTY /4 zG/ﬁ*r/*v/VPL-wI dated
14 ,06,7004,

4, The NDefonce Soorotirye = tith referencr to letter

: HodJID/CHC/PER/GC/VOTL-T T
Ate14.05,20004,70,10,2004 and
(1Ra12.7(04,

- ﬂith raferance te lotter
HredD/MHG/TER/SC/VOY «1 X
dokad 27.07,7004,

fie The Addl.%ecretary, - di%h rafersnce o letteay Ho ,J0/
AR & 1T, ' ﬂﬂn/rrr/Wﬂ ZUnt ATT A 16,08,9004,
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NOJD/SHG/PER/SC/VOL=II

Office of the Joint Directer,
Defence Estates, Min, of Def,
Cantt.Bung.le.36, Shillene-l,

. Dated, | the \ﬂv7£ Feb'2005,

Te ‘ : : h

Dr. Mrs. Rekha Bharghya,

Additional ecretarm,

Ministry of D@f@nﬂp,g
1

Seuth Bleck,
New Delhi.

i

Subject '+ TRANSFER AMD POSTING OF SUDHIR
CHOPRA,,JOINT NDIRECTOR,DEFENCE
J@TI’\TI’ I J}IILLONG .

Respecteatnadam,

I weuld like te thank you very much feor giving
me a persmnal hoaring en 24,01,2005 inspite of your very
busy end hectic achedule. During the personal hearing I
brovght to yeur netice my preblems due te kidney
allment of my son and how I had been harrassed & victimised
By not pesting me to Delhi where my family is residing,
therchy preventing me frem leskins after my sen even after
completien of tenure ef twe years because of personal verdetta
by ex.DGRE,Mrs. Veena Maitra whe beceme anneyed fer blewing
whistle on eorruption, Yeu will bhe surprised teo knew that I am
the lengest serving Gentral Gevt. Officer in the Nerth East
whe has already spent mere than feur & half years. As desired
I gave a capy of my earlier representation giving brief details
of my victimisatien and harrassment and request fer my pesting
te Delhi as per orders of CGevt, of India and ruling given by
CAT,Guwa-hati in case of Tapan Kxr. Chakraborty Vs. UOI and
others in O0.AN9.487/2001. A copy ef judgement of CAT,Guwahati
wag alse GiV@n almnqwith cony of representation.

After your sympathetia hearing and kind assurance
I was feeling quite relieved that justice wveuld at last be dene
to me and I weuld be pented te Delhi instead of Agra. However.
exJ)GDE,Mra, Veena Maltra perhaps to prempt my postina te
Delhi 13 sued erders on 25,01,2065 directing Shri C.XK «Mexe,DNEO
to relieve me immedi-tely feor jeining as NDEO,Agra even when
my representation waslyeur consideratien, It 18 also loarntzz;r
a wreng impression is being created ahout me to the effect
that while I am writine to all against my centinue@ retentien
at Shillong but am actually net willing te be relieved.
Far from it; in my representation 1 have clearly stated that
instead of my hkeing nested to Delbi. as per srder of Govt. and
ruling of CAT,Guwahati I have been|r98t0ﬁ te Agra soe that my
stay weuld get further prolenged betause I weuld naturally
represent against such an order. AJcnpy of DGDE's own orders
bearing Neel34/Palicy/ADN/LE&C dated ! 05,.,09.1983 regarding
chelece posting on completieon of toﬁure in the Nerth East was

‘alsoe faxed teo Shri Anjani Kumar, Director Werks se that all

necessary inputs were availlable fori precessing my po-sting te

Delhi and it could be fully appreciated that my request fmr

posting te Delhi was hased net enly en humanitarian

cwnsidpratinnw but alse en streng administrati_ . and legal
esting in view of GOI's order & CAT's ruling.

J‘

Contd...P/2
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R is als@ pertinent te mentien here that when
first r@prwsentati@n immediately en learning abeut my pesting
te Agra was made en 06,12,2004, exX,DODE, Mrs. Veena Maitra .
got several pests. ef JAG level filled uwp in Delhi and BERER '
erderswere issued on 10,12,26804 to perhaps create an alibi off
non availability of vacant pests in Delhi, However JAG(SG)
level pestr are stilx lying vacant in DGDE as two.mexe T
officers have gene on deputatien end I can easily be adjusted
even at Lhis s%age with@ut waiting further, . ¢

i W@w that y&m are persenally aware of the whole N
matter I will - @Qqﬁ@@t yeu to get necessary amendment isguaﬁ ‘
at the eax Eimste; : : T

Yeurs faithfully;

( SUDHIR CHOPRA ) '
Jeoint Riregtor,
Befence Estates,
Min., of Defenca,
o - - 5}’1111@“@10
Copy to t= . : 8

le Tmmir@mtwr General,
Befence Estates, ,
Min. of Pefence, - ) _
ﬂ?KoPurama New Delhi-66. Fer infermatien.

20 S " The Pfincipal Direater,

: o Zefence Estatee,

Eagtern Cemmand,
Kolkata « 17,




FAX NO. : +91 33 2478115 Dect 13 2804 B4:55PM Py
FROM : . = ‘ . :
o Y A
R - B 26194679 £,
[0-DEC-Q004 15:56 LGDE . : : 91} 11 28 : o
T '\3.». ‘ o ’ ' : ] - . . )
Cowk | 6b
"m % : P No.134/1/ADM/DE/04
, e / DH{ D Ministry of Defence |
' o e ¢ FD. ' Dte General Defence Estates
’. a, e N West Block-I1V, R.K. Puram -
’?YX\V L 38 fae fAD, New Delhi-110066 .
A o {ff“j"“}' ésAD Dated the 10" Dec, 2004
Te [ Y : ) . . E
To | 10 DEC 2004
Jhe Prineipal Director/Director, '
Detence Estatcs, )
Ministry of Defence, B o A
CentraI/Southem/Wcstem’l\'ormem/l?aStem/NIDEM', c o
Lucluu.;\v;’Puxm/(j.‘handigarh/J ammy/ Ko.lkatta/Qelhi Cantt, '
S susiger. POSTINGS/TRANSFERS L IDE

PR

It-bas been decided o nake the. following posting/ ransfey;-

1)y On Teturn fiom depuration Shri ML, Rangay'is posied ag It Divector, Northern
Cmnmmml, Jammu vice Dr. AK. Kapoor ransferred, Shyj Rangay whq i8 wlready on
emporaty duty 19 Northein Command, jammuy will assume the tegular charge of J1.

foﬁtof’ Defence Fstates, N(_mhcrm(.‘.ommzmd, Jammu, immediately, on receipt of this
order. S < - L :

(2) Dr. Ak Kapoor js transterred and posted as Dy, Director General, in Dre.
General, Defence Estates, New Delly, He will ‘report for duty in Dte. Genera after -
€xpiry of his medical leave, ' '

L/(' o (3) - Op reversion from deputation from UPSC, Shri Ajay Kumar :Sﬁarina is posted as

s Dy. Dicector Genery] in Die. General, Defence Fstatcs, New Delty, Shri Ajay Kunsar
/ Sharma. who is ahready held on proforma strength of DG DE, will now assume the
< regular charge, on receipt of this order, o ‘

(4) On reversion from MO Contse, 3y Gita Kashyap Perti is wransferred and

posted as Dy, Dircetor Gereral Dre General, Defence Estates, New Delhi.

-3 Smt s Pajari is wansferred and posted as It Director, NIDEM, Delhi Cante.,
where ¢he hae a'yeady been posted, pending firnal upproval of the Competent
Autharity, ' : :

(6‘) On'return from Study T.eave, Snye. inderjeet Kaur wijl continue as Asstt. Director o
General in Die. ‘General. Defence Lstates, .
) Sl P Singlt is itansferred and posted as Cunfonment Exccutive Officer, Canet,
Board, Delhi Cantt, He will move only after the current Parliament Session, after
handing over charge to Shri AR, Datta, Jt. Director, DE, Southern Cominand, Punce who
will hold the additional charge of DFO Bangalore. The posting orders for DEO
Bungalore are being issued separately. : _

‘:;”...' ./'. . . ) '
1 ‘Qﬂ )f/@'(’( ' to ' . ' ' : Con!d..:.~._._2/-

. %n)/\c\\ ) B B ) . ' . ) . ) —
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Délhj

Ravi Shanlear, holding udditional charg
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~FRX NOo,

BGDE -

¢ 491 33 2478115 Dec.

.’.

R

9 11 26189

. Meena B.'Slmrma,.Add_L Cantonment Executive Officer
Cantt, is Uansterred and posted as DEO Dely; Circle, Delhi Cantt,, relieving Shri

“.only after being, relieved by Shyy R.P,

5
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'ch

dutes»(FNMN') of assum

this Directorate General inun,ediaicly

Copy

to:-

PS te: Rt
PS to K1 iRa
PPS 15 Viefonee Sezretar.

GOC:n (s, Ce
g

184

3¢
FCDAs Sentrey Sa. wheni/Bagyery
Lucksn \\-/Pursa/Gm':a‘hati,/pgma;Qh a1

¢

Min o7 pof p-

Esw) |

mr’a?/Sou;iaem,‘::_?asae
ks‘:a\v;fP‘une/Koiiguza[Lhaﬂé

Singh.

ption of ¢ch

e. She will take over charge:

arge by the officers

after the cvent.

Efs:‘.ﬁ’.?liﬁéh:ﬁellt); foin of jDef

A 'H::adqeamer: Neve e,

2&CD (Acpts)

C¥icery concirned by nume)
Personsl fi)eg “Tthe ~ffice:s corcerned
Allofficers in DG - '

AV IDES 4 icers on 'lebu.aiicyn
SO (Coms)y/DGDL: '
PPS to DGDE

Yy Weste
gathila:amuy

ssrem/Morthery:.
wdigarh/ :armmy

n'Notingin Command

b

13 2004 ©4:55PM P2

4679 P2

. Cantonment Board,

of DEOQ Delhi Cantt,

- will be intimated 1o

(Vecna Maitra)
Dirc_étor General
Defence Estates

&
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\ R No.134/1/ADM/DE
LN .' Ministry of Defence
s Dtc General Defence Estates
AN West Block-1V, R K. Puram
S New Delhi-110066 |
‘ Dated the 25" January, 2005, =
To o
T he Prmupal Dlrector/dueuor
Defence Eslates P
Mlmstly of Defencc o
. Central/ Southern/ Westeiit/Northern/ Eastern/Nidem
, Luc_k,now/I_’u}ne/Chand1galh/lammu/ Kolkatta/Dethi cantt
SUB’JECT&-T’POSTING/TRANSFER : IDES OFFICERS
Reference i‘hi's ch-Genéral 'lcuer' of even No dated 02™ December, 2004,
o2 : Shrl C K Mom Dcfencc I:uateq Ofﬁcen Kolkata will relicve Shri
‘Sudhir Chopra, Jomt Director, Defence Eslates, %Inllonu forthwith in order to
enable Shri Sudhn Chopra to takc up his new assignment as DEO Agra. Shri C.K.
' Mou: will hold addmonal clmlgc of the JD Slnllong till further orders.
3. Shri Sudlm Chopra is enl:tled to usual TADA and Joining Time as
admlsﬂble under the rules.. :
4, The datc (F N//\N) of Assumplmn of chm gc by the officers will be intimated
lo this DerClOI ale: Gmual mnncdlatc]y after the event.
¢ (Vccna Maiffa)
S Director General
) o Defence Estates

" Copy to:-

PPS to Dcfcncc Secretary
GOC-in-C, Eastern Lommand Kolkald

e

5 | JS (ESW)
i ) i , ,>/ IS (Lstabllshmcnt) Mm of Def :
()_/ : 1\7}“ PCDA Guwahau/l’ama/ICD/\ Kolkata ' N
V]\ ~Min of DefD(Q&C) - . BRI gy e Shu (e
5;;;5// ' Officer concerned (by name)  Slue Scof Lo cluepray, 10

Personal file of the officers concerned 5
All officers in DGDE - .i

ANl IDES ofTicers on deputation e
SO (Coord)/DGDE. - - ; .

T e e
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Tf e

"'rhlg/ﬁax,g2233«2975~r' _.E&L SENED. POST

o . AN G1VE, 7299

0ffice of tha DD, Kolkata Cirkla
POJLO of Indin, Minictry of Defonce
©12, Cemgac Straat (6th floor)

4I‘<oll<.._.1tu - 100017

To AR g T 2005 |

subject 1o EQS IING/TRANSTPR :_IDES OFFICERS
Sir
_ RﬁJhrnunib Q,p 116 Dnlhi latter No, 134/1/2DM/DE
dated 7Jn01.zoo)°',r :

2. - Th (’4 unc’lmg fnﬁm'.“' ia rooching Shillong on 31,01,05(FAl)
by Alx oy Labo ovor additional (“h:ll(_}(‘ of JD "shillong., Kindly
arrange ngr_)mrm%tﬁ fm A eend transport ot Alr Port, Shillong,

faithDully,

Tofencs: L ;14"5 O fficer

I(O].l‘:g.‘{‘,,n Circler

e o CENREEY

MiAg gt ' ot Dn fonae : e N
- R, luld'\ , o ' ' : '
-an Delbii- 60 °
¢
2. . Tha Fri nc:).pm Di rw*tm T,
Hind gbry oD afence
‘J? Lﬂmlh st (7 b £l £}, Kal.17 .,

3, 'l‘h(w D, _G hoh l'):-:.t;). "

I
i |
CDA Fatnha,

4 .Thn AN F o / le] lxul,.17,/ |

i : Sk

5, Th":! AN, SI')J.J..'J..O\']Q.. e
L . 1
i

6o “The FCDA Gusobatd .




DY

.

Kb Tﬁt

-

Tele/Fax : 2583-2875.. . BY_FAX/SPEED POST

';:".-. Q- ;P'fw JanthirOCLOr

27" 017'05 ‘ond Do_ DE, Naw Delhi lot

2f;‘,'

' "l"'Mm ok Dafo. Eastem Command

The Dir@"tor Ganeral,D" ' : ) L

‘New Lruh:'*_..e”’,”f"

. No, H-1/Nol-VI/2% - = 0 i
S Office of the DWO,Kolkatn Circln
. ' ' . Govi, of Indiag,Ministry of Defencs -
13, Camac Straat{6th’ floor) BT
'Kolkata - 700017

o ’ }g Jan 2005 ¢

Dmmu.mtota : ' C . R
Ministry of. Daionce o L ' I
HOU’@. N83 E . - . ..

. Shillongh ("antt‘”

Ein :93_99;,, Sy

o,

"t-,s,i(zblj@c{; T U%HIILLTRANSFER . TOEs OFFICTRS

.

Raforrznoe th:i s offlce latter NoaH(.u’Vo.L..VI/Z% datad
ter No, 134/1,’IDM/DE ac’, 2.3'.01

N

SERNI SRR : 'aneﬁcgz%xs’\%‘{s Offlcor
B : ' Komata Cirecle - . . .o..v¢
{ C. K, MORE ) TR

Ministrvi of (afnnce .- . _
Ret, Ko Pu;”tm" ';'./- E . I . . \

n

'y s ' ‘ For infomation plass:
The Prdminal Dirr'ctoz:.DE(L\,.,l Sac., ) - Lo

L e

W S AN

13, Camac:S¢,.(7th floor) . ‘ R R
I\OAKatw:'/V LT N | L h:.;:.t.z-; .
’ A . 'a?’ N . _'-‘ \(' Ve

. ,’Bn, N

D fanca Estatas Offic\al
Kolkat_a Circla .7




DED KOLKATA

B O ,,ths D@fenoe Estateg Officer
. " Kolkuta O irgle; 13, Camac St (6"’ ﬂoor)
-_;-_Koug.;., 700 017

The Dircctor Gener al (A (kn)
" Defence Estates
- Ministry of Defence o
: Z-#ﬁ-'%“wsl me l'\f R,K,Pumm _

, ,z;l,_-gu«, ws;uugam m 1

mf«wzce oG D;: eiter No 101/179/1\@;/1)5/5(: dmed 22,2005 & tele
Wik u.r £ 3R mgagm»m u(d! A Sete 4°‘"‘/“ Fed wﬂh the

:crsunv 1. ' 

————

' Di-*m ‘comnhmce wath the telephomc énreciwm

O ;,I:imu.: ;.mzcnr
Ymt;? alz Qn(&lo )

].ﬁ L'apunlpn! r‘-rc.;‘:],m“ TJF g;-.k
M.nm'v of Defrnes
R’.Olkbta ~ OO 017

g0d yoil aré rcquested to
& nvm“d(-mn'y:pzu rea¢

Thc uriders! gmd wm procced to S‘ullmm to, tc)leve ?hn Sudhu Uhopra, D



whistle blovers raselution '£iled By G.0.Xu . €

36 8

hillony Cantts
Shiileng, Heghalaya,
2D e 25y

The Hea'bls Shed NeLolahstd

Chipil Justice of tofla . . -
HEW DELE. g R

R

| 8UB 3 CIVIL WRI?. mnrxoumsas/zqoaamnsn ap
~ SHR'C SATYBWDRA' DUREY,BTEFS REGUIRED TO END
HARRASSHENT ARD VICTIKISATION OF OFFICERS

Mest respect9¢‘81tﬁ

/I am an Indian Defence Eotaces Sexvice Officer
{1980 batch) uud-p@stedigl‘aggnﬁ_9$teceer.na£eaeg:ngatoc.
Shilleng simce July,2000. X:-wang te briag to veur netics.

my continmeug- imigatien apnd: r‘&&ﬂ@ut'gaégggd&eﬁ

lution £ y SAvwid Writ
Petitisn Ne,$39/2003:Sn Setyendra Dubsy’s wurder.cases

Briefly stated facts sre es under te

Fer having bleaws whistle en Kigh level cerruptics
in Defaence Eutates Depirtment I was transferred &p Juns,
2000 to 8¥illong in Werth Bast as Jein% Dirsctor,Defense
Bgtates with addieional echirge of Defenuve Bststes Officer,
Guwahati, Wher I brought ent anether ecass of mstivated and

fravdulent handling ef iand agquisitien czse namsly LOI-
ViaState of Assam, I wag divested ef additienal chezgye of
Defence Tstates OFfficer,Quwahsti fn Jan'2¢0i, There aftey

I have been virtuzlily sitting 1810 evoepi fex reperting
further cases of sarisus derruption whish ceme te my notice
from time te time, - .

Beuayse of hazdehip. factar, Dapartment of Personnel
and Training Gavte of za_u,‘!j.g'_'_m;.'pmqq:%w@;sama;m&‘-
Cantral Gevt, stalf posted 4e'Nergh Zavt. Preseribed tanuve
is twe years fer thees with mere than ten years of service
and three years £er thoss aiﬁhiiﬁgs than ten yeara of sarvicsg
Qn gompletien ef Genure, as. ger DOPT exdors and ruling of
ChP. Guwahatd, 4n case 9F TEpen Kumay Chakrahexty«-VE«U0I and
atﬁgrﬁ in Gk He.487/200% it tes besn held that an empleyae
iz ontitlied o posting te a chelne staticn. But erders of
DOPE and ruling ¢f CAT? Guwahati have baeen tetally vielated
in wmy Sase. AR S T ’ ‘

Sirs fer peinting eut serisus irregularities frem
time to tima, I .am being delibsrately retained at Shilleng
much beéyond expizry ef prescribed tenuxe 9f twe years: perhaps
in the hepe that if I get killed dueo to militangy er gbnsral

law and exder situatier in the NHexth East the Director
CGeneral of Defance Estates weull get rid of an incepvenient

efficer whe kespt'on cesplaining sbeut cerrurtien and if I

~ manage te survive scmehew, resultant handship weould .make ané
‘exampls of Wy and ne oke wonld dare spesk or vrite against

cerruptien(details given in the enclesurasd)e Such 48 the
state of nffairs in eur department that efficers facing
serious vigilanca cases ave helding impextant posts in Kqres
in Dtr. Gene and ealling the shots and these whs parferm
thelr duty honestly sincersly ane 4a public intersst have

been marginalised,.

Contdecee opf":?a'




ﬂ2~ DA

nllewing PiL filed in the Hen'ble Suprema Ceurt
{»x murder of 8hri Sasyendge Dubey bearing Civil w.P.(C)

¥6.339/2003 tho Kea'bla Buprene Court desired that pending
anactment ef o legtoletien, mi%bh mechinory ehsuled be
put in plece £or acting on cauplajets foen whietie biewors,
Accerdingly Mintetry. of Persenpel,Fudiic Grievonces and -
Pensien(Deptze of Porsentel & !’ra&aml) f4ied & soseduiion
Ned’ll/ﬂ/ﬁﬁ@‘!—-&ﬁ-ﬂ! A€28 0462006 in’ ehe Hen'bie Supzeme

Court dotat%}ag stops ¢9 deal with e ints against

ceryuptien fer CT X whu . Diowers. Hovever,
the s0id resslutien: of. the gewes su. M from serieus
inférmities whemw Yhe DOreeR campla nad ‘3geinet vas Head
of Dapartment Mmaowfh&mai! in tba ‘sheente of any time
limit to furnish: reply/cemments ‘te Chief Vigilence .
Cenmiegionsy (QVC) o I Browght ewt the ansmelies te the
netioe of Additienel mmm Kine of Perstmnal,Pyblic
Grievancaes m z.”ht?m' kb ::z:hmli ’g‘ ?rgﬁ:;ng ané
Sscxetary, nssrrative . Zefe 9 e L
axporience of umm wie T«ﬁ%ﬁin herrume for
bl«lng whistl.e on epEle

. How llm. Qho pm on gﬂ!cmd m«: the
whtltlo biewnis zesslukion 18 gan be: Judged Lrem the. fact
that even af%0Z roquagting CVC:te. £ake Befien in the light
of whistie biswess resalusion oo vy gemdladnt mads: in June,

2000 and centinueh .yem sor peiNing mevewiaily
has happenad sigber with" m?;gz ntinn on eo-ph!a‘::‘of
v -

cerruption or mh’t uy euum
mimttom ,

BiF, .muo I am lsnguisting ct m:w bayend
axpiry of tonurn vitheus amy. nﬁ:,..n.gﬁl_z‘#m%m of
wife,twe ¢hildron and father ainaty yvears:
hardehip ot Delki. Te give go& de
attitude ¢f Direokor Geoeral; of Defsnce xmt.u.mu :
permission to &vail gpeeislined medice} ApoAtment fer wy

son dufforing frimy oerigus kidpey eiiment wee delayed
cansiderably, Eyon after tve. sajer. k;::l ‘gpexations my

. sen require onmtinuevs ‘foilew wp Sering ¢o save
“his kidney und 4% te very “ﬂiﬁlt te. I.on sfler him from

such & far eﬁz plﬂam

31:. in t’nil htqh!.y atmn!u! umm  ewn health

_ 'has .also dﬂg@@iﬂteﬁ muletlo la htgh hlw& mar levels
.and hypartmlﬂ

: ﬁmv!.n-l uhmntad au amuu hy writiug <o Sec,
_Min. ef Defance,Cabinet’ Bwretaﬂ.mgﬁimtotgﬁx ané
:Ron'ble Prime Minister, I may be’ fergiven £3¢ writing to
_yeu 2% the. {srues invelved are such beyend sy cersenal

hardship ant suffering end direvtiy Smpinge wpen sccountas
_biliey, transpayency and integrity ef publis adminigtration,
Lthe 1593;0 mm\ chh :ho nea‘hle smm Court 1is deoply
,.,csencer'na °. - .

S Whi Lo ovon m my pmu-ne po.itica T continue te
.;blaw whiselae bue 1nnoe£qaeacn ines cemmlatnts of cercup-
‘tion and wis ase of effice by Directer General of Dofence
tgtates is noe in ay haaes and these mmaaibie appear

COﬂtso.ooaop/?’o



N ,4rregu,a ier
'fintorvent;an.

_ nn;favts.

to be takine“a Ienient-ané i»asu:aly view of serioug
ies, havn ne eltornat!va except to seek yeour

vasny c&mnlaint ie found to be not true or beased
offor te accopt any ponishm~nt which may bhe

awarﬁeﬁgh

“With highest regards,

Yeurs faithfully,

(V\CUM C/(@w

- { SUDNHIR' CHOFPA )

Jeint Direceas,
- o . Pefence Estatesn, - .
N Min., of Defence,
R shillenge
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13,8,2002,

04,9.2002,

24,2,2003,

200642063,
©13,11,2003,

01412.2003,

10.12,2003,

11612.2003,

24,12,2003,

e .
Rt

- LIST OF ENCLOSURES 1

Cepy of repressntation givem te

Defence Segretaxy and CVC 4in June
2000 gtvln!Aﬁota 1a of gorruption
cases highlighted by me for which
I was transferred te Shillong by

way of punishment in June, 2000,

Cepy of letter writtem te Shrt
Subir Dstts the them Defance
Secretary agbout nen accerding of

‘sanction fer aveiling specialised

%t‘ltm@ﬁt frem 2 CeOoRe8, h’l’iﬁﬁ&
for my sem suffeoring frem serieus
kicssy aiiment,

Reminder te CVC Shre P,.Shanker on
my cemplaint of 09,6,2000,

Letter te the then Defence Secretary
regarding nen accexidfne of sanctien
by DG.DE fer avaiiing fellew up
treatmant for my sen sufferimng frem

' k_ﬁ.@ney ailment,

Copy ‘of letter te Defence Secretary

‘apprising lilm that even after

completing presoribed tenure of
tus year I have still net been
transfaorred vhereas all ether
officerr have been transferred,

Cepy of letter te Shri P.Shankar
C¥C reninding him abeut my
centinaing vietimigatieon and
harrassment and reperting ene
mere instancs of gerieus irregue

derdtye
iﬁﬁécofladdroaiii'tiaéhti Themas

Mathew,Jeint Secretary,ESH & -

‘Director ef Public Grievances,
¥in, of Defence apprising him

.abeut my plight due te my
continued retenkien at Shilleng
bgy.r;d_. cxpix'y of tenure,

letter written te Shri U.S.Mishra

Directsr,CBI zeaquesting him te

initiate sction en my cemplaints

of certuptien decails eof which
were already furnished,

Lctéér written te Chair persen

“NHRC - abprising him abeut harrasse
-ment-and victimisatien of whistle

blewers,

Feminder te Shri P,Shankar,CVC -
with & request te grant an interview,

v o Co

9 De

7, Be
=10

:,;; Po
li-{2

| 7-18

Je

19 .

'édﬂtdooooood’/zol



[T

164442004, -

™y

L

085,242004,

10.2,2004,

15,3.2004,

14.5,2004,

1£.%.2004,

14G,5,200¢,

19,5,70604,

16,€,2004,

73.7.,20204,

672008,

77eT7.2004,

7672004

=l

Lotter e Socretary.Min, ef Defence
in response te their comwmnicatien
civing move fotells of curieus
ixregularitios cesmitted by
Director General of Defence Eotates,

Capy of anether veninder te Shry
Gauzan Chatierjoe,Jeint Secretary
& Directorx Oriovances,Min, of Defence,

Lotter te Sooretary Defence giving
Fipperting avidente in suppert ef
ny allegatilens. '

Capy of legter wyittan te Addl,8ac.

nistrasive Raforms and Public
Guisvanves offerviny sugecstiens
on the sibjeat of Clvil Service
Roforme, , o

 Latter ©eo Shri p.Shankag,Cw

requasting him te tele actien o
ay cexplaints against cerruptiom
and. to mnd py victimisatien ané
harrasenent,

c“pyloi' _iutter to Defence Geacrotrry
rrgarding my centinuwiag victimisa-
tien and .barxgsmnt. .

Loatter ta Smt., Manjulika Gausem,
Additienal 3ecrcetary Naptt, of
Persannael & Treining peintimg cut
corteir snomelios in the whistle
iovers revelution €iled in the
Hap'ble Suprene Court in W.P.Co

‘WI.53-9I2003 .

Capy. of 1etter to member Jecretary
Comnittoo en Civil Barvices Raferms
‘enclening cepy of suggestion fer
wacnglderation of the Committea.

Copies of letter written to Addl.Sec.

-Mife of Defance,Shrs P.KMishra -
recuast for an interview,

-Coplas ._of _‘lett‘:‘e: to 3hri Ajey Vikram

£ingh,Secretaxy Min, of Defaorce,

‘Copy of 1atter to Shri B.K.Chaturvedi

Cabinet Secretary bringing to his

‘fistice sbeut my contimued victimi-
_satien and-harresement,

Copy of lottsr £o Secratary,DOPT

‘Hinistry of Persennsl Public Grisvances

and Pensien, '

Capy ‘of ‘letter t5 Dr.Manmehan Singh,
Hen'ble Prime Miatster, ‘

R,

20-28
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£:lotter ts Defnncc Secrotaty.

o:y ofnletter to Addl. Secretary

CEIMANG  Of Defence reaquest feor an
,Evinterviaw :

cgpy of lettar to JB & CVO,Min,

4. -0f Defence giving infermation about

L serieds 1r:egu!ar£t’ Anvelving less
v_r:to the State te the tune of .1 crore,

12 - mq' 'Jo Qf (T\- o IS, cuoﬂtbmu*r\ Pt
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JUPBEME courT 4

T ts %28

Al cbmmuhications‘s..éuld be

o addressed to the He istrar, | ‘ 17
.l Supreme Court by de“gnatmn ' IND!A \/
'NOT by name L NEW DELHi
: Te.? "1p'1|c address - . T .
A ST [iaged - XY Deocomber, 2004
From :
To
Sir 1
"y i ' -
This has zcwtcm,c Lo vom petition daicd (1_ 12,2004 adcuc**cd 0 Hon bic the .
ed o inform mu that no oorc ¢an be taken on yout
xm mn the Wrir Petiton (vil) No., 339
. : Hon'hie Court an (2,08 204. You may. i

o ot N L - ; t - Ry % PRI i eyt © e
so advise file a prapor petidon under Supreme Lowt Ruies. 1906 atine filing counter of
the Registry for relicl which you are secking in ihe Jarier perinion.

Yours faithiuily.

q Qo

Assistant Regstmr

PUP
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: ;  _‘ﬁcy\%@ed Post.,
B No.360010/Lc~1/11/22 - -

L i Princibél’Directoraté,DE' '
e e . . Min, of_Defence,Eastern Command
iqi‘ , L

13,Camac Street (7th floor) .

To Kolkata=~17, dated . 9,)*NOV'O':§‘ﬁ' o

. The Director General

Defence Estates

Min. of Defence

R.K.Puram, Newi Delhi

,:NEW.DEELH-110066;'
SUB : REQUEST FOR POSTING 'OF SRI SUPHIR CHOPRA,
P JD.DE . SHILLOKG ., ,

Madam, - O _

,Referehce,thiéfPr.'Dfé;DE iétterS'of even number dated
07,05.03,18.07.03, and OBﬂI,OQQ(copy enclosed). ‘

2. Sri Chopfa,Jthas néwiépbmitted
10.11.03 for his posting to Delhi,
herewith. R ~

ah another'request dt,
8.Copy of whiclh: {s enclosed

3. It is intimated s=hat Shri Chopra, Jp Joined as JD.DE,
Shillong on 24.07, 2000, Thus he has completed 2 voars of
tenure in.the_North'East.Region, and is therefore due for
“ransfer. He has sought a.transfer to Delhi as his son is
sufferning from a Sserious Kidney allment and is under
treatment in Delhi, ! . o " '

4, The problem brought out by him are genuine. Tt is strongly
recommended that Srikchopra'srfequest be considered sympathe- '
tically and order issued at the earliest’ pPosting him out of
Shillong and preferably to Delhi, ‘

T

5. It is also ré@gésted thé£ a suitable Officerin the
JAG grade may kindly :be posted in his place at Shilleng,
Yours-faithfully,
; .\'Ik"‘xtcénnw\/\
) Lf"i; :'5 Principai Directhr

- 4 ‘Defence Estates
L . . .- . Eastern Command

Copy to := "~§-(
i Hé{ﬁD.DE,SHillong'=_ . . o
SHILLONG.;;};;;;.,-w;r. to. above for information_pleas;'
2. F/copy, b ~
j o ‘
Krishha / b
N \
\\ N \\ ".
VARNE ‘
4‘.“ 1
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Dlwan Chand Satya Pal Aggarwal

Lo Emagmg Reseal ch Centle . o,

| 10-B, Kasmrba‘dln Marg, New Delhi-110001" . Phones 23329887, 2332‘2497 23329336, 2.)713004' Fax : 23713308

' Website dcaxmagmg org n E-mail : mfo@dcalmaémg org

. ' DR. SUI)ARSIL’\N KUMAR AGGARWAL ‘

i M.B.B.S., D.M.R.D. (Lond ). F.R.C.R. (.l-ng ),F.R.C.P. (GLAS(J_Q \f"), F.A.C.R., F.NJAMS,

! : ‘ F.l.C. 1}1 F.LAM.S.. F.LC.S., F1MS.A., F.RISM.(Ei2.)

; DR. A. K. BEMBLY P "~ DR.P.K. ARORA ! DR. KAVITA VERMA ,

i M.B.B.S.. D.RM. . M:B.B.S.. D.RM. | M.B.B.S., D.N.B.

f DR AJAY AGGARWAL " DR.BHARATK. AGGARWAL, DR. MINI AGGARWAL

G MBB.S M.D. ' MBHS D, M.RD., MDD, I)N}. M.B.B.S.. D.N.B.

; . rw:u;,\u MEDICING | | ®
‘i '_ . IR .22.10.2003

. Mr Gautam Chopra- 17 Yrs/M N - N |

i
Investigation : DTPA RPnaI Scan w;th GFR Evaluat:on
: V. Lasix:. at 10 m/n

: NOTE FUC OF LEFT URET[:RO CALYCOSTOMY FOR REVIE:W SCAN
OBSERVA TION

Previous scan:'da,ted 8.6. 2'002;\)(/&!3 're'viewéd with the current study.

L

Right renal LOI’II(:)I' functlon and pelwcalyreal drainage is normal. It has remained
more or less unchanged since the Iast study Compensatory hypertrophy is noted.

-% Obstriictive hydi onppthIS i seen to pérsist on the left side. /mprovement is noted in
| -the.left renal cortical function. - ' f ‘ - "

. Differential renal function o - GFR

' ] RK: 91% - 65.0ml/min.

i "LK: 09 % - 06.1 ml /min.

© Total GFR: 71.2 ml /min. - 0

(DR. A K. BEMBEY) S

e S oL S

ONLY THE GFR VALUES ARE INDICATIVE OF ABSOLUTE RENAL FUNCTION. DIFFERENTIAL RENAL FUNCTION IS

ONLY A PERCENTILE EXPRESSION OF A KIDNEY FUNCTION AGAINST T
HE FUNCTION OF THE CONT.
e [IDNEY.IT DOES NOT INDICATE PERCENTAGE ABSOLU]E FUNCTIO A SATERAL

-

N'OF ‘AN
RELATIVE Exoneaat I ' OF THAT PARTICULAR KIDNEY AND IS ONLY A

!

P s s :.n:z;- A professional . vion and fiol the aiagnosis. i s
Cacilities Available : - AR I
it 10-B, Kasturba Gandhi M: arg @ : .

a(est Generation of Whole Body 1.5T MRI, Mullislice Volume Zoom prral CT Scan wilh Calcium $conng of heart. Ulirasound with Color Dopplér including
mall parts, Transrectal and Transvaginal Probes, NUCLEAR - MEDICINE, Dedichted Memmography for Detection of BREAST
,ANCER highly advanced Diagnostic X-Ray equlpmont Digital Hadrology. Bone Densitometry Othopantogtaphy (OPG) & lacnlny for Film DUPLICATION.

\l C-393, Dufence Colony, New Delhi-110 024 Tel. : 51881322, 51851323, i
piral CT Scan, Digital X-Rays & Onhop.xmogl.nphy (OI’Q) '

a



